DEXTER.

WCVD-Series OPL Washers
T900,T1200 (100G)
& T750, T950,T1450(Express Washers 200G)

Parts & Service Manual

Starting serial number 516180 8533-075-001 7/21



Equipment Safety Warnings

Symbols and Terminology Used in this Equipment

A CAUTION

NOTICE

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which if
not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which if not
avoided could result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury. It may
also be used to alert against unsafe practices. Minor
burns, pinch points that result in bruises and minor
chemical irritation.

Indicates information or a company policy that relates
directly or indirectly to the safety of personnel or protec-
tion of property.

This is the user caution symbol. It indicates a condition
where damage to the equipment resulting in injury to
the operator could occur if operational procedures are
not followed. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DAMAGE OR
INJURY, refer to accompanying documents; follow all
steps or procedures as instructed.

This is the electrical hazard symbol. It indicates that
there are DANGEROUS HIGH VOLTAGES PRESENT inside
the enclosure of this product. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, do not attempt to open the
enclosure or gain access to areas where you are not
instructed to do so. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONEL ONLY

Caution! There are sharp edges on various sheet metal
parts internal to the enclosure. Use safety consciousness
when placing or moving your hands while working in the
interior of this equipment.

Caution! To reduce the risk of damage to the Water Inlet
Valve, do not supply inlet water with a temperature that
exceeds 70° C.

Caution! To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not
operate this equipment in any hazardous classified
(ATEX) environment.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Equipment Safety Warnings
Symbols and Terminology Used in this Equipment

A

Warning! Do not operate equipment if door glass is
damaged in any way.

Warning! Keep clear of rotating parts.

Prohibited! Do not enter this equipment or space.

Prohibited! Do not step or stand on this equipment.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers in
place.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers in
place.

Prohibited! Do not wash clothing impregnated with
flammabile liquids (petrochemical).

Prohibited! Do not allow children to play in or around
equipment.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 e



Indicates an imminently hazardous situation,
which if not avoided, will result in death or seri-
ous injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation,
which if not avoided could result in death or
serious injury.

A CAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or
moderate injury. It may also be used to alert
against unsafe practices. Minor burns, pinch
points that result in bruises and minor chemical
irritation.

NOTICE

Indicates information or a company policy that
relates directly or indirectly to the safety of per-
sonnel or protection of property.

This is the user caution symbol. It indicates a
condition where damage to the equipment re-
sulting in injury to the operator could occur if
operational procedures are not followed.
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DAMAGE OR INJURY,
refer to accompanying documents; follow all
steps or procedures as instructed.

This is the electrical hazard symbol. It indicates
that there are DANGEROUS HIGH VOLTAGES
PRESENT inside the enclosure of this product.
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC
SHOCK, do not attempt to open the enclosure or
gain access to areas where you are not instruct-
ed to do so. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONEL ONLY

Caution! To reduce the risk of fire or explosion,
do not operate this equipment in any hazardous
classified (ATEX) environment.

o Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




° All washers must be installed in accordance to
all applicable electrical, plumbing and all other local
codes.

° These installation and operation instructions are
for use by qualified personnel only. To avoid injury
and electrical shock, do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the installation and op-
eration instructions, unless qualified.

Do not install washers in an explosive atmosphere.

eCare must be stressed with all foundation work to
ensure a stable unit installation, eliminating pos-
sibilities of excessive vibration.

eFoundation must be level within 13 mm to ensure
proper washer operation.

Do not operate washer if door glass is damaged in
any way.

Do not wash clothing impregnated with flammable
liquids (petrochemical).

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 e



Children should be supervised to
ensure they do not operate or play
in or around equipment.

Keep all panels in place to protect against electrical
shock and injury and add rigidity to washer.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

A washer should not be allowed to operate if any of the following occur:

Excessive high water level.

Machine is not connected to a properly earthed circuit.

Door does not remain securely locked during the entire cycle.
Vibration or shaking from an inadequate mounting or foundation

e Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Warning! Do not operate equipment if door glass is
damaged in any way.

Warning! Keep clear of rotating parts.

Prohibited! Do not enter this equipment or space.

Prohibited! Do not step or stand on this equip-
ment.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and
covers in place.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and
covers in place.

Prohibited! Do not wash clothing impregnated
with flammable liquids (petrochemical).

Prohibited! Do not allow children to play in or
around equipment.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 e



Prohibited! Do not attempt to open, touch, or pro-
ceed before referring to the manual or unless quali-
fied.

Mandatory! Read all supporting documentation be-
fore operating or maintaining equipment.

Mandatory! Disconnect power before servicing
equipment.

iy

Mandatory! Lock out and tag out before servicing
this equipment.

Mandatory! Disconnect water supply before servic-
ing equipment.

Mandatory! Children should be supervised to ensure
they do not operate equipment.

e Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Notes

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 e



Dexter Safety
Guidelines

Table of Contents

Section 1:
Machine Mounting & Installation

B 725 TR 14

WARNING I :

T-1200 & T-1450 ... uceuieieieiieierenrensensensensensenss 16

These washers are equipped with devices and T-750 InstaIIatl.on ........................................... 17
features relating to their safe operation. To | T-900 Installation...........cccocoveininninnininns 18
avoid injury or electrical shock, do not perform | T-950 Installation .............coceeereeerreerssseseseens 19
and service, unless qualified to do so. T-1200 INSEANGHON. .evvreereeeeeeeeessessseeeseeeeeeens 20
T-1450 Installation......ccocvevveiiiiiiiniineeeiineeenns 21

FOR SAFETY

1. Always shut off power and water

supply and also discharge capacitors

before servicing.

Do not overload the washer.

Do not attempt to open door if cylinder

is in motion or contains water.

4. Do not mechanically force or override
door lock in any way.

5. Do not bypass any safety devices of
this washer.

6. Do not use volatile or flammable
substances in or near this washer.

7. Keep all panels in place. They protect
against shock and injury and add
rigidity to the washer.

wnN

A machine should not be allowed to
operated if any of the following occur:

o Excessively high water level.

e Machine is not connected to a properly grounded
circuit.

e Loading door does not remain securely locked
during the entire cycle.

e Vibration or shaking from an inadequate mounting
or foundation.

To activate your warranty, be sure to return
your red warranty form to the factory. Please
have serial number and model ready when
calling for assistance.

Section 2:
Machine Installation & Operating
Instructions

Basic Installation..........uerrrrererrererereeeeerereeeeeen 24
Electrical Connections & Fusing Requirements .25

Emergency Stop Button .........cccceeeiiiiiiiiinneennns 26
Machine Chemical Connection ........cccccvvveeennn. 27
Detergent Measurements by Model................. 28

Section 3:
Machine Programming Instructions

Programming Presets.......cccccevvveeniieeniseensinens 32-34
Wash Cycle

Programming.........eeevinnnnnniinnnni, 35 & 36
Rapid Advance Mode...........oevvevvviiniiinienieeeeens 36

Section 4:
Trouble Shooting

Common Troubleshooting Solutions Pages..38-40
Troubleshooting Machine Fault

Errors Pages........ooovvvvivvininninnnnnnnnens 41-45
Motor Resistance Chart.........ccoovervnnnnnneriennnnns 45
Variable Frequency Drive Control

Digital Readout Faults ..........oceeviiiinennnns 46

Section 5:
Machine Service Procedures

Lower Service Panel Removal ........ccovevivevrennns 48
Top Panel Removal........cccccceeeeiiiiiiicciiniicieenen, 48
Front Panel Removal ........cevvvevviiiiviiiernnneenneens 48

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Back Panel Removal......coocvvviiviiiiiniiinniniinnnnens 48

Drain Valve ACCESS....uurirrrrrrriiiiiieriireiinieianeanns 48
Drain Valve Cleaning .......c.cccoevveeevvvnuiiinninnnnnns 48
Detergent DiSPENSEr ......cevvvivevvererrrrnnnnseeeeenens 48
Vaccuum Breaker/

FAY| gl €7 o F PRSP 49
Water Valves ........cccc e 49
Door Lock Assembly Operation............cccueee... 49
Adjustment for the Door Lock

AssembIy ....coevviiiiiii e, 49 & 50
Adjusting the Loading DOOF .........ccccvvveeeenennns 51
Loading Door Removal ..........ccoeevvvivuiiinniinnnnns 51
Loading Door Hinge Removal............ccccceveenn. 51
Loading Door Disassembly .........ccccoeevicuvveeenn. 52
Loading Door Reassembly ..........ccovuvvviierennnn. 52
Control Panel Name Plate Decal............coeeunnns 52
Name Plate Removal ........ccevveeevieiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 52
Re-Installation of Name Plate...............ccoee. 52
Outer Cabinet Removal ...........ooeeeeeeveiseiicnnne 53
Door Locking Solenoid ..........cccoveeeeeeeiniiineeenn. 53
Thermoactuators ... 53
Lock Thermoactuator.........evveeeveeeiiniiinninnnennn, 53
Unlock Thermoactuator.........evvvveevieiiiiiiiinennnn, 53
Drive Belt Removal........cvveeeeiiiiiieiiiniiinnnnineenn, 53
Tub Back, Bearing and Cylinder Assembly ....... 54
Basket Pulley, Bearing Housing,

Water Seals & Tub BacK........ceeveeeeeeen. 54-56
T-750 Bolt Torque Chart............cooeeeeeeeeecinne 57
T-9000, T-950, T-1200 & T-1450

Bolt Torque Chart .......ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiececennn, 57

Section 6:

Control Mounting Trough.........cocecieeeeeiiinienes 60
Main Data Communication Cable..................... 60
Circuit Breaker/FUSE .....uvvvviierriinrerrnniireernsnnnnens 60
Main Control Printed Circuit Board................... 60
PCB Transformer Step Down........ccccccecieeeennnn. 60
Controls Transformer.........ccoevvveevveessssss s 60
Main Relay Printed Circuit Board ..................... 60
Pressure SWItCh ........uvvvrveiiieiimiicieieeeeieeeeeeeen 61
Power Connection Terminal Block ................... 61

LED Printed Circuit Board Temperature & Start/

Display Push Button........cccccceceeeeiiiiiiinnnnns 61
Delta Variable Frequency Drive......cccccccceeeennnn. 62
Delta VFD Motor Leads.......ccccvvvveiiiiiiiiinininnnn 62
Delta VFD Dynamic Braking
RESISTOIS ..vvuiii e 62
Delta VFD Cooling Fan .....ccccccvvvvvviiiniieceeen 62

Section 7:
Machine Electrical & Wiring Schematics

Start CIrCUIL ..vvvvvveeee e 64
Fill CIFCUIL vvvvvvvviverireeeeeeeee e 64
Wash CirCUIt ...ovvvvvieeiiiiieeeeeeeee 65
Drain, Rinse 1 & 2 & Final Rinse Circuit ........... 65
Extract CircUit.......oovvvvvviiiin v 65
Thermoactuator and Shake Out Circuit............ 65
End of Cycle CirCuit......ccvvvvvviieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenn 65
Diagrams & Schematics.........ccccceeeerennunnns 68- 77

Section 8:

Parts Data
A-Series ACCESSONES ..uvvuuriirrrrrrisrerrrrnnnnssnanes 80
Wiring Harness Part # by Model........c.......... 81
Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part #

by Model .......covviviiiiiiii e, 82-85
S0ap Dish...cicciiciirsercr e 86 & 87
Rear View Access Part # by Model........... 88-91
Cylinder, Seals & Bearings Part #

by Model ....uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeiiia, 92 & 93
Door Lock Part # by Model ...................... 94-97
Loading Door Part # by Model ............. 98 & 99
Water Inlet Part # by Model.............. 100 & 101
Water Inlet Valve Breakdown |I............ 102 & 103
Drain Valve Group Part # by Model.............. 104

Chassis and Drain Part # by Model.... 106 & 107
Electrical Components -

Top Compartment .........ccoeeeeeeeen. 108 & 109
Control Panel Part # by Model........... 110 & 111
Labels and Diagrams All WCAD Models........ 114

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Section 9:
50 Hz Models

=59 PartS....cccveierrnee e 164 & 165
e R o PR 166
50HZ Diagrams & Schematics........ccccveuien. 168-182

Section 10:
Maintenance
Preventative Maintenance ........c.ceevvvvevenenenns 184

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section 1:

Machine
Mounting




T-750
T-750
T-900
T-900
T-950
T-950
T-1200
T-1200
T-1450

Specifications for below models
are outlined in this book:

WCAD50-KCS-1257
WCAD50-KCS-125Z EC
WCADG60-KCS-12
WCAD60-KCS-12 EC
WCAD60-KCS-1257
WCAD60-KCS-125Z EC
WCADB80-KCS-12
WCAD80-KCS-12 EC
WCADB80-KCS-1257

208-240 V
208-240 V
208-240 V
208-240 V
208-240 V
208-240 V
208-240 V
208-240 V
208-240 V

60 Hz
60 Hz
60 Hz
60 Hz
60 Hz
60 Hz
60 Hz
60 Hz
60 Hz

Phase 1 & 3
Phase 1 & 3 Easy Card
Phase 1 & 3
Phase 1 & 3 Easy Card
Phase 1 & 3
Phase 1 & 3 Easy Card
Phase 1 & 3
Phase 1 & 3 Easy Card
Phase 1 & 3 Easy Card

T-750 Machine Dimensions

731 ]
FRONT

220

1 34

134

PR

1 qf+—-__rE-Lh

174

BACK

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




T-900 Machine Dimensions

f—10 1/4—+]

34 3/1 | 2 3/4 ‘ 38 3/4 | |

[ 9 ] ]
INJECTION

MEGA LBAD )A/
INLET
H ‘ POWER POWER @ @ ) r
WATER <
1 £ pATAJN TERMINAL WhTEr
T -

L ovERRON

“1/ 49
/4

EEEEE:: OQUTLET
i —teco o T
[ | i T Tl
) WL R N ‘ '
27 3/: | 2 3/4—4—t 23 - 1—ef g 7 1/4—~
FRONT SIDE BACK
T-950 Machine Dimensions
16 778
312 TP
11
3 31 23 B 3 . " E’?;
v o] ] /umm
— - —_ — - L T
e T _E -
E = o h ! o \, D a:fime'?/
T O | or L e

+5 915+

172

; . A = ,
27 3 2 — _':I . ' =7 1
FROMNT SIBE BACK.

4]

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



~_____T-1200 Machine Dimensions

7 1/8— 1
3 3/8 i 2 3/4 45 1/4 i «F} - "
A tone
I T
£C DATA POWER
NLETS
T @ @

POWER
UD!
OVERFLOW

—/ —/] Do —/ —/
f ]
' 3 54 1/2
81/2 0 1/2
461/2
201/2 | o o/ t— e
] eSS e T
7
| | = : | |
7 1/4-
FRONT SIDE BACK “* DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE
T-1450 Machine Dimensions
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS e .
411/2 215/16 42 114 ‘ 33/16 16 18—
o C . G\ P
= < cooeEs G T O ?g;vﬁ ‘ Peu? AR
o @ B i s b TS
@ C P0€T§R éé overrLow S % O
[

62,318 ]
5 ’ 53508

\ / \ ) i > DRAIN

o =2
2134 ] — —

32 3/4 225/8 14 1/8J* 15/16
FRONT SIDE BACK

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



T-750 Mounting Dimensions

[a's
L
T
(%]
=
=

¢ 3/4" X 3" BOLT
(GRADE 8)

o STEEL
MOUNTING
BASE

SIDE VIEW

MACHINE BASE

(REINFORCED)

MACHINE MOUNTING DETAIL
Figure 1-3

« 4,000 PSI CONCRETE
MOUNTING PEDESTAL

/ HEA

3/4-6 5/8 CAPSULES

ANCHOR BOLT W/

4" SQUARE

FISH PLATE

«HILTI 3/4-9 5/8 HAS

«NOT FURNISHED WITH MACHINE

OR
SUPER RODS W,

«3/4" X 8" GD. 8

3/4"% 8" GD. 8 BOLTS
HEADED BY 4" SQ. FISH PLATE OR EQUIV.

OR

"HILTI" ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM.

USE HILTI "HVU" 3/4-6 5/8 ADHESIVE CAPSULES
AND HILTI 'HAS" SUPER RODS 3/4-9 5/8

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL
HILTI CUSTOMER SERVICE
1-800-879-8000

PEDESTAL SHOULD BE
4,000 PSI MIN CONCRETE
REINFORCED WITH
MESH OR RODS.

CONCRETE PEDESTAL MOUNTING
Figure 1-1

NOTE: GROUTING BETWEEN
BASE AND CONCRETE IS
REQUIRED.

FLUSH WITH WALL
RESULTS IN 5/8"
MACHINE CLEARANCE

\d,
REAR WALL \%?
¢
343/8 - o
MACHINE WIDTH @
[e] [e]
=
[e] [e] %M
o5
o o
FLOOR OUTLINE
Figure 1-2

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 9



T-900 Mounting Pad Dimensions

=
x &8
==
oL O
M= >
. = 2
58
: 2
N O w
L . = <
, = ~l___ -
] w
(a]
(O]
A, =
1% =
z © z-
> = o I
= S o3z
%) = [ E —
o= L
SO L
saa =z
Qag E
ggg
SZE 2
; == w =
- =
T
£
w o =
#2  ¢
00~ %)
s ﬁg% ]
Og >4 o )
= [N | =
= ogE Bo 2
- oz M@ [
© LS9 ERE S =
~ == D o= S~ o
NE~LE OTm™ =
3/4"X 8" GD. 8 BOLTS FLUSH WITH WALL
HEADED BY 47 SQ. FISH PLATE OR EQUIV. RESULTS IN 5/8”

MACHINE CLEARANCE

OR

"HILTI" ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM.

USE HILTI HEA" 3/4-6 5/8 ADHESIVE CAPSULES
AND HILTI "HAS" SUPER RODS 3/4-9 5/8

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL

HILTI CUSTOMER SERVICE <
1-800-879-8000 N ><f"

SN REAR WALL

=
4"-10 S
e 3438 — o
2 MACHINE WIDTH =
\‘\ [} Q
» =
. NS © © 5
J9 %85
\)>/¢,, ;§
PEDESTAL SHOULD BE NOTE: GROUTING BETWEEN E
4,000 PSI MIN CONCRETE BASE AND CONCRETE IS -
REINFORCED WITH HIGHLY RECOMMENDED.
MESH OR RODS. o o
CONCRETE PEDESTAL MOUNTING FLOOR OUTLINE
Figure 1-1 Figure 1-2

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



T-950 Mounting Dimensions

[a
)
T
w
==
=

. 3/4" X 3" BOLT
(GRADE 8)

 STEEL
MOUNTING
BASE

SIDE VIEW

8" MIN

« 4,000 PSI CONCRETE
MOUNTING PEDESTAL

/

ANCHOR BOLT W
4" SQUARE
FISH PLATE

0R
ATl 3/4-9 5/8 HAS

«3/4" X 8" GD. 8

(REINFORCED)

/ HEA

SUPER RODS W
3/4-6 5/8 CAPSULES

Figure 1-3

MACHINE MOUNTING DETAIL

« NOT FURNISHED WITH MACHINE

3/47X 8" GD. 8 BOLTS
HEADED BY 4" SQ. FISH PLATE OR EQUIV.

OR

"HILTI" ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM.

USE HILTI "HEA" 3/4-6 5/8 ADHESIVE CAPSULES
AND HILTI "HAS" SUPER RODS 3/4-9 5/8

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL
HILTI CUSTOMER SERVICE
1-800-879-8000

Jo
Iy

PEDESTAL SHOULD BE
4,000 PSI MIN CONCRETE
REINFORCED WITH

MESH OR RODS.

CONCRETE PEDESTAL MOUNTING
Figure 1-1

NOTE: GROUTING BETWEEN
BASE AND CONCRETE IS
HIGHLY RECOMMENDED.

FLUSH WITH WALL
RESULTS IN 5/8"
MACHINE CLEARANCE

REAR WALL

34 3/8
MACHINE ‘WiDT

4¥310_HOWA
iz4

e}

]

HLd3a INIHOWI
v/¢ 8¢

FLOOR OUTLINE
Figure 1-2

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



T-1200 Mounting Pad Dimensions

o
]
T
%]
=
=

o 3/4" X 3" BOLT
(GRADE 8)

o STEEL
MOUNTING
BASE

SIDE VIEW
Figure 1-3

(REINFORCED)

MACHINE MOUNTING DETAIL

¢ 4,000 PSI' CONCRETE
MOUNTING PEDESTAL

/

ANCHOR BOLT W

4" SQUARE

FISH PLATE

SUPER 'RODS W/ HEA
3/4-6 5/8 CAPSULES

0R
«HILTI 3/4-9 5/8 HAS

«NOT FURNISHED WITH MACHINE

«3/4" X 8" GD. 8

3/4"x 8" GD. 8 BOLTS FLUSH WITH WALL
HEADED BY 4" SQ. FISH PLATE OR EQUIV. RESULTS IN 5/8"
MACHINE CLEARANCE

OR

"HILTI" ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM.

USE HILTI "HEA" 3/4-6 5/8 ADHESIVE CAPSULES
AND HILTI 'HAS' SUPER RODS 3/4-9 5/8

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL

HILTI CUSTOMER SERVICE <
1-800-879-8000 N ><f"

N REAR WALL

/ﬁ\ s
4'-10" 3
‘_7 34 3/8 4.‘ o
» MACHINE WIDTH L &
\A\ o o ‘
P 2 Ry ° o %
=&
g A
>4 =B
PEDESTAL SHOULD BE NOTE: GROUTING BETWEEN T
4,000 PSI MIN CONCRETE BASE AND CONCRETE IS -
REINFORCED WITH REQUIRED.
MESH OR RODS. o °
CONCRETE PEDESTAL MOUNTING FLOOR OUTLINE
Figure 1-1 Figure 1-2

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



T-1450 Mounting Pad Dimensions

. 3/4" X 3" 80LT
(CRADE 8)

o STEEL
MOUNTING
BASE

=
<
-
w
(]
(O]
=
=
= 2~
= S
A (o=
2 o
< Eo =iC
55 w
s80 -
U&g —
p2g =
o2 2
¥ g3« <
T= R
g
Q
DD =
22 g
00 ™~ [} %)
oo 5=3 S
[ w =z
= LRwm 52 2
= =232 Saw o
[ L5 =24 —
== O a5~ =]
Ml O™ =
3/4°% 8" GD, 8 BOLTS FLUSH WITH WALL
HEADED BY 4 SQ. FISH PLATE OR EQUI. RESULTS IN 7 5/8"

OR
"HILTI" ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM.

USE HILTI "HEA' 3/4-6 5/8 ADHESIVE CAPSULES
AND HILTI "HAS' SUPER RODS 3/4-9 5/8

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL
HILTI CUSTOMER  SERVICE
1-800-879-8000

PEDESTAL SHOULD BE
4,000 PSI MIN CONCRETE
REINFORCED WITH

MESH DR RODS.

CONCRETE P

MACHINE CLEARANCI

£

REAR WALL

V¢ —=

IR/ —
MACHINE WIDTH ‘

4310 HOWA ‘

[e)

NOTE: GROUTING BETWEEN
BASE AND CONCRETE IS
HIGHLY RECOMMENDED.

HL3Q INIHOVI
v/l

EDESTAL MOUNTING FLOOR OUTLINE
Figure 1-1 Figure 1-2

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section 2:

Machine
Installation
& Operating
Instructions




Washer Installation

All washers must be installed in accordance with all local, state and national building,
electrical, and plumbing codes in effect in the area.

Foundation Requirements

The washer must be securely bolted to a substantial concrete floor, or mounted upon a suitable base
which is securely bolted and machine grouted to a substantial concrete floor. Care must be stressed with
all foundation work to insure a stable unit, eliminating vibration. All installations must be made on sound
concrete floors, ( See instillation specifications for the specfic model.)

Mounting

A concrete pad or steel base which elevates the machine 4 to 6 inches above the floor level. To provide
easy access to the loading door, it is recommended to allow a minimum of 18" of clearance behind the
rear of the machine for service as is shown. SIX (6) bolts are required to mount the washer to the steel
base or concrete pad.Grouting where base or machine makes contact with concrete is REQUIRED to
achieve 100% surface contact and for warranty to be honored.

Note: Premanufactured bases are available from DEXTER factory (see sales dept.)

Mounting Bolts

The preceding pages illustrate the mounting dimensions for the machine and also show a typical concrete

pad arrangement.
Note: Mounting bolts should be checked frequently to insure that they remain tight.
The machine should be checked with a spinning load to be sure there is no unusual
vibration or movement between the machine and the base or floor.

Proper Machine Grout Required Installation

Machine grout must be installed between base (if used) and concrete floor on all side rails and crossmem-
bers. If using a base you must grout between base top and machine frame and all side rails and cross-
members.

Plumbing

Water supply hoses are furnished with each machine. The threaded connections on the hoses are
standard garden hose type thread. Separate hot and cold water lines with shut off valves or faucets

for inlet hose connections must be provided, maintaining 30 to 120 p.s.i. water flow pressure. The
recommended water tempature is 140 degreese.

Drain

The drain outlet tube at the rear of the machine is 3” in outside diameter on models. Adequate fall for this
gravity drain must be maintained for proper drainage.

Protective Film
The machine may have protective adhesive film on the front escutcheon area and the front and side
stainless steel panels. The film may be peeled off before putting the machine into service.

Electrical

Dexter single/three-phase 208-240VAC 60 Hz washing machines are intended to be permanently installed
appliances. No power cord is provided. The machine should be connected to an individual branch circuit
not shared by lighting or other equipment. The connection should be sheathed in liquid tight flexible
conduit, or equivalent, with conductors of the proper size and insulation. A qualified technician should
make such connections in accordance with the wiring diagram.

Each unit should be connected to an individual branch circuit not shared by lighting or other equipment.
Conductors of the proper size and insulation (suggested size below) should be used.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



To Make Electrical Connections
Disconnect all power to the washer. Remove screw and lift out the cover located in the upper left corner
of the machine (as viewed from the back).

o If power is 208-240-3PH-60Hz, connect L1, L2, L3 and ground. If there is a high leg it
must be connected to L3. It is highly recommended to use a TVSS. (see Informative inside
Washer)

o If power is 208-240-1PH-60Hz, connect L1, L2 and Ground.

NOTE: It is important that the grounding screw next to the power terminal block TB-1 be
connected to a good external ground.

Controls Transformer

The controls transformer is located inside the control trough and steps a range of 208 to 240 volts down
to 115 volts. There are two terminals on the controls transformer for the primary (incoming) power.
Use the terminal marked “208V" for power supplies between 200 and 215 volts. Use the terminal
marked “230V” for power supplies between 216 and 240 volts.

NOTE: transformer must be set at proper tap for proper operation.
Electrical Connections
Electrical power connections are made to the small terminal block located in the rear of the control

trough. The terminal block is accessed by opening the top panel
of the machine.

¢ 1 Phase or 3 Phase connections

» 208-240 volts, 60 Hz.

¢ 3 wire plus ground

¢ Suggested Minimum Wire Size -- 12 Ga.

Fusing Requirements:
Dual element time delay fuse or equivalent breaker of amperage
specified below.

¢ 1 Phase or 3 Phase 15 amp
* WSVD-30

Rotation in extract as viewed through glass door at front of
washer models WSVD-30 will be counter- clockwise.

Always disconnect electrical power to the
machine before performing any adjustments
or service.

A WARNING

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Liquid Chemical Connection

In the left rear corner of the washer is the chemical injection as-
sembly. This is where all chemical hose connections are made.
The chemical hoses should be inserted into the round pvc pipe
a minimum of 14" and a maximum of 18" to eliminate chemical
buildup in the pipe and/or restrict water flow to the tub.

Injection Source Details

The washer control may be programmed to send output signals for a chemical injection system. There is
a separate terminal block for connection of the external injection signals. For the injection sources, pro-
gram codes 0 through 6 are as shown in the table below. Injection signal will trigger a 120 volt reading at
rear terminal block for approximately 5-10 seconds and will start to trigger at about 10-15 seconds after
start of fill bath. (Chemical Injection Signals are shown in the programming section.)

L1
208/240 VAC L2
Power Connections L3

N (not needed)

Ground
Conmnection

A
B
120VAC Injector 2e8 C
Supply Connections =83 D
Power Connections Common
Dexter Recommended Controller Programmed Injection Terminal
Connections Signals Block Connection
Detergent 1 A
Bleach 2 B
Starch 3 C
Sour/Softener 4 D
5 Aand B
6 Cand D
0 None

Note : The Wash Cycle programming mode will automatically exit and return to the Idle
mode if no buttons are pushed for one minute.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Washer Operating Instructions

Safety Door Lock

This machine is equipped with a Safety Door Lock that locks the door closed from when the cycle is
started until the cycle is complete. The door lock prevents opening the door for up to 3 minutes if the
power is interrupted during the cycle.

Starting the Washer

A. Load the items to be washed in the cylinder and latch the door securely. Be sure clothing does
not get caught between the door gasket and tub front when closing the door.

NOTE: To close the door the handle must be in the horizontal position and then moved
to the vertical position . After moving the door to the closed position, the handle must be
turned down to the vertical position to latch the door for machine operation.

B. Make the appropriate cycle selection for the wash load by pushing the up and down arrows on the
touch pad. Preprogrammed Cycles 1,2,3,4,5, or 6. Each cycle is completely programmable and for
instructions see next section in this manual.

C. To manually add wash compounds, pour low-sudsing powdered detergent into the detergent
dispenser on front of the machine. Rinse conditioners may also be added to the dispenser. The
correct location of each is shown on the dispenser lid.

D. To manually add bleach in Rinse, pour bleach in opening. Bleach light will come on during the
wash bath only (location shown on dispenser lid) in top or front of washer.

E. To start the washer, push the green “Start” button

F.  To pause for an extended soak, push the red Stop button for 1 second. To continue the cycle,
push the green Start button. enough to reach down to water trap.

G. To stop and clear the wash cycle, hold the red Stop button for 8 to 10 seconds.

H. If automatic chemical injection systems are being used, make sure that chemical hoses are
inserted correctly in the injection port located at rear corner at red cover. Hoses must be inserted
long enough to reach down to water trap.

Safety Door Lock

If power is interrupted the Safety Door Lock delays opening the door until it is safe to do so. If power
failure occurs or if power is interrupted during maintenance, it will be necessary to wait 2 to 3 minutes
before the door can be opened.

End of Cycle

When the cycle is completed, the washer will stop, the End of Cycle Light will come on, the Buzzer sounds
and the loading door will unlock. It can be opened by turning the door handle to the indicated position
and pulling. Leave the clothes door open when the machine is not in use helps to eliminate odors that
might build up during the wash process.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Detergent Measurements By
Washer Model

I
N

1/3 Cup

Maxi Load T-750 Washer

Magnum Load T-1450 Washer

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSORS

Like most electrical equipment your new machine can be damaged or have its life shortened by voltage
surges due to lightning strikes which are not covered by factory warranty. Local power distribution
problems also can be detrimental to the life of electrical components. We recommend the installation of
transient voltage surge suppressors for your new equipment. These devices may be placed at the power
supply panel for the complete installation and don’t require and individual device for each machine.

These surge protectors help to protect equipment from large spikes and also from small ongoing spikes
in the power that occur on a day to day basis. These smaller surges can shorten overall life of electrical
components of all types and cause their failure at a later date. Although they can’t protect against all
events, these protective devices have a good reputation for significantly lengthening the useful life of
electronic components.

Electronic Components are helped to have a longer useful life when they are supplied with the clean
stable electrical power they like.

We are including the following names and links to a few suppliers of these devices for those who don't
currenty have a source.

MANUFACTURER LINK

MCG Surge Protection mcgsurge.com

Eaton Corporation eaton.com/us/en-us
Schneider Electric se.com/us/en

Asco Power Technolgies ascopower.com/us/en
Emerson Electric Co. emerson.com/en-us

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section 3:

Machine
Programming
Instructions




Bath Cycle Time “ct”

0 to 15 minutes for Prewash, Rinsel and Rinse 3 to 15 minutes for Wash and Final Rinse. For the
baths that can, if the time is set to zero, then that bath will be eliminated from the cycle.

Bath Water Temperature “t”

HH — hot, CH — warm, CC — cold, EE — no water. The owner can set the bath default. For the wash
bath, the default is over ridden for that cycle by the customer when the temperature is selected.

Bath Water Level "L

LO — low The owner can change the displayed value, but for a coinwasher only LO will be put into
the cycle.

Bath Delay Fill “dF”

The selections are “d” for delay the bath time until water level is reached or “t” for decrement bath
time during the fill.

Bath Spin Time “S”

0 to 10 minutes for Prewash, Wash, Rinsel and Rinse2 1 to 10 minutes for Final Spin.

Bath “IS”

The owner can change the displayed value, but for a coin washer only 0 will be put into the cycle.

Washer 6 Default Cycles (Preset at Factory)

There are 6 pre programmed baths on the control which are set up at the factory. The
formulas for each are shown on the following pages. Each of these 6 programs can be
adjusted and saved as the owner needs.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Cycle 1: Sheets and Pillowcases (Health Care)

Bath Bath Cycle | Water Water Delay Spin Injection
Time (min.)| Temp. Level Fill Time (min.) Source

Flush 3 CH HI d

Prewash 2 CH HI d

Wash 7 HH LO d 1 #1(Detergent)

Rinse 1 7 HH LO d 2 #2 (Bleach)

Rinse 2 2 CH HI d 1

Rinse 3 2 CH HI d

Rinse 4

Final Rinse 4 CH LO d 4 #4 (Sour/Soft

Cycle 2: Towels / Pads / Diapers (Health Care)

Bath Bath Cycle | Water Water Delay Spin Injection
Time (min.)|] Temp. Level Fill Time (min.) | Source

Flush 3 CH HI d

Prewash 2 CH HI d

Wash 7 HH LO d 1 #1 (Detergent)

Rinse 1 1 HH HI d

Rinse 2 7 HH LO d 2 #2 (Bleach)

Rinse 3 2 CH HI d 1

Rinse 4 2 CH HI d

Final Rinse 4 CH LO d 5 #4 (Sour/Soft)

Cycle 3: White Towels (Hotel / Motel)
Bath Bath Cycle |Water Water Delay Spin Injection

Time (min.) | Temp. Level Fill Time (min.) | Source
|Flush
IPrewash
\Wash 7 HH LO d 1 #1(Detergent)
[Rinse 1 1 HH HI d
[Rinse 2 7 HH LO d 2 #2 (Bleach)
[Rinse 3 2 CH HI d 1
IRinse 4 2 CH HI d
[Final Rinse | 4 CH LO d 5 #4 (Sour/Soft)

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Cycle 4: Guest Laundry (Hotel / Motel / Healthcare)

Bath Bath Cycle | Water Water Delay Spin Injection
Time (min)| Temp. Level Fill Time (min) Source
Flush 3 CH HI d
Prewash
Wash 7 HH LO d 5 #6(Detergent/Bleach
Rinse 1 2 HH HI d
Rinse 2 2 CH HI d
Rinse 3 2 CH HI d
Rinse 4
Final Rinse 4 CH LO d 4 #4 (Sour/Soft)
Bath Bath Cycle |Water Water Delay Spin Injection
Time (min) |Temp. Level Fill Time (min) Source
Flush 3 CH HI d
Prewash 2 CH HI d
\Wash 2 CcH HI d
Rinse 1 7 HH LO d 1 #1 (Detergent
Rinse 2 2 HH HI d
Rinse 3 7 HH LO d 2 #2 (Bleach)
Rinse 4 2 CH HI d 1
Final Rinse 2 CH LO d 5
Bath Bath Cycle | Water Water Delay Spin Injection
Time (min)| Temp. Level Fill Time (min) Source
Flush 3 CH HI d
Prewash 2 CH HI d
Wash 2 CH HI d
Rinse 1 7 HH LO d 1 #1(Detergent)|
Rinse 2 2 HH HI d
Rinse 3 7 HH LO d 2 #2 (Bleach)
Rinse 4 2 CH HI d 1
Final Rinse 2 CH LO d 5

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Washer Programming Instructions

THERE ARE TWO WAYS TO MODIFY PROGRAMMING OF THE V-SERIES OPL SIX (6)
PREPROGRAMMED FORMULAS

Option 1: Programming can be accomplished manually using the machine controls or by connecting to
the machine control using a PDA (personal digital assistant). For instructions on using a PDA with this
washer control and software, please contact your local Dexter distributor. Please read below for manual
programming instructions.

The keypad layout for the washer control is shown below.

o) B[]S

DOWN uP START STOP
Option 2: Wash Cycle Manually Programming
1. Turn on the power to the washer.
2. Turn the Run/Program key to the Program position. Display will show

“CO” and the “ADD BLEACH"” will blink and will continue to blink
during the programming mode.

3. Press the "DOWN" or “"UP"” buttons to select which cycle to alter. When
the desired cycle number is displayed, press "START".

4, The display should now show a “b”. The “b” and the cycle indicator
lights indicate which bath is being selected to alter. Press the “UP”
and "DOWN?" buttons to select a bath to change and then press
“START".

PRE FINAL
FLUSH WASH WASH | | RINSE RINSE SPIN

The indicator lights are shown above:

When “"RINSE” is selected, b r1” through “b r4"” may be selected.
There may be multiple rinses that are indicated by br 1, br 2, br 3, and br 4

5. Each bath can be programmed with the following options. Use the "DOWN" and
“UP"” keys to select the desired setting and the “"START"” key to move to the
next option.

To exit the programming of a bath, press the "STOP” button once and use the “"UP” and "DOWN"
keys select another bath. Press the "STOP” button again to select a different cycle to change. To end
programming, turn the key to "RUN" positon.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Rapid Advance Mode

To enter the Rapid Advance mode, turn the key CCW. The Rapid Advance setting is not marked next to
the key, but turning the CCW until it stops selects this mode. The Rapid Advance mode can be entered
from either the Idle mode or during the cycle. If the cycle has not yet started, press the "START” button.
To rapid advance to the next step in the wash cycle, push both the "UP” and “"START"” buttons at the same
time. The display will show an “Ad” (advance) in the display. The washer will advance to the next bath
segment. The water will drain before the advance will occur and the time displayed may not be accurate.

Notes: - The indicator lights will show to which segment the cycle has been advanced.
- The cycle will continue in rapid advance mode even if the key is turned to "RUN” and/
or removed.
- Rapid advance cannot skip the final 1- minute tumble of the cycle, and the door
lock may remain activated for up to 3 minutes after the cycle has been completed.
- Chemical 120 volt signals will be lost after Rapid advance Mode has been activated
until cycle resets. To exit the Rapid Advance mode, push and hold the STOP button.

Injection Source Details

The washer control may be programmed to send
output signals for a chemical injection system.
There is a separate terminal block for connection

of the external injection signals. For the injection
sources, program codes 0 through 6 are as shown
in the table below. Injection signal will trigger a 120
volt reading at rear terminal block for approximately
5-10 seconds and will start to trigger at about 10-
seconds

after start of fill bath.

DN Z D
S E

m%mg
& VT
S8 S
e

Dexter Controller Injection
Recommended Connections Programmed Signals Terminal Block
Circuits
Detergent 1 A
Bleach 2 B
Starch 3 C
Sour/Softener 4 D
5 Aand B
6 CandD
0 None

NOTE: The Wash Cycle programming mode will automatically exit and return to the Idle
mode if no buttons are pushed for one minute.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



2.11.3CONTROLS TRANSFORMER (208-240V 60 Hz modefs only)

The controls transformer is located inside the control trough and steps a range
of 208 to 240 volts down to 115 volts. There are two terminals on the controls
transformer for the primary (incoming) power. Use the terminal marked "208v"
for power supplies between 208 and 219 volts. Use the terminal marked "240v"
for power supplies between 220 and 240 volts. Refer to the following for
control transformer connections.

O O y y
BLACK /BLUE WIRE
O ﬂj— DO NOT MOVE OR REMOVE THIS WIRE,
- | BLACK/RED WIRE
D (2208 [THE—Gioode T TERMINAL FOR 208V T0 216V

O 940 JL_BLAL‘H/RED WIRE
~ 5 CHOOSE THIS TERMINAL FOR 220v TO 240V
L

L]

60 Hz Control Transformer Connections

2.11.4 CONTROLS TRANSFORMER (230V 50 Hz models anly)

The controls transformer is located inside the control trough and steps a range of
180 to 255 volts down to 24 volts. There are two terminals on the controls
transformer for the primary (incoming) power. Use the terminal marked "L1
200V" for power supplies between 180 and 229 volts. Use the terminal marked
"L1 230V" for power supplies between 230 and 255 volts.

CONTROL TRANSFORMER CONMECTIONS

BLACK,/RED WIRE
CHOOSE THIS TERMINAL FOR 180V TO 228V

BLACK /BLUE WIRE BLACK /RED WIRE
00 WOT WOVE 0OF REMOVE THIS WIH‘E_| rcmnﬁt THS TEAMIMAL FOR 230v TO 253V

L2 L1 L1

200y 230v
—
o o

=)

24y

D0 HOT MOVE OF REWOVE THESE WIRES

50 Hz Control Transformer Connections

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



2.11.5 MAXTMUM SPIN SPEED ADIUSTMENT (All washers except T-950)

If desired, the washer can be adjusted to limit the maximum extract spin speed
for all wash cycles.

To make this adjustment, a jumper wire must either be installed or removed on
the Variable Frequency Drive (VFD), depending on the washer model and
desired speed. This Dexter jumper part number 8220-057-036 (qgty 1) is factory
supplied on terminal points "10V" and "RC". Remove this jumper to make new
jumper connections if necessary. Refer to figure below for the approximate
location of the control terminations on the Variable Frequency Drive (VFD) and
for appropriate jumper connection points indicated with an "X" for the desired
maximum spin speed setting. If no adjustment to the default spin speed is
desired, do not remove or add any wires on VFD.

a
LU0

|
Control Terminations on Variable Frequency Drive

W Series Manx Jumper Terminal Locations on Variable Frequency Drive (VFD)
Washer Spin OCM | DCM
Model Speed |MIZ|NMIZ[MIZ]MIG] WIS MIG]E (Left) Eghtb 24V ACKM [ AVI ACH |10V ]M01
T-300, T-400, ] 60G X X
T-600, T-200, | 230G [ x| | x | ]
T-1200 100G Default Setting (Mo Jumper Required)
60G | x | |
T-350, T-450, | 100G | x X | ]
T-750 140G x | X%
200G Default Setting (Mo Jumper Required)
100G T [ x | [ x|
T-650, T-1450] 140G REMOVE Brown Jumper Between MIS/MO1
200G Default Setting (Mo Jumper Required)

Spin Speed Adjustment Jumper Locations

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



MAXTMUM SPIN SPEED ADJUSTMENT (T-950 Only)

The variable frequency drive allows for varying acceleration during Final Spin on
T-950 models. It is important to utilize a decreased acceleration rate when the
application power is low. This acceleration rate is determined by a white wire
jumper installed on the drive terminal block from +10V to AVI.

Remove the wire jumper when input power is between 208 and 219 volts. Keep

the jumper installed when input power is between 220 and 240 volts. Reference
the drawing below for the jumper location.

Control Terminations on Variable Frequency Drive

WV Series Inout Ilan Jumper Terminal Lacations an Variable Frequency Drive [VED]
Washer Unlfu o Spin DCM | DCM
Model * Speed |MIL|MIZ|MIE[MIA] MIS | MG | (Left) [(Right) | 2av | Acm &) ACH 10V M01
140G REMOVE Brown Jumper Between MIS/MO1
2307
T.950 200G [« | x|
208\ 140G REMOVE Brown Jumper Betweean MI5/MO1
20005 No Jumper required

T-950 Spin Speed Adjustment Jumper Locations

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section 4:
Trouble Shooting




Common Troubleshooting Solutions

Symptom Probable Cause Suggested Remedy

Machine Power Supply Check these areas: Circuit breakers, Voltage, Power leads,
does not Power connections. Is front display LED showing a dollar
start amount.
Door Switch Check for continuity through door switch when door is
closed. If no continuity, adjust or replace door switch.
Control Breaker or | Check 1.5 amp (T-1200. uses 2.5amp) breaker or fuse for
Fuse continuity. If no continuity, replace breaker or fuse.
Control Trans- Check voltage output from control transformer for 120VAC.
former If voltage is incorrect, replace transformer.
Check PCB board | Check all wire connections for sure contacts.
Check wiring be- | Check data cable phone type connectors unplug and VFD
tween PCB and replug with power removed.
Check Relay PCB | Check all wire connections for sure contact.
Check Door Sole- | Check that 120 v power is at solenoid after start button is
noid pushed.
Door does | Check display for | Does F1 show on the front of display. If yes follow tests
not lock fault code described in fault code section.
Door locking sole- | Check to insure that solenoid is receiving 120VAC from main
noid relay PCB. If it is, replace solenoid.
Door Switch Check for continuity through door latch switch when door
closed. If no continuity, adjust or replace door switch.
Door will Thermoactuator Check to see if thermoactuator(s) and/or its mechanism is
not open stuck or binding and not allowing the door lock solenoid to
open. Check to be sure that the locking thermoactuator is
not receiving 120VAC during the last 1 1/2 minutes of the
cycle. Also check to see that the unlocking thermoactuator
is receiving 120VAC during the last minute of the cycle. If
the thermoactuators do  not receive voltage at the correct
times, change the timer. If the timing and voltage are cor-
rect, replace the thermoactuator.
Door will not | Door Rod Check to see that door rod from solenoid to lock ass'’y is long
open enough to allow lock ass'y to disengage. If not, adjust rod.
Door Lock Solenoid | Check that door lock solenoid is not stuck closed. If stuck, replace
solenoid.
No hot water | Water Valve Coil Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity. 120
in detergent V power only on for 20 second in wash bath.
dispenser Water Inlet Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean screens if neces-
sary.
Water Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.
P-20 Wire Harness Check black & white harness.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Common Troubleshooting Solutions

Symptom Probable Cause Suggested Remedy

Hot water Water Valve Coil Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity.
does not Check for 120 V power from main relay PCB

enter tub in - [\yater Inlet Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean if necessary
wash screens

Water Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.

Blk or Wht wire at Check black or white wires at Molex plug on PCB at main control-

main controller ler and at relay PCB.

Pressure Switch Check pressure switch continuity between terminals . If no con-
tinuity, check pressure switch hose for obstruction. If hose okay,
change pressure switch.

No cold wa- | Water Valve Caoil Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity.
ter tr? tubin  fwater Inlet Screens | Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean if necessary.
was

Water

Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.

Blk or whit wire at
controller and main
relay PCB

Check black or white wires at Molex plug on PCB at main control-
ler and at relay PCB.

Pressure Switch

Check pressure switch continuity between terminal contacts. If
no continuity, check pressure switch hose for obstruction. If hose
okay, change pressure switch.

Water comes
in but level
does not rise

Drain Valve (open)

Check these areas ¢ Drain valve blockage e Drain valve motor and
gear train. If power but drain valve does not close, replace valve.
¢ Power to the drain valve. If no power to drain valve, check (brn/
yel) circuit for power.

Blk or whit wire at
controller

Check black and white wires at molex plug on main PCB controller
and at main relay PCB

Water does | Water Valve Coil Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity.

no;tﬂush Water Inlet Screens | Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean if necessary.

igm%r;i- Water Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.

ment.

Water does | Pressure Switch Check pressure switch continuity between terminals. If no

not flush continuity, check pressure switch hose for obstruction. If

softener hose okay, change pressure switch.

compart-

ment.

Water level |Pressure Switch Check for blockage in pressure switch hose. Check for

too high pressure switch opening circuit across terminals . Replace
switch if contacts do not open.

Water Drain System Check hoses and drain valve for blockage. Clean of inad-

drains equate size. if necessary. Check building drains for blockage

slowly

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @




Common Troubleshooting Solutions

Symptom Probable Cause Suggested Remedy

Machine VFD Check VFD by removing inspection panel and record any

does not numbers or letters displayed. If no display turn power off to

turn machine at breaker for 2 minutes and turn poiwer back on
to reset. If still no display replace VFD

Machine VFD Remove inspection cover at rear and record in only numbers

tumbles in or letters displayed. See fault code section for more info.

gne direc-  fVFD Inspect yellow enable wires from main relay PCB and at VFD

ion

Excessive Mounting System | Check these areas: e Strength of mounting structure, con-

vibration crete or base. ¢ Mounting bolts may be loose and need
tightening.

Drive Belt Worn drive belt can cause vibration and noise.
Loading Note: Small loads contribute to out of balance loading and

increase vibration.

Machine Pressure Switch Check pressure switch for continuity across terminals #21 &

does not #22 indicating pressure switch has reset to the empty posi-

spin tion. If no continuity, change pressure switch.

Machine VFD Check yellow enable wires from relay PCB P13 & motor

starts and P14to VFD advances through cycle are connected. Check

does not fault code on VFD before removing power from the drive.

operate Check orange P-15 wire for signal from door switches.

Machine Main PCB Main PCB controls time cycle at end of cycle

does not Braking Resistors | Check braking resistors for continuity. Verify ohms resis-

stop tance by Molex.

Water leak- | Door Adjustment | Door may need adjustment due to abuse or wear. Check

age around tightness around perimeter using a dollar bill. Adjust left

loading door to right tightness by shims at door lock or hinge side. It is
important to center gasket to tub opening before tighten-
ing door to hinge bolts. Chalk may be used on tub front
to show point of contact with tub. If gasket is deformed,
worn, or damaged, replace. Refer to parts section for door
gasket expander Kkit.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Troubleshooting Machine Fault Errors

The following are descriptions of fault codes that will appear on the front of the washer.
There is a chart format that shows what fault code that will be displayed at washer front.
The codes displayed may or may not stop machine operation.

PLEASE NOTE: CHECK DRIVE FAULT CODE BEFORE POWERING MACHINE DOWN!

F1 The door failed to close and | Check VFD fault code before turning off. Check to hear
lock or The door failed to if door solonoid engaged. Turn off the power to the
remain locked during the washer. Check wire connections to door /lock switches.
cycle. Check wire connections from switches to controller.

Check P-4 wire connections at PCB controller. Adjust
the door lock mechanism. (See service manual)

F2 The washer tub does not Turn off the power to the washer. Check the operation
fill with water within 7 of the water valves. Check the incoming water
minutes. The wash cycle will | pressure. Check for blocked or restricted water flow.
continue. The F 2 will flash [ Check to ensure the drain valve is functioning properly.
three times, then wait for 30 | This error will occur on 18# washers when water level
seconds. The error will clear |is set for high (the pressure switch in 18# washer is
at the end of the cycle. only one level).

F3 Memory error in controller. | Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Try to
The memory checksum is clear the fault with the Palm. Try a soft Reset of the
wrong. controller with the white button. If problem. Replace

PCB controller.

F4 Washer controller Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Try the

communication error data cable first. Move around cable and remove any
side loading tension from data cable connector ends.
Check connection P25/24/23 to P15. Turn power back
on to the washer. If the problem returns, replace the
PCB washer controller.

F5 Pressure Switch error (only | Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Check
OPL) - when the high level the pressure switch.(Ohm out contacts). Check pressure
sensor indicates full but the | switch connections to ensure they are all making good
lower one indicates empty. | contact. Check the Molex type harness connector to
The wash cycle will continue. | ensure no wire been pushed out of the Molex type
The F 5 will flash three housing that it is shorting or not connecting.
times, then wait for 30
seconds. The error will clear
at the end of the cycle.

F6 Wrong washer size for drive | Check VFD fault code before turning off power. If the
type. controller was installed in a different size machine

before being installed in this machine, a problem

can occur. If someone has been doing repairs on the
washer, check for the correct size drive. It can also

be caused by pressure switch harness. Check to
ensure the correct harness in installed. The control

can be reset by holding program button on controller
during startup (soft reset). Check orange wire at Molex
connector on controller coming from pressure switch or
replace pressure switch harness.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @




Fault# Description Customer Action

F7

Wrong size drive installed

Check VFD fault code before turning off power.Check to
ensure all the harnesses are properly connected to the
controller. Check to ensure the VFD drive horsepower
is proper for this size of washer. The control can be
reset by holding program button on controller during
startup (soft reset) Check orange wires at molex
connector on controller coming from pressure switch.

F8

The washer tub does not
empty within 7 minutes. The
wash cycle will continue. The
F 8 will flash three times,
then wait for 30 seconds.
The error will clear at the
end of the cycle.

Check VFD fault code before turning off power.

Check to ensure the drain valve is operating properly
(slow drain has potential to cause this code). Check

to ensure the pressure switch tube is clear of any
blockage, and the pressure switch is operating properly.
Check the pressure switch harness.

F9

The washer tub does

not reach the spin target
frequency within 150
seconds. The wash cycle will
continue. The F9 will flash
three times, then wait for 30
seconds. The error will clear
at the end of the cycle.

Check VFD fault code before turning off power.

Check to ensure the drain valve is operating properly
(slow drain has potential to cause this code). Check

to ensure the pressure switch tube is clear of any
blockage, and the pressure switch is operating properly.
Check the pressure switch harness.

F10

After a spin the washer tub
does not stop within 150
seconds.

Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Inspect
the braking resistors and measure the resistance.
Check connecting wiring from braking resistor to the
drive mounted in the top of the washer. Reset the drive
and try again. Possibly incorrectly programmed drive.

Fi1

The drive size setting has
changed.

Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Check
to ensure all the harnesses are properly connected to
the controller. Check to ensure the drive horsepower is
proper for this size of washer. If no one has worked on
machine very recently then PCB controller or VFD may
need to be replaced. Do a soft reset before and after
either VFD replaced.

F12

Washer controller internal
error

Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Turn

off the power to the washer. Wait one to two minute.
Turn on the power to the washer. If problem reappears,
contact your Dexter Authorized Representative.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Fault# Description Customer Action

F13 The variable frequency Check the data communication cable between the
drive (VFD) and the washer computer and the variable frequency drive
washer computer are not (VFD).
communicating.

Step 1: Make sure the cable did not become
unplugged during operation.

Step 2: Make sure that the cable is not being pulled
sideways at either the washer controller, or the VFD,
plug end. If both ends of the communications cable are
plugged in the washer computer and VFD and there is
no tension on the communications cable pulling it from
side to side, then replace the cable.\

Step 3: Inspect both female connection points at PCB
controller and at VFD. These may need replacement if
they cannot be reset.

F14 Over-current on the drive or |Step 1: Check to make sure the washer cylinder turns
motor. freely by hand. If it turns freely, continue to step 2. If
it does not, remove the belt and see if the motor turns
freely by hand. If the motor turns freely, then check for
obstructions in the cylinder or check the bearings. If
the motor does not turn freely, replace the motor.
Step 2: Check the motor wires for a short circuit
between leads. If there are motor leads that have
conductors touching, separate them and insulate them.
If the wires are broken, splice them together or replace
the motor.

Step 3: Check braking resistors to see if they measure
the correct resistance. If a resistor does not measure
the proper value, replace it.

F15 The variable frequency Step 1: Measure the supply voltage to the VFD on
drive (VFD) senses that the L1, L2 (or N), and L3 (if connected to three phrase
the internal voltage is too power). the supply voltage should be from 187 to
high. The source of the 264 VAC or 108 to 132 VAC for a 120 VAC VFD. Also
problem can originate from | make sure the supply wires on L1, L2 (or N) and
two different areas. Area L3 (if connected to three phase power are securely

1: The input voltage can be | connected.

too high, or there may be a | Step 2: Ch eck the braking resistor connections at the
high level of electrical noise. | VFD. The terminal screws should be tight. Once of the
Area 2: The motor can be braking resistor wires should be connected to terminal
generating a voltage that is | B2.

acting like an input to the Step 3: Measure each braking resistor separately to
VFD output motor terminals. | make sure they are the correct resistance. (200 for 1
and 2 Hp VFD and 160 for 3 Hp VFD).

Step 4: If you have a 240 VAC, high leg voltage
supply, try disconnecting the high leg. If this cures
the problem, either leave the high leg disconnected,
connect a transient voltage surge suppressor (with
some form of filtering) at the voltage supply panel,
connect a line choke on the high leg or install a VFD
filter.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Fault# Description Customer Action

F16 The temperature sensor Step 1: Make sure the cooling fins on the VFD heatsink
inside of the variable and the ventilation louvers on the VFD cooling fan cover
frequency drive detects that |are clean. Step 2: Start a washer cycle and make sure
the internal temperature is | the VFD cooling fan operates after the cylinder starts
too high. turning.

F17 Overload of the drive or (Check drive fault code before powering down). Check
motor the washer motor to ensure it turns freely. Check

the wiring for loose connections to the drive and
motor. Measure the braking resistor values. Check for
damaged motor wires. Check V-Belt tension and adjust
to 1” deflection at center. Check braking resistors.

F18 Ground Fault to the drive Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Check
the wiring connections to the drive and motor. Check
the ground wiring of the drive, motor and incoming
connection to ensure a proper ground is present. Check
for damaged motor wires.

F19 Low Voltage to the drive Check VFD fault code before turning off power.

Turn the power off to the washer. Check the wiring
connections to the drive and motor. If no problem is
observed, turn on power to the washer and test. (See
Note) Measure the incoming line voltage.

F20 Internal drive error Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Turn
the power off to the washer. Wait one minute. Turn the
power on to the washer. If problem reappears, contact
your Dexter representative.

F21 Data error on The CE errors are communications errors. Data Cable
communications between noise can cause the majority of these errors.Check VFD
the controller and drive fault code before turning off power. Check the data
Internal drive error # 32. cable between the controller and the drive. Replace
This error also has CEXX data cable if it appears damaged and fault appears
errors associated with it that [ again. Please note that this fault will occur if you turned
are presented on the drive [ main power off and on to quickly. (See Note below)
display.

Warning codes F22 - F28: These codes indicate that a component (VFD,
relay PCB, injection relay PCB, water valve) has been replaced, added, or
removed and you will need to soft reset the PCB controller board to reset

the main controller to operate properly.

Fault# Description Customer Action
F22 MS300 Drive Conversion Retighten the screw down connections on the lower
Only terminal bar of the VFD for DC1, B1, and B2. Check the
wire connections on Bl and B2 for Breaking Resistors.
F23 VFD has been replaced, Soft reset control.
disconnected, or removed.
F24 Injection relay PCB has Soft reset control.
been removed or loose
connection.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




F25 Optional water valve PCB Soft reset control.
removed or water valve has
been replaced .

F26 VED unit has been added or | Soft reset control.
loose connection.

F27 Injection relay PCB has been | Soft reset control.
added to machine or loose
connection.

F28 Optional water valve PCB Soft reset control.
has been added or loose
connection

Note: Whenever power is turned off to the washer, it must remain off for three minutes for
drive to reset. The washer will not operate correctly if this is done improperly. This will allow
most fault codes to reset that are displayed at washer front. A fault code F-13 or F-21 will
appear on front display if this procedure has not been reset correctly. Note: Should a power

“loss occur during cycle and then power returns, P US H will be displayed and custormer must
push a temperature selection button to continue the cycle.

Drive Motor Inverter Type
Motor-Winding Resistance Chart

50Ib A-Series Express Washer

Resistance
Motor Winding Wire # Minimum Maximum
60lb 1ph or 3ph 60hzMain (wash & spin) T1&T2 2.4 2.8
Dexter #9376-308-001 T2&T3 2.4 2.8
Marathon T1&T3 2.4 2.8

60Ilb, 60lb Express & 80Ib A-Series Washer

Mot Windi Wire # Mini Maxi
60lb 1ph or 3ph 60hzMain (wash & spin)

A O Smith #9376-298-001 T1&T2 1.05 1.16
TL1&T3 1.05 1.16
T2 & T3 1.05 1.16
Resistance
Motor Winding Wire # Minimum Maximum
60Ib 1ph or 3ph 60hzMain (wash & spin) T1&T2 2.4 2.8
Dexter #9376-308-001 T2 & T3 2.4 2.8
Marathon T1&T3 2.4 2.8
90lb A-Series Express Washer
Resistance
Motor Winding Wire # Minimum Maximum
60Ib 1ph or 3ph 60hzMain (wash & spin) T1&T2 327
Dexter #9376-328-001 T2 & T3 327
Marathon T1&T3 327

NOTE: Resistance values are measured at the stator. Values at the end of the motor wiring
harness may be slightly higher.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Variable Frequency Drive Control
Digital Readout Faults

Fault# Description Customer Action

CE1 VFD received an illegal Reset drive.
command. Possible controller
problem

CE2 Illegal data address, VFD Reset drive.

received an address not
available to the controller.

CE3 Illegal data value received Reset drive.
at VFD. Possible controller
problem.

CE4 VFD unable to perform the Reset drive.

requested action. Possible
controller problem.

CE6 Time frame between Reset drive.
commands is to short. Possible
controller problem.

CE9 Internal checksum error. VFD Reset drive.
problem.

CE10 | Watch dog timer. Command Reset drive.
not received from the controller
every 6 seconds

CE11 Frame error. Possible Baud Reset drive.
rate issues between VFD and
controller

CE12 Command message is to short. | Reset drive.
Possible controller problem

CE13 Command message is to long. | Reset drive.
Possible controller problem

CE14 | Command message includes Reset drive.
unused characters. Possible
controller problem.

Normal operation of the VFD: VFD display shows operating frequency first very quickly then changes

to F0.0 at time power is returned. This will stay displayed until the VFD receives a command from main
control PCB. (Pushing start button) A CE-10 fault will display at drive if improper communication between
PCB and VFD has occurred.

Note: Resetting a fault code on front of washer: Turn the power off to machine (machine will need to
remain off for up to three minutes ).

SOFT RESET : is accomplished by pushing the white button located on the Main controller PCB board

and simultaneously turning power on to machine. This will reset main controller to factory default
settings.

Please record any modified information that has been inserted in memory before attempting to Soft
Reset the PCB.
CE5, CE7 and CE8—Reserved by DELTA

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Variable Frequency Drive Control
Digital Readout Faults

Fault# Description Customer Action

OL or |Overload of the drive or (Check drive fault code before powering down). Check
ou motor the washer motor to ensure it turns freely. Check

the wiring for loose connections to the drive and
motor. Measure the braking resistor values. Check for
damaged motor wires. Check V-Belt tension and adjust
to 1” deflection at center. Check braking resistors.

GF Ground Fault to the drive Check VFD fault code before turning off power. Check
the wiring connections to the drive and motor. Check
the ground wiring of the drive, motor and incoming
connection to ensure a proper ground is present. Check
for damaged motor wires.

LU Low Voltage to the drive Check VFD fault code before turning off power.

Turn the power off to the washer. Check the wiring
connections to the drive and motor. If no problem is
observed, turn on power to the washer and test. (See
Note) Measure the incoming line voltage.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section 5:

Machine Service
Procedures

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Top Panel Removal Top Soap Dish

Step 1: Remove 4 screws that hold detergent dispenser to top panel. (for T750, T900, T950)
Step 2: Unlock top panel lock.
Step 3: Raise top panel, slide to the rear to release from back clips and lift off.

Top Panels Removal Front Soap Dish

Step 1: Unlock top panel locks.

Step 2: Raise front top panel, slide forward to release from rear top panel.

Step 4: Remove 5/16 bolt from hold down brackets, (rear top panel front edge to each side panel.
Step 3: Raise reat top panel, slide to the rear to release from back clips and lift off.

Front Panel Removal

Step 1: Remove 2 screws between front panel top and front (located behind control panel).
Step 2: Remove the two or four screws in the middle of the front panel.
Step 3: Pull panel out at the bottom to about a 45 degree angle to detach the top lip and remove.

Back Panel Removal

Step 1: Remove all screws holding back panel in position except the bottom row.
Step 2: The bottom row of screws are slotted and only need to be loosened and to lift off panel.

NOTE: The back panel is not only a safety requirement but also contributes to the rigidity
of the cabinet.

Drain Valve Access

For access to drain valve, remove lower service panel. The drain valve is a ball type and is powered closed by
the drain valve motor. It is mounted under the washer tub on the left side. It is spring loaded open. If power is
interrupted to the washer, the motor releases the sealing ball, allowing the drive spring to open the valve. With
the valve open, all water in the washer will drain out.

Drain Valve Cleaning

Step 1: Loosen the clamp on the tub hose at the drain valve end and remove the hose from the drain valve.

Step 2: Loosen the drain hose clamp on the back of the drain valve. Remove two drain valve mounting
racket screws from the frame of the washer.

Step 3: Disconnect Brown/Yellow & Blue wire connection at clear connector.

Step 4: Remove the drain valve and bracket assembly. Unplug the wiring after the drain valve is removed
from the washer.

Detergent Dispenser (T-750, T-900, T-950)
Remove top panel to access dispenser. (see Removing Top Panel) Detergent is flushed from the front of the

compartment and fabric softener is flushed from the back. There will be a small amount of water left in the
fabric softener compartment after each use.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Vacuum Breaker (also called an air gap)

In the left rear of the cabinet is the vacuum breaker. It guides the water to the tub and dispenser and prevents
a back flow of water.

Water Valves

Remove top panel to access water valves. (see Removing Top Panel) The two dual outlet water and/or
single coil valves are mounted to the rear channel with two screws each. Always check inlet screens to be
sure that they are clean. Disassembly requires the removal of two solenoid screws and three valve body
screws. Below the solenoid coil is a solenoid guide, armature, armature spring and diaphragm. All valve
parts are available individually or as a complete unit.

Door Lock Assembly Operations

After loading the clothing, the door should be closed and latched. The locking cam on the door contacts
the latching switch actuator which closes the latching switch. The specified number of coins should now be
added to start the washer. The solenoid pulls up on the locking pawl by use of a linkage rod. The locking
pawl has two jobs. The first is to lock the door. This is accomplished by blocking the locking cam on the
door so that it can't rotate to unlock. The second job is to close the two piggyback lock sensing switches.
These switches control power to all of the controls. If the door unlocks for any reason, these two switches
will stop the machine. When the door handle is 1/4 to 1/2 of an inch from its fully closed position, the
latching switch should close. The two piggyback lock sensing switches should be open when the door is
unlocked and should be closed when the door is locked.

Accessing the Door Lock Assembly

After removing the front panel and masking ring, the door lock assembly can now be accessed.

Adjustment for Door Lock Assembly

Switch actuator
bracket

Just clear here Spring screw Door cam sample

N

Step 1: Set door cam over pin. Here you can see Step 2: Tighten spring screw on switch actuator
the door cam away from the door lock bracket arm until it just clears cam OD. at
assembly. base of door lock assembly.

Adjustment to this bracket usually
is not necessary as next step is used
more in field.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Flat blade screw on
door switch latching

Step 3: With switch actuator bracket adjusted you
will now need to adjust single switch by
loosening 2 flat brade screws and allowing
swivel of switch. Move switch towards above
bracket until it actuates. Now tighten flat
blade screws. Use a .040 thickness guage to
insert between bracket and switch and the
switch should close and open again upon
removal of thickness guage.

Locking pawl blockin
Door lock rod ap J

il "\ i3 3 X 2
Step 5: Check that lock pawl arm swings to cam
lobe to lock position.

Door cam
check position

Step 4: Check for switch actuation at partial
turn of cam as in operation above. Door
handle goes from horizontal to six o'clock
vertical.

Adjustment screw for
(piggyback switches)

Top of flat end
of locking pawl.

i

\*\

=,

—
=
=
=
=
=
=
-_

Step 6: The lock stacked switches (piggyback)
must be adjusted as door lock solonoid
pulls up on door rod and locking pawl is
now blocking door cam from turning and
is in full up position. The stacked swtiches
(piggyback) have a single actuator arm
and it must actuate when single actuator
roller wheel rolls to flat side of locking
pawl. You will also notice a .040 gap
between actuator arm and switch bodies.

Note: Both stacked switches must operate
together!

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Adjusting the Loading Door

The door can be adjusted by changing the number of shims behind the door hinge and the door lock
assembly. The vertical fit of the door to the tub can be altered by loosening the door hinge bolts and
raising or lowering the door before retightening. It is important for the door to be centered on the tub
front. By chalking the front of the tub and closing the door to transfer that line to the gasket, the centering
can be evaluated. It is also important for door pressure to be similar around the door perimeter. Door
pressure can be evaluated by inserting a dollar bill in several positions and tugging on it. See Parts Section
for kit to increase door sealing pressure.

Loading Door Hinge Removal

Step 1: First remove loading door, front panel,
and trim ring.

Step 1: Support door to prevent
dropping.

Step 2: Remove 3 screws holding door hinge.
Shims may be present between hinge

Step 2: Remove 2 bolts holding the and tub front. The number may be
lower leaf hinge and set increased or decreased to adjust right
door off. side door pressure.

NOTE:

Door hinge mounting bolts penetrate tub
front and require silicone sealer applied to
holes when reinstalling.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Loading Door Disassembly

Step 1: Remove the loading Step 2: While holding down on Step 3: Work all the way around
door as outlined above. the door glass, lift up the gasket and the glass
Lay the door on a flat on the door ring and roll is out.
surface with the glass back the lip of the gasket
down with your fingers.

Loading Door Reassembly

Step 1: Lay the door ring face Step 2: Use one hand Step 3: The front lip of the
down on a flat surface. underneath to push the door gasket should
Start the glass into one gasket out and the other be checked for proper
side of the door gasket. hand on the top pulling seating.

the gasket in place

Control Panel Name Plate Decal

The name plate on washer front is adhesive backed.

Control Panel Name Plate Removal

The name plate may be removed by simply peeling it off.

Re-Installation of Name Plate
Step 1: Remove any remaining glue from the control panel.

Step 2: Before removing the paper backing from the name plate, check fit to the control panel. The program
push buttons are the locating guides.

Step 3: Remove the paper backing from the right side of the name plate, position it on the panel and press
right end into place. Peel the backing from the left end and press into place.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Door Locking Solenoid
(Original Models)

The door locking solenoid is powered shut with
control voltage to lock the door and releases when
voltage is removed. It is located in the left front
corner of the washer.

Door Locking Gear Motor Assembly

(Newer Models)

The door locking gear motor is rotated shut with
control voltage to lock the door and releases when
voltage is removed. It is located in the left front
corner of the washer. (Original locking solenoid
models can be converted to the new assembly)

Thermoactuators

The thermoactuators are a safety device that
keeps the door from immediately unlocking if
power is lost while the machine is operating. They
are mounted under the door locking solenoid.

Lock Thermoactuator

Control voltage is applied to the lock
thermoactuator at the beginning of the cycle
making it extend and block the door locking
solenoid. This keeps the door locked for
approximately two minutes after a power failure
occurs. The lock thermoactuator does not delay
the door opening at the end of a normal cycle.

Unlock Thermoactuator

To insure that the lock thermoactuator has
retracted by the end of the cycle, one minute prior
to the end of the cycle, the unlock thermoactuator
is powered with control voltage making it extend
and unblock the door locking solenoid.

Drive Belt Removal
Turn the drive belt(s) off the basket pulley first and
then remove from the motor pulley.

Reverse this procedure for installation.

Drive Belt

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Cylinder (basket)

Step 1:
Step 2:
Step 3:
Step 4:
Step 5:
Step 6:
Step 7:
Step 8:

Step 9:
Step 10:
Step 11:

Step 12:

Step 13:

Remove the top panel as described previously.

Remove lower service panel as described previously.

Remove front panel as described previously.

Remove masking ring as described previously.

Remove door lock assembly. (Leave wires & pull rod in place)
Remove clothes door.

Remove tub front clamp ring.

Remove tub front. Use a flat screw driver to pry the tub front
loose.

Remove the rear access panel.
Remove the drive belts.

Remove drive pulley. Remove 3 retaining screws. Insert (3) 3/8
16 x 2" screws into the threaded removal holes. Alternately
tighten these screws evenly to pull the pulley off.

Remove pulley hub. Drive a flat screw driver into the slot in the
hub and pull it from the shaft.

Install cylinder puller. (Snap On part #CJ-84-C) Be sure to thread
a 5/8-11 NC bolt into the end of the cylinder shaft to protect the
threads. Push the basket out.

Bearing Housing Assembly

Removal

Step 1:  Remove cylinder from washer (see Cylinder (basket) removal).

Step 2:  Remove 6 7/16” tub back to bearing housing cap screws.

Step 3: Remove 6 3/4” bearing housing to frame bolts.

Step4: Remove bearing housing from frame.

Step 5:  Remove the retaining ring next to the front bearing.

Step 6:  The bearings are pressed into the housing and must be pressed
back out.

Reassembly

Step 1:  When installing new bearings into a bearing housing, first press

the front (large) bearing into the housing until it bottoms and
install the snap ring. With the bearing spacer in place, press
the rear bearing in until the spacer is snug between the two
bearings.

NOTE: If the tub-back water-seal mating ring has been moved
it must be cleaned and resealed

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Water Seals

Replacement

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Remove cylinder from washer (see Cylinder (basket)
removal).

Remove water seals from the seal mounting plate on - ) -
the cylinder shaft. These are removed with your fingers. Guard Ring & Mating Ring

The primary and secondary seals that mount on the
sealing ring may be slid over the shaft and seated on
the metal sealing ring with your fingers. In the unlikely
event that the metal ring that mounts these sealing
rings were to be damaged or moved, a new one would
need to be pressed on. The seal mounting ring must be
pushed against the stop on the shaft. After installing
the seals, lubricate the faces of the seals with silicone
grease.

) _ Seals
Install cylinder (see Cylinder (basket) reassembly).

Mating Ring & Mounting Ring

Outer Tub

Removal

Step 1:

Step 2:

The outer tub can easily be removed when the tub front,
cylinder and bearing housing has been removed as
outlined previously.

At that point the only attachments to the chassis are the
two front strap mounting bolts.

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Reassembly of the Cylinder

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:
Step 5:
Step 6:
Step 6A:

Step 6B:

Step 6C:

Step 6D:

Step 7:

Step 8:
Step 9:

Step 10:

Step 11:

Step 12:

Use the hub of the drive pulley, a stack of 5/8” flat washers and a 3" long 5/8" bolt to pull the
cylinder shaft through the bearings. After the 3” bolt a 2" long bolt will be required to finish pulling
the cylinder shaft through.

Remove the 1/2” bolt and nut from the top of the outer tub clamping band.

Install Dexter Tool part # 8545-056-001 on the back of the outer tub to adjust tub front to cylinder
clearance.Thread 5/8" bolt through tool and into cylinder shaft. Push the outer tub forward 1/4” to
1/2" with tool 8545-056-001by tightening the 5/8” bolt. This will ease the installation of the outer tub
front.

Clean the silicone rubber off the tub front and the outer tub.

Install new bead of silicone rubber on tub front.

Install tub front.

Align hole in top of tub front with notch in top of outer tub.

Use 4-6 #11R vise grip clamps to hold tub front to outer tub. A rubber mallet may be needed to
properly seat the tub front into the outer tub.

Install tub front gasket around outer edge of tub front and outer tub flange. The opening should be
centered at the top.

Remove vise grips. The tub front gasket will hold the tub front in place.

Install tub front clamp ring and tighten. Tap around the clamp ring with a rubber mallet to seat the
ring and gasket while tightening the clamp ring bolt.

Adjust clearance between the outer tub front and the front lip of the cylinder to 5/16".
Tighten the outer tub clamping band.

If necessary, the outer tub may be adjusted up or down and side to side with the 2 bolts that fasten
the bottom of the outer tub clamping band to the frame.

Remove Dexter Tool part 8545-056-001 from the back of the outer tub.

Install drive pulley.

Step 12A:Install hub on cylinder shaft.

Step 12B:Hold hub against rear bearing with 5/8" bolt and flat washer in end of cylinder shaft.

Step 12C:Line up 3 unthreaded holes in pulley with the 3 threaded holes in hub.

Step 12D: Insert 3 pulley bolts and tighten evenly alternating bolts to 30ft/Ibs.

NOTE: Overtightening or uneven tightening can break drive pulley.

Step 13:
Step 14:

Step 15:

Install drive belts & back panel.
Install door lock. All mounting holes should be sealed with silicone rubber.

Install door, masking ring, front panel, lower service panel and top.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



T-750 Bolt Torque Chart

Bolt Size
1/2"x 1 1/4” bolt

Where Used
Tub End of Bearing Hsing. 9545-017-009

70-110 ft/Ibs

5/8"x 1 1/2" bolt

Tub End of Bearing Hsing. 9545-060-001

120-150 ft/Ibs

1/2"x 1 1/4” bolt

Mtg. of Tub to Cradle Asy. 9545-017-009

70-110 ft/Ibs

5/8"x 2 1/2"bolt

Mtg. of Tub to Cradle Asy. 9545-060-001

120-150 ft/Ibs

3/8"x 1 1/2" bolt

Tub Back Ring to Tub Back 9545-029-003

45-80 ft/Ibs

T-900, T-950 & T-1200 Bolt Torque Chart

Bolt Size

7/16" Stainless Cap Screw

Where Used
Outer Tub to Bearing Housing

60-80 ft/Ibs

3/4" Bolt Bearing Housing to Frame 200-300 ft/Ibs
1/2" Bolt Outer Tub Clamping Band to Frame 70-110 ft/Ibs
1/2" Bolt Outer Tub Clamping Band - Top 30-40 ft/lbs
3/8” Cap Bolt Driven Pulley to Hub 28-32 ft/lbs

Bolt Size

T-1450 Bolt Torque Chart

Where Used

7/16" Stainless Cap Screw Outer Tub to Bearing Housing 60-80 ft/Ibs
7/8" Bolt Bearing Housing to Frame 600-650 ft/Ibs
1/2" Bolt Outer Tub Clamping Ears to Frame 70-110 ft/Ibs

3/8” Cap Bolt

Driven Pulley to Hub

28-32 ft/Ibs

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @




Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section 6:

Service Electrical
Components

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Control Mounting Trough

Remove top panel to access control trough. (see Removing Top Panel) It sets on the right side of the
machine and holds the control PCB’s, transformers,and pressure switch.

Main Data Communication Cable

Goes between front PCB board and Variable Frequency Drive unit mounted center rear of machine. It

has telephone type connectors at each end and is inserted at Controller PCB and the Variable Frequency
Drive.

Circuit Breaker/Fuse

(_DANGER—HIGH VOLTAGE )
The fuse (optional circuit breaker) mounts to the rear channel. It carries S R
all of the controls in the machine but does not include the motor. To CouPER LALMENTATION Nace
reset the circuit breaker just push in the button. If you have a fuse then
remove fuseholder and fuse and replace with a 1 1/2 amp fast blow type
fuse.

Fuse Location
Main Control Printed Circuit Board

Please be sure to be grounded to machine before removal of this board from machine. PC board mounted
vertically behind front control panel. Remove hold down nuts in 4 corners and 1 at bottom center.

PCB Transformer Step-down

Small transformer mounted at front of control trough that is powered with 120 VAC primary and two
secondary outputs of 2.3 VAC and 24-27 VAC.

Controls Transformer

This transformer is mounted at the back of the control trough and steps a range of 208 to 240 volts down
to 120 volts for the controls. There are two terminals on the controls transformer for incoming power.
One terminal tap is marked for 208 volts use this tap for measured voltage of 200 volts - 215 volts. and
the other tap is marked 230 volts for 216 volts - 240 volts. Note: All washers have a controls transformer.
Always check the incoming voltage and use the appropriate transformer terminal when installing ALL
washers.

Main Relay Printed Circuit Board

Please be sure to be grounded to machine before removal of this board. PCB mounting horizontal in
control trough towards front of machine. Remove 4 mounting nuts.

LED Printed Circuit Board Temperature & Start Display/Push-Button

The selector switch is mounted in the center of the control panel and is held in place with five nuts. It

allows the selection of hot, warm or cold water temperatures. Note: Do not over tighten on reinstallation
as the switch can be damaged, stay pushed in and will cause erratic displays.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Add-Bleach LED

This LED light indicates to the user the correct time to add bleach. This LED is polarity sensitive and must
be connected correctly.

Pressure Switch Caution (Not recommended by Factory!)
Changing Factory preset adjustment voids all factory water usage specifications.

The pressure switch sets the water level in the washer. As the water level rises, it compresses the air in
the pressure switch hose. When the washer reaches the desired water level, the compressed air in the
pressure switch hose opens the contacts in the switch, shutting off the water. When at the empty level,
the pressure switch contacts are closed allowing the machine to either spin or fill with water. The 1/4”

SINGLE LEVEL DUAL LEVEL

Pressure Switch Rear

screw in the middle of the switch adjusts the water level. Counter clockwise will lower the water level, and
clockwise will increase the water level on the single level switch. The dual level switch can be adjusted by
turningthe torx screws as shown. Before making any adjustments of the pressure switch, drain the tub
and blow the hose clear of possible water bubbles which can cause erratic pressure switch operation.

Power Connection Terminal Block

This terminal block sets at the very back of the control trough. Incoming power to the washer should
connect here. (see Electrical under Installation and Operation Section for exact connections)

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Delta Variable Frequency Drive:

Main power is connected to terminals L1, L2, and L3 on the Delta drive. If the washer is connected to a
three phase source, there should be voltage present on all three terminals. If the washer is connected to
single phase power, there should be voltage present on terminals.

The voltage should measure 208 Volts to 240 Volts A.C. between phases and connected to if connected
to three phase). There is a tolerance of + 10% on the mains voltage (187 Volts to 264 Volts).

Delta VFD Motor Leads:

The wires from the motor are connected to terminals T1, T2, and T3. Since this drive uses pulse width
modulation, an accurate current or voltage reading is not possible. Although an accurate current reading
is not possible, a balanced current reading should be present while the motor is running.

Delta VFD Dynamic Braking Resistors:

Two, 160 Ohm or 200 Ohm braking resistors (Please check your washer model parts requirements and
quantities), are connected in parallel and attached to the drive at terminals B1 and B2. These resistors
allow voltage, which is generated by the motor when decelerating, to be dissipated. They will become hot
while the motor is slowing down, so care should be taken so as not to come in contact with them. This
will prevent an electrical shock and/or a physical burn.

Delta VFD Cooling Fan:

There is a cooling fan attached to the bottom of the Delta drive. This fan will operate when the internal
temperature of the drive reaches a predetermined level, the same way the radiator fan in a newer car
operates. THE FAN CAN OPERATE ANYTIME POWER IS APPLIED TO THE DRIVE! Remove power to the
drive if work is required around the fan.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section 7:
Electrical

Wiring Diagrams &
Schematics




Electrical Path Circuit Schematics

Start Circuit

Power travels into the machine on L1 & L2 & (L3) ( if 3 phase used). 208- 240VAC goes to a Control
Transformer ( must be checked at start -up to coincide with machine operating voltage) that steps the
voltage down to 115VAC for the controls. 115VAC then travels from the transformer out on [X-1 red wire
to the (fuse)] or [ X-1 blk/red wire] to TB-4 then to the red wire to the fuse, (fuse in fuseholder). X-2 Blk/
blu wire is the neutral side of the transformer.

From the Fuse holder, 115VAC travels on the red wire to the #5 terminal on the terminal strip and then
on the black wire to the Step-Down Transformer where it is stepped down to 2.3 VAC and 24 VAC that
proceeds to the P 7 connection to power the micro-controller PCB. The Door must be closed to satisfy
the door closed switch mounted on masking ring at front door. With data going out from front main PCB
on the black wire through door closed switch and red wire out of door closed switch and over to door
latched switch to await start button being pressed. Main PCB is satisfied and a 5 VDC signal is sent out of
P4 connection on the white/red to the S1 door switch. With the S1 door switch closed 5 VDC is now on
the red wire at the P4 connector of the micro-controlled PCB and a 115VAC signal will go to the Door Lock
Solenoid from the P17 connector of the Main Relay PCB on the white/red wire.The Door Lock Solenoid
pulls in, locking the door and closing the S2 and S3 Switches. The S2 Switch is a backup to the S1 Switch
so that the adjustment on S1 isn't as critical. The S3 Switch provides 5 VDC on the org. wire back to P4
connector at micro-controlled PCB and P15 connector at the main relay PCB to know the loading door is
closed and locked. Org. wire @ P15 turns on the enable to the drive to allow motion. With no signal on
P15 (org. wire) their will be no motion of the tub.The black wire and white wire between Front controller
PCB P21 and the main relay PCB P 20 is where door lock data is supplied to indicate door closed and
locked to relay PCB and allows 120 volts to pass through relays to drain valve and water valves. The blue
wire from the terminal strip will provide the 115 VAC neutral for solenoid, thermoactuators and all valves

and the white wire from the terminal to the step down transformer.

Fill Circuit-Warm

S1, S2, and S3 Door Switches are now closed . The green On LED and the Door Lock Solenoid (discussed
in Start Circuit) will remain on throughout the cycle. The Lock Thermoactuator receives 115VAC on or-
ange/blue from P17 on main relay PCB and will alternate open and closed keeping the Lock Thermoactua-
tor activated until 1 1/2 minutes before the end of the cycle. At this point the contact opens and removes
power to the Lock Thermoactuator.The micro-controlled PCB also sends a signal to the main relay PCB
and out through P17. The brown/yellow wire from P17 at main relay PCB supplies 115VAC to Drain valve
which closes the valve. The reversing operation which will alternately provide the direction of tumble for
the wash basket will be given commands to the VFD through the data cables at P6 micro-controlled PCB.
The Prewash or Wash LED will illuminate at this time powered through the white wires from the micro-
control PCB P3 to LED printed circuit board.

Now with a cycle previously; we'll use Normal Wash; the washer fills the tub through the back of the
machine with either one or both the C1 Cold and H1 Hot Water Valves. At the beginning of the wash cycle
bath only after a 90 sec. delay, the detergent dispenser flushes the detergent into the tub for 20 sec.. This
is accomplished when 120VAC travels through the red/orange wire to the H2 Hot Water Valve Solenoid.

As the washer fills with water, the Wash Basket will tumble one direction for 12 seconds, pause, and then
reverse direction for 12 seconds. 120VAC goes through the P19 connection of main relay PCB on wht/

brn to the C1 cold water valve and the red/yellow wire to the H1 hot water valve if programmed. When
the water reaches the predetermined level the Pressure Switch moves switch contacts to the full position
and shuts voltage off to the both water valves.Between red wire from P5 micro-controlled PCB on pressure
switch contact and yellow and orange wire from P5 micro-controlled PCB at other pressure switch contact
a 5 VDC reading will open.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Wash Circuit

As the washer fills the tub through the back of the machine with either one or both the C1 Cold and H1
Hot Water Valves, the Wash Basket will tumble one direction for 12 seconds, pause, and then reverse di-
rection for 12 seconds. This is accomplished through the use of a variable frequency drive. The time of the
bath is programmable up 15 minutes per bath used.

Drain, Rinse 1 - 4, & Final Rinse Circuit

When the bath ends the micro-controller PCB removes 115 VAC power from brn/yel coming from main
relay PCB at P17 to the Drain Valve. The normally-open spring-loaded Drain Valve opens and empties the
tub. For Rinse 1 & 2, the Rinse LED will illuminate.The rinse water temperatures are programmable and
will fill as above. For the Final Rinse, the Final Rinse LED will illuminate.These water temperatures are
programmable also and will fill as described above.Also the softener dispenser will flush cold water from
C2 cold water valve solenoid at beginning of final rinse bath for 20 sec..

Extract Circuit

The Spin LED will illuminate and the washer controller PCB sends a signal to the Variable frequency drive
via the data cable at P6 to VFD RJ-11. The rotation as viewed from front during spin will be CCW except
for the 18 Ib washer it will spin CW. The motor is a 3 phase 230 VAC type motor for all models .

Thermoactuator and Shake Out Circuit

The Lock Thermoactuator loses power and opens 1 1/2 minutes before the end of the cycle . This allows
the Thermoactuator time to retract by the end of the cycle. To insure that the Lock Thermoactuator has
retracted by the end of the cycle, 1 minute prior to the end of the cycle, the Unlock Thermoactuator is
powered with 115VAC through the org/red wire from P17 at main relay PCB. The basket will come to a
stop from extract speed with the assistance of dynamic braking resistors wired in parallel to the variable
fregency drive. The washer will then tumble for 45 seconds to let the clothes shake loose and then stop.

End of Cycle Circuit

The machine is now stopped and does 2 things: 1. The beeper will signal for 5 seconds letting the user
know that it is the end of the cycle. 2. The micro-controlled PCB resets and display will reset when door is
opened and it is now ready to run again.

Bath Bath Cycle Water Water Delay Spin Injection
Time (min.) Temp. Level Fill Time (min.) Source

Flush 3 CH HI d

Prewash 2 CH HI d

Wash 7 HH LO d 1 #1(Detergent)

Rinse 1 7 HH LO d 2 #2 (Bleach)

Rinse 2 2 CH HI d 1

Rinse 3 2 CH HI d

Rinse 4

Final Rinse 4 CH LO d 4 #4 (Sour/Soft)

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Notes

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



50lb Express
WCVD50HCB-125Z Schematic

__ _ALIERNAIE
~N r CIRCUIT 1
= | EAER |
3 LE=_ o]
T [ Fuse |
o L1 BLK/RED L1 X1BLK/RED | RED \/\ | RED 115V RED 115V
x L2 —
x 1sv 1SV RTN 115V _RIN
T s mk BLK/BLU L2 X2 BLK/BLU
a B CONTROL < |w DOOR LOCKED SWITCH
| | TRANSFORMER = |~ DOOR CLOSED
3 ]l O SWITCH
3 4 L a|.\.| RED THERMOACTUATOR #1
K
I = £ DOOR LOCKED | vy
Q DOOR LATCHED |N SWITCH  |§
I L > THERMOACTUATOR #2
SWITCH 7 P12 UNLOCK
o
ORG . ORG P15
YEL YEL pa DOOR LOCK
YEL YEL P13 SOLENDID
(3 PH ONLY> —=— P17-5 WHT/RED  pr~y BLU
S
ORG___P4-6 P21-1  WHT P20-1
WHT/RED Pa-1 pol—4  BLK _ ppo-a] & A
R BLK _ p4-3 >
HmE|_ Pol  BRNAYEL pPlel| S [B1o-l RED/ORG gy YEL |}
= Pg-2 DORG/BLU P16-2| =2 HOT WATER
i L U e 13 BV Ps-3 ORG/RED Plo-3| = VALUE #1
MOTOR g 24 RED p7-1 P8-4 \WHT/RED pPle-4| = RED/YEL YEL
DRIVE & 23V BLU p7-4 < COLD WATER
FSTEM VEL Pg-6  RED/ORG P16-6 VALUE #2
BLK VARIABLE 23V CT P7-3 P8-7 RED/YEL Pl6-7
1 FREQUENCY 23v RIN BLU p7-¢ 1P8-8  WHT/BLU P16-8] _ COLD WATER
BLK T2 DRIVE L 24V RTN RED p7-p P8=9 WHT/ORG P16=9 P71 VALUE #1
BLK 13 STEP-DOWN lPe-11  BIU  Pie-11]
B B2 it TRANSFORMER
2 2 P6-3
T2(T1|T3 160 OHMS [ pe-4 |RJ-11
100 WATTS w b
w =
~ BRN/YEL JGRN
o [p =
160 OHMS — m P10-2 WHT/BLU
100 WATTS = P10-4 ORG/RED INJECTION
. 5> SIGNAL
WHT pp-4 &) = =5 [P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
GRN Po-3 a P23-7  YEL p15-7| 85 &J
L RED pp-2 o
; BLU P2-1 o
= WHT/BLU, C
2 D
WHT = bt " - ORG/RED
RAPID = -
ADVANCE/ ORG PS-8 S [ez2___wH p7-2 e BLU, COM
PROGRAM RA T P3-3 WH P7-3 m
KEY SWITCH 34, 2 ORG PS-6 | o P3-4 WH P7-4 [
NORMAL ~a RED 32 = PO-5 & P3-5 _ WH P7-5 | O-
- HIGH Ro ES-4 S [P wH 76| o
> L = P3-7 _ WH p7-7 |
EVASEHRE | 2a, o REDL P-2 B wil—Ffre S oo P/N 9508-365-001PR
PROG 22 =y YEL PS-l P3-9 WH P7-9 w_.mnm_m 50 LB MICRO CONTROLLER — OPL
BLU H DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM

SCHEMATIC — 208 — 240V, 3/1PH, 60HZ

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



50lb Express
WCVD50HCB-12SZ Diagram

ZHO9—HdL /¢ —A0¥Z—807

3N¥A A 1O "0SANOM
d4d100—-99¢-9056 N/d

1

NWVHOVIA ONIHIM

HOLIMS A3¥
AYY90dd
l /3ONVAQY

aldvy

dby | Lo

TTErs

A
SINIVA H3LVM —

YINYOISNVYL

F8VD Q3G EIHS

L
—

TT18/IAR

TIA/NEE o
18/5%0 |¢ L3
q39/990 |
qT8/1HM ||
590703 |,
T34/039

BY0/TAR

O TIME REMAINING

QO READY FOR USE

anE

[a]
['4
<
S
@
=
2
[}
=z ©
50 v 5 o
| s ZR o
)
) =
990" Q z
o9 i 5
T 3 25 o @m
3 33 7
- co Z
) = = &
23 5 g
o @ 2
5 I
o a 'Y
=2 S
[N
X
% z
3 E
o
& 8
[=]

PUSHBUTTONS

T3
—— z
F
%
A
w
o~ 28
E+
AL
o~
4
2
NA &

¢
A

S~
©
WASH  WASH

PRE—

LED PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

INDICATORS

N
P

¢
A

N,
2
FLUSH

NMOQ—d31S Mqu
2 22
53
o aw
3y 2= R v
n L o) 3 z
2 (=l c 3
0 — =1
- =
E2] mm E
B £ = z
ANJ SEuw 4 1 al Elzl=lz 3
glx3x — g 7 g 3 —am e
Miﬁ.mm — \_‘L 3 L ! ] sk
[ | L] EAfF—
—61d
v
«Z — LX X
25 YINHOISNVAL
g 1 TOHINOD
5z
23 a || RIS R A
O WNOD [0 & e r0£T N80T R
) | /1 T
T HOLIMS
o oot | 1 RNSSRd
VW 11O O<«asne | | | a3u /5
30
Nrw 11 O O<rmEsmE me/xe
: 171
V,P 0O Ot -
%ﬂ O O N¥9
%) i el
623
+ 255
g5 U@M by
—— e e @ I.mn',
_ YOLSISIH YOLSISIN B Id 2 N o =
b o kb ONIXIVNE JINVNAQ ONIVNE JINVNAQ 2 wm %
EEE I 2 g LUS
aaon Na9 ] —
EIG]
* e m | one B8 EE
Ly | A —
NNg  TEW3 ap + .
AONINO3YS A3+ T} HONOYL TOYINOD  :NOILYIOT
3NEVRIVA - _ _
= MEEEEN  EEEDEN SN DN NN e e
SEL EEEEEN SN S S SN |
_ _ s B E _
2 — p
LL— 3IAWVA
JOLOW NIV3Q
€1— i
Aova  :NOILYOOT NOLLOS  :NOILYDO01

gl

I/ IAM AION370S
%207 ¥00a HOLMS

%301
000
HILMS
%301
§00d

3001 00INN

SHOLVNLOVONYIHL INOY4 d0OL

Fr——pF——————=a—-—-F==

*NOILVOOT

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




60lb 100G
WCVD60HCB-12 Schematic

[N

[

F~ Tcrculr. ]

5 | BREAKER |
<
3 Lo o]
- I ruse |
a L BLK/RED L1 XLBLK/RED [ RED | ~ | RED _ 115V RED sV
© L2 3
3 3 1sv 15V RTN 115V _RTN
T s Bk BLK/BLU L2| 3 x2 BLK/BLU
g BB CONTROL < |e DOOR LOCKED SWITCH
I w|w TRANSFORMER = |~ DOOR CLOSED
W |_||‘,|_| x|= B SWITCH
I - < o THERMOACTUATOR #1
K
4 GRN = £ DOOR LOCKED |g R
3 DODR LATCHED |&  SWITCH &
I N THERMOACTUATOR #2
SWITCH A P12 UNLOCK
o P17-3
ORG . ORG P15
YEL YEL p1a DOOR LOCK
—— YEL YEL P13 SOLENOID
(3 PH ONLY) P17-5 WHT/RED gy BLU |
S
ORG___P4-6 P21-1  WHT pao-1| §
WHT/RED P4-{ Pal-4 _ BLK P20-a] - UL SR
R BLK  p4-3 _
Pe-1  BRN/YEL Ple-l| 3 @ [B1=l REDZORG  poeey YEL |
= o PS-— RG/ P16— m b HOT WATER
’ + uoe s EVH P8-3 [ORG/RED P16-3 19-2 VALUE #1
MOTOR E: 24 RED p7-1 P8-4 WHT/RED Pl6-4 AWn LREDAYEL ey vEL |
DRIVE & 2.3V BLU p7-4 = COLD WATER
SYSTEM YEL Pg-6 RED/ORG Pl6-6| =  |pi9-5 VALUE #2
oK VARIABLE 23V CT P7-5 Pg—7 RED/YEL Ple-7
T FREQUENCY 23V RIN BLU p7-¢ |IP8=8 WHT/BLU P16-8] _ COLD WATER
BLK . DRIVE || 24v RTN RED p7-p P8=9 WHI/IORG Pl6=3 PL7-1 VALUE #1
BLK 3 STEP-DOWN P81l BIU  Ple-1l WHT/BRN YEL
TRANSFORMER
B B2 RJ-11 NSFORME
m m P6-3
T2|TL T3 160 OHMS [ pe-4 |RJ-11
100 WATTS o Y
P =
VoS
p23-1  BLU P15-1
Pp3-2 _RED P15-2 m
160 OHMS P23-3 GR P15-3| m P10—2 WHT/BLU
100 WATTS P23-4 _ WHT p15-4] = P10—4 ORG/RED INJECTION
m P23=5  BL P15-5] S > SIGNAL
WHT po-4 ) = <5 |P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
GRN Po—3 o pPp3-7  YEL P15-7| 35 &
= RED pp-2 [n's
BLU pp-1 -
-
o
o
a = P3-1 WH P7-1
RAPID - -
ADVANCE/ ORG PS-8 S P32 wH p7-2 e BLU, COM
PROGRAM RA ] P3-3 WH P7-3 m
KEY SWITCH — ® 34 _P5-6 | o P3-4 WH P7-4 (&)
— 31 ORG PS=5 o
NORMAL Sse RED 32 ORG 5 P3=S___WH P75 BLK
. Tl MRE—— S Tl o B
4 PRESSURE PS-3 = P3-7  WH p7-7 | -2 WHT
— 6 SWITCH | 24, 21 RED PS-2 P3-8  WH p7-g| — ADD
PROG 22 H.n_i YEL PS-1 P3-9 WH P7-9 wrm»mu P/N 9506—-020—-001E
BLU “ED 55 OR 60 LB MICRO CONTROLLER — OPL
DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM

SCHEMATIC — 208 — 240V, 3/1PH, 60HZ

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



60lb 100G
WCVD60HCB-12 Diagram

ZHO9—HdL /£ —A0¥Z—80¢

3IN¥Q 4A 140 ‘D9TAIM ¥O SSAAOM
4100-610-9056 N/d

NVHOVIA ONIFIM

1

L
SIATIVA Y3LVM —

YINJOISNVYL

6ld
9Ld

il

£d

DISPLAY

O TIME REMAINING

O READY FOR USE

YITIONLINODO—O¥IIN

START  STOP

Q¥v08 _LINJYID Q3ININd ELETE

PUSHBUTTONS

[ [] [o] [O]
DOWN uP

DISPLAY/PUSHBUTTON PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

2
A

NMOQ—d3ls Mulwv
zz
=
oh
2 513 o
Sw 2% )
< N
SM M—U (= m T T3 Mlm a3 m °
5
- () } T @y ulm T3/ W z
||||| el
_.MIA.__IP = B _ _ ol m uln e id wm
M_mwu 4g g w 2z e e vy ==L ©
m_...wwlwm II—II_ a ! ! . T K €Hd
o T ] _I_ &= Y e
2 —TT
@ 1400 =
«d Cl400 X X
P25 VY [O Oy YINYOISNVAL
g8 8o 1 TO¥LINOD
e
ZZ a[o | oo =
© Woo [0 © e nosz  Ag0Z
. | 1 ] -
= HOLIMS
o oo} | 1 NS
N
.W.“nnv 1| O G<aEzne | [ | a3n/>ne
7 20 &= _ _ 72—
T
&t 5o L =
e 11 5_
S @DO
ox%
S 522
[ z ogg
_ EEEEN NN RN e e o O-I
¥oISISTY HoIsIS 273
k b m ONDIVYE JIWVNAG  ONIXNVNE DINYNAQ " W mw
5 Kk n18/58 ==
| _ | | _ =S
EVER
[Tk

HONOYL T0MINOD

AovE  NOILVOO1

—_——

A
I
I
I
I

€S2 n N9 - m
2 m 2 =
] <
LA |
N¥g T3y
A3+ a
13X
TIBVIIVA —
L=ry ﬁ 3
€124 -

1

_
d|

L

‘NOLLYOOT

—_—_——————

00

LED PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
WASH WASH RINSE RINSE SPIN

S~
O]
FLUSH PRE-

A

LED

INDICATORS

(0} (@)

QION310S
X007 ¥00d

IAIVA
NIv3a

WO0L1104g

*NOILYOOT

—
A J
i}

INO¥4 dOL

‘NOILYOO

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




60lb Express
WCVD60HCB-125Z7 Schematic

ALTERNATE

~ F Tcreurr T
T BREAKER |
2
3 Lo &
T [ rFuse |
o L BLK/RED L1 XLBLK/RED [RED | | ", |RED WSV RED
® L2 31§ |usv
[ B e 3¢ 1SV _RTN 115V _RTN
BLK/BLU 12| 3||f |xe BLK/BLU
T L3,BLK CONTROL < |w DOOR LOCKED SWITCH THERMOACTUATOR  #1
o) T (% LocK
| @ |w TRANSFORMER = |~ DOOR CLOSED P12 ORG/BLU AR BLU
= = SWITCH THERMOACTUATOR #2
NI S = Red UNLOCK
) GRN = < P17-3 ORG/RED AN~ BLU
® = £ DOOR LOCKED |g
= DOOR LATCHED | SWITCH  |® L|__u 7-4 DOOR LOCK
SWITCH E SOLENOID
o P17-5 WHT/RED ey BLU
ORG | ORG pis
: HOT WATER
YEL YEL p14 VALUE #3 o
(3 PH ONLY) —m— YEL YEL P13 P19-1 RED poeq  TEL
o P19-2 HOT WATER
VALUE #2
ORG__ P4-6 pl-1  WHT p20-1| § ORG o YEL
WHT/RED pa-| Pa1-4 _ BLK P20-4
P19-3 HOT WATER
RN BLK __p4—3 W VALUE #1
pa-L BRNYEL Ple-li 3 |pio-g RED L~~~y YEL
= - = o=
+ w1 L2 L3 RED P8-3 ORG/RED P16-3 COLD WATER
P7-1 Pg-4 WHI/RED Ple-4] = VALUE #3
,u\_m_q/_wm peum |YEL ¢ BLU p7-4 M WHT/BRN v~y YEL |
M £ P§-6  RED/ORG P16-6 -
STSTEM VARIABLE ,_w__num YEL ¢, {23v CT YEL p7-5 P8-7 RED/YEL _Pl6-7 ALl COLD WATER
BLK T1 FREQUENCY o < ¢, |23v RTN BLU p7-¢ P8-8 WHI/BLU P16-8 WHT/BLU "G = YEL
BLK 12 DRIVE A L | ¢ |24v RIN RED p7-p P8-9 WHT/ORG P16-9 COLD WATER
BLK z
T3 MCM STEP-DOWN Pg-11 BLU  P16-11 VALUE #1
euoyy oL [ | TRANSFORMER WHT/BRNL /My YEL
_ DRAIN
T2 T |73 P6=3 VALUE
1 1 RJ-11
P64
7 BRNAYEL  (r)  BLU
p23-1  BLU P15-1 P10-1 BRN/YEL RN
P23-p _ RED pi5-2| 00 [P10-2 ORG/BLU ok
pP23-3  GR P15-3| - § [Pl0-2 WHT/BLU -
Pp3-4 _ WHT p15-4] = P10-4 ORG/RED INJECTION
o P23-5  BLK P15-5| S > SIGNAL
WHT po-4 [ — =5 |P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
GRN P2-3 o P23-7  YEL p15-7| 55 L2
1 RED pp—p o
j BLU P2-] ]
= WHT/BLU, C
WHT & ORG/RED , D
RAPID = P3-1 WH p7-1
ADVANCE/ ORG P3-8 S [pe2_wH p7-2 ° BLU , COM
PROGRAM RA ] P3-3 WH P7-3 foe)
KEY SWITCH 34 - _PS5-6 | o P3-4 WH P7-4 O
e 31 ORG P5-5 & &
NORMAL ~.o RED 32 R & P35 WH P7-5
p Hﬁn: ORG PS4 S [p36 wi P7-6| o [BlzL BLK
> SURE | o4 ORG PS-3 = [p3-7 __wH P7—7] W ﬁug. WHT {3
CH %, 21 mm_m wmuw P3-8 WH P7-8 ADD P/N 8506—487—001A
PROG 22 P3-9  WH P7-9 BLEACH
H.n_i UED 60 LB EXPRESS MICRO CONTROLLER —
BLU OPL, DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM

SCHEMATIC — 208 — 240V, 3/1PH, 60HZ

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



60Ib Express
WCVD60HCB-125Z Diagram

/HO9—HdL/¢—=N0¥C—80¢

gnl LOH £H
ZH

3A¥A A 1O 'SSIUAXI 09GAOM
V100-£,8%—90S6 N/d

2}

>

=

fa)

3

O

[5)
L

X08 dY0S d102
gnl d1od

O
QOO

NYHOVIA ONIHIM

I |

SINTVA YILVM

1II

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
-

HOLIMS A3M
V4O0yd
. JONVAQY

aldvy

PUSHBUTTONS

— F18v0 Q30 T13HS
o ,
- v ] 0 TI/NE |,
2 > | 8/950 ! w 1
— [ ] LERVARONN 3 E
iy =" 5 E
a 2 3
] g > ]
3 w
| Hy 3 3 $
= ¢} o
JIWIOISNVAIL ] 3
— NMOQ—d3Ls . 3% 1 o0 - 3= 2
v 2 ZZ || — Mm
14 N 5 Kl 35 a
| , g3 85 gﬁ g
EA/NEE Q P4
o% — — (=11 x o
2= : 25 o 2
1 3 3 | : ] 33 &
— T c S © 1 c3 z
t 5 = ] = g E
1 3 @ _ 25 > nm
'MTFIRIIIIJ — 7 7 W MIM e =id W W %
- a
HEEE Heg Lo g e - I 1 S 2 5
W; 0k m 1 3 oAU g — =t >
~0 44—
AFIBIIIIL 8 m ey ==1E] — M m
f 2 sg0F—5td — M
v 1400
xd T4 00 LX X — /
L5 VO Owyws YINHOISNVAL —
gy 5§99 1 104INOO
2 a/IAR
2Z 050 = | || oA | I
© NOD [0 & T AOSZ  ABOZ / a3y L] — o o =z
T . e AHV g
= — — L4 = — g = ?
T HOLIMS m N, =)
ano HIHM_U 3WNSSIUd — = MM
N 41 gl ()2
V% 11| O O<«EsnE [ | | a3a/78 — 2 N "
= x
Mrw 1 O O<«maEsmE — ra/5a M @ g
V,W 10 Ot — — W /@ m 0
8 o O Ned g ~ 3 m
s Ele) S~z O
23 g 87 5
2 + Z5 Y XN AEE Z
o 0 B2 3 ([ —
— fu r — e e e e e OW @ .@, — m
2 J 23 B — INSE
EEE i s
= RS D
h ion — 0%
ﬁ s WON N 1 23 sm 4004
Ny9 B - m W W E N
S | =] w—
3A¥Q MRS * . — %&,WJ
AONIO %0 1 X HONOYL TOJLINOD  :NOILYOO1 E
N S 1 = L I T QION310S
] — 0071 ¥00Q
H HOLIMS
ery M%Mu
£12ZL W _ _
NN RSN SN SR N | e
_ BE _
a7 1 — P §35he
3AWVA ¥ooa
| soLon Nva €007 HOOINN
€ ﬁA SYOLVNLOVONNIHL A34/1HM
MOVE  NOILVOOT : INO¥4 dOL
: — NOLIO8  NOILYOOT
T E TET L I I I DS SN EEnae B MEENEEN NN REEEEN NN REEDE  REEEEN RN REENEN RN N R e

‘NOILYOO1

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




80Ib 100G
WCVD80HCB-12 Schematic

ALTERNATE

~ M~ Tcreurr. 1
z | BREAKER
3 Lo =
1 | ruse |
o L1 LK/RED L1 X1BLK/RED ] RED | 8 | RED _ 115V RED 15V
x L2 115V
[ I e 115V _RTN 115V _RTN
T s g BLK/BLU |2 X2 BLK/BLU
LK THERMOACTUATOR #1
g BB CONTROL < |= DOOR LOCKED SWITCH AcTL
| @ |2 TRANSFORMER O = |~ DOOR CLOSED P12 ORG/ZBLU__ AAA, BLY
3 =" wﬁnoz\.l THERMOACTUATOR #2
N & RED P17-3 ORG/RED  UNLOCK gy
S O = £ DOOR LOCKED |g VWA~
2 DOOR LATCHED |5 SWITCH & PL7=4 DOOR LOCK
SWITCH o P17-5 WHT/RED _ pvvrry BLU
ORG | ORG p1s5
) HOT WATER
YEL YEL p14 VALUE #1 o
(3 PH ONLY) —m=— YEL YEL P13 P19-1 REDAYELpr—y  TEL |
. P19-2 HOT WATER
VALUE #2
ORG__ P4-¢ Pal-1  WHT pao-1| & RED/ORG| "oy~ YEL
WHT/RED_P4-1 P14 BLK P20-4] oo g HOT WATER
Hmwz|_ PLE P43 P BRN/YEL P = YOLLE B3
[ 1 8-1 RN L Pl6-] = P19-5 RED/YEL L~~~y YEL
= R/L1 S/Le T3 g m pay RED pyy P8-3  ORG/RED Ple=3| _ COLD WATER
MOTOR - P8-4 WHT/RED Pl6-4| = WHT/BLU VALUE #1 o
DRIVE ¢ 2.3V BLU p7-4 AMn o
SYSTEM YEL P8-6 RED/ORG P16=6 P17-1 COLD WATER
VARIABLE 23v CT P7-5 P8-7 RED/YEL P16-7 VALUE #2
BLK u/T1 FREQUENCY 23V RTN BLU p7-¢ - HT/ = WHT/BRN ey~ YEL
BLK vsTe DRIVE L | 3[[s, _eav RIN RED py-p P8=9 WHI/ORG P16=9 COLD WATER
BLK W/T3 STEP-DOWN P8-11 __ BLU __ Pl6-ll VALUE #3
TRANSF ORMER WHT/BRN ™) YEL
+2/B1 B2 RJ-11
DRAIN
W W P6-3 VALUE
T2(T1|T3 160 OHMS [ pe-4 |RI-11
100 WATTS - T BRN/YEL BLU
= =
= P23-1 BLU P15-1 P10-1 BRN/YEL GRN
pPe3-2  RED P15-2 m |p10-2 ORG/BLU =
160 OHMS P23-3  GR P15-3| m P10—2 WHT/BLU
100 WATTS Pp3-4 _ WHI p15-4| = P10-4 ORG/RED INJECTION
=
@ p23-5 _ BLK P15-5] S >= SIGNAL
_ o = =5 |P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
WHT pp-4 5
GRN Pp-3 a pPp3-7  YEL P15-7| 85 &J A
1 RED pp-—p o B
; BLU po-1 b
o WHT/BLU, C
& D
WHT & ORG/RED
RAPID Z P3-1 WH p7-1
ADVANCE/ ORG PS-8 S [pe2_wH p7-2 ° BLU, COM
PROGRAM RA ] P3-3 WH P7-3 foe)
KEY SVITCH 34, al ORG b6l o P3-4 _ WH P7-4| O
NORMAL ~.o RED 32 & Po- = P3-5 ___WH P75 | O
- =] HIGH Yw|m|_~m PS-4 = P3-6____WH 76| o -1 BLK
> PRESSURE | o4 P3-3 = P3-7 __ WH P7=7] W %WH_. HT X
— SWITCH 4, 21 RED PS-2 P3-8 WH pP7-8 ADD
PROG 22 YEL PS-l P3-9 WH P7-9 BLEACH P/N 9506—050—001D
BLU H._“E LED 75 OR 80 LB MICRO CONTROLLER — OPL
DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM
SCHEMATIC — 208 — 240V, 3/1PH, 60HZ

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



80Ib 100G
WCVD80HCB-12 Diagram

ZHO9—HdL/C—A0¥Z—802 AVYOVIA ONIYIM r——————-—-—-———= |_

gnL LOH — ¢H
ARG JA 14O ‘0BOAOM MO SLAAOM  |XO8 dVYOS IOH — ZH
a100-6¥0—9056 N/d AL O = HOLIMS A3
MDF a100 (%] V00N
nL 4100 - 22
YINLJOS @100 - LD . \uu—%ﬂb@m(_
e I 5 !
1 — L — NN I BN N D — — — — IJ 1HM
— — WAV Q3013 —
[ |
NG8/IAM - - L [ | TI/NEE |, \; ﬁ
2 a | N18/550 3 W o
[LTALL) [ 1 qH/550 & z
¢ — @/ T ; x Z
| 5507 ! ¢ 2 < g
o L RELVGETTN i < m w
— | | B/ TF o { @ -4
- - DO/ LHM " . o o
— YINYOISNWYL ¥ e £ w
—, (i
NMOJ—d31S - MW “ 90| /T38/IAM], MM 5
S ' o
N 5 N 3538 [a)
up) n mY o]
I o & ][ &
Dm — > oS m g —
' e X i e 22 £ [O]%
— T T c S c 1 < 3 z "
= Se z
LeEL] il R =740y 3 [ | EL] = g g 2
T 5 @ 23 2 =
“““ N @
W,ﬂ o o — i o E e Fid 3 b3 z 2
Nf SEw # ] N gl g4 e 2 o o g g I
£l23% | & 3 —mwd 2 o —
W; 93 W — __ al ! ] —E=skd o3 W . &
AFW o ] T Ec—vid — o g
“““ — g %] e —
—cid 5
v L1400 o o0
x% 200 X X —
SE Voo wyme YINYOASNVAL — —
g w m m? 1 TON¥INOD
2 T8/ IR
22 0oormmed 41 o2l , _ '
© WOO [0 © e OS2 ABOZ o3y - ol v~ =z
T » z
i |1 [ = I g s
T HOLIMS @ v~ 28
o Lol 1 | NSSTId — = wm
N T~ 5| XA
>5 U O LEVZLCN | L} T3/ — g v~ w4
[} — x
35 =2 O O<mErwE — 18758 — I H _
T w
1z a0 ol |l - | SNORE:
%ﬂ O O NgD @ M E 2 T
S0o) — @DODO a o~ T S Y~ o%a
923 g 82 o 298
+ 255 Y AMAEE Z AL
NgO Omz N
— —— e . o . e MW o a3y — W
HOLSISTY AOLSIST d o] [T _—> ~AE
b b b ONDIVHE OINVNAG ~ ONDWHE OINVNAQ ] kS Om {
E kK kK 18/9¥0]° ° §X%
T8/ 1M A — HOLNS
oL Tv/s 0 B 34/9%0|" — gzs0m —
@ 7 [ | HJJM BB M /e
\8/2+ [y i 3] — —
E S il . — e —
AON3NORA W0 3 HONOYL TOHINOD  “NOILVOO1 IS | R
TIEVIRVA — —
. — I/ TR QION310S
HOLIMS
Le=ry A001
s/m_z/n u/n — e | s — #00d —
_ - BE —
a] : I B
IAVA
HT1 Molow _H= NIV¥a —
| | €= ol mm%m«:c&mmwnm
Sova  NOLLYIOT NOLLOE  NOLY01 — INO¥4 dOL :NOLLYOOT
R ——— — — — I N BN N — — — LI |

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




90Ib Express
WCVD90HCB-125Z Schematic

AL TERNATE

~ F7 Tcwreorr. ]
= | BREAKER |
o <
© L= = |
i f FUse |
U BLK/RED L1 X1BLK/RED | RED | A e RED _ 115V RED 115V
xr L2 15V
[ T S— 115V RTN 115V _RIN
- BLK/BLU | 2 x2 BLK/BLU[
BLK THERMOACTUATOR #1
o LSGBLK TR < |w DOOR LOCKED SWITCH
e 5= oRe/BLU -0CK BLU
| @ |w TRANSFORMER = DOOR CLOSED P12
3 e mmo.z\T THERMOACTUATOR #2
% = = W RED UNLOCK
| GRN = - P17-3 ORG/RED BLU
© =~ = DOOR LOCKED |o
A —
w DOOR LATCHED |~ SWITCH a P17-4 DOOR LOCK
SYITCH z SOLENDID
g P17-5 WHT/RED  premmy BLU
ORG ORG P15
, HOT WATER
YEL YEL pi4 VALUE #3 o
(3 PH ONLY) —— YEL YEL P13 P19-1 RED gy )
. P19-2 HOT WATER
VALUE #2
GRN/YEL IRG  pag P51 WHT peo-1| S ORG P YEL
VT /RED _P4-1 PPi-4  BLK P20-4 - HOT WATER
GRN BLK __ P4-3 T VALUE #1
P8-1 BRN/YEL P16-1 —J P19-5 RED YEL
= = P82 [ORG/BLU Pl6-2| = e e
MOTOR = L L2 L3 P8-3 [RG/RED P16-3 COLD WATER
DRIVE pem |YEL | 24V RED p7-1 P84 WHI/RED Ple-4| = wnT penVAEE B3 e
SYSTEM DCM (| 2av BLU P74 P8-6  RED/ORG Pl6-6 = P17-1 ‘
BLK 1 VARIABLE Mie [MEL - le3vcr YEL pys P8—7 RED/YEL Pl6-7 Ualie e
BLK 1o FREQUENCY MIS o T l23v RTN BLU p7.¢ P8-8 WHT/BLU Pl6-8 WHT/BLU Jarat YEL
| P8-9  WHT/ORG PI6-9
BLK 3 DRIVE vem 2 ¢ l2av RTN RED py o @mpﬁu:m{mumm
STEP-DOWN P8-11 BLU P16-11
GRNZYELY D) Mot TRANSFORMER
4 B2 RU-11
ORI o o 7 DRAIN
== e e P6-3 VALUE
2T T3 ¢ ghms B po_4 |RI-LL
100 WATTS . Y BRN/YEL BLU
w =
pp3-1  BLU PIS-1 P10-1 BRN/YEL i
P23-2  RED PIs—2| 0 [Pl0—2 ORG/BLU °
160 OHMS pPp3-3 GRN P15-3| —J m pP10-2 WHT/BLU
100 WATTS Po3—4 _ WHT Pi5-4| = P10-4 ORG/RED INJECTION
o m Pe3-5  BLK PIS-5| G 2 SIGNAL
¢ WHT po-4 O — =5 |P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
> P23 a Pe3-7  YEL p15-7| 85 &I BRN/YEL , A
& RED pp-p o
ol U Po 0 ORG/BLU , B
= WHT/BLU, C
= D
= = P3-1 WHT P7-1 .
RAPID - -
ADVANCE/ HRG P3-8 S P3-2  WHT P7-2 BLU , COM
PROGRAM RA | P3-3 WHT P7-3 m
KEY SWITCH ORG ES-¢ O [pa-a wHT P74 | ©
= o= P3-5 WHT P7-5 e
NORMAL “seRED ORG PS4 N I P76l o
e ORG P5-3 = P37 WHT P77 ol
=L - = P3-8  WHT p7-8 ADD
i YEL  PS-1 F3-9 WHT P79 BLEACH P/N 9506—489—-001A
LU LED 90 LB EXPRESS MICRO CONTROLLER
OPL DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM
SCHEMATIC — 208 — 240V, 3/1PH, 60HZ

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



90Ib Express

ZHO9—Hd L/ —AN0¥Z—80¢

NVHOVIA ONIGIM

RE

cd

DISPLAY

QO TIME REMAINING

(O READY FOR USE

STOP

HITI0HINOI—0dDIN

START

advo8 1INJdID A3INI¥d

uP

PUSHBUTTONS

DISPLAY/PUSHBUTTON PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
DOWN

¢
A

HovE  NOILVOOT

IIIIL

1 -
anl 10H — ¢H
3AHA A 14O 'SSIdX3 '060AOM X0 dYOS 10H — ¢H
v100-684-9056 N/d giMta2 = & —
danl 4100 — 29
43INL40S d700 — 1D
SINTVA_JILVI —
_ 1 — — - — — — — — — I — — L J
- |
— e aaans
_ : : 1y .
NI/ I 5 L} n g |
IE/Im |© © [ 038/540 |,
LECH - - EEVACT)
940
| 550/03%
- bl TA/GY
— [ | 8/ IHM
M — | — 590/ 1AM
— HINHOASNYSL . - | 3mg -
Aq — NMOd—d3Ls 1=
ES 590| /T39/IFR
| - z == | ] —
5 T8
(@) EE m
SINIVA 431V — — SR —
o o
O W ; ko I
— - 2
=] 9M0/G3Y [y — — T (=5 < ° H 1
) £ e | g : _
- UEERN T qII7E EBR o —
- € el € g
W - 1 i i £ H_I_H e mmm — ] w
BT _ g e e [IE] ©
S nLAwAKn -+ T 7 NEE| EEN —
mfﬁmW — I a 2L ! L] Ery==LiF]
< - — 2
2 [ [LE] b —Sr—vid —
&
— 2 e ==L1F
1 0w 11400 A =
fan) vZ tHd o0 X zx —
25 YO e MINHOASNYAL —
S w 8.0 T18/950 | ] TOYLINOD
2z o190 a7/ | %0 -
£8 00 o mwm o = -
Nod O e ez ngoz w i
T It -
o | | ] WAL I
HOLIMS —
9 anos o] N9 — 34NSs3dd
D VW 171 O G mxﬂmm_ L] - [ ] 035/ —
o
<+ © TIa/51a 18/518 —
V 37 a0 O oxgEm —
1T [0 Gt ) _
A v = . o
B O O ﬁ NG5
N MY 1= _ muUoO
i SERK]
P N - =
=z = T 850
b OB Omz = [
Al — e e e e s OF @ e
B B b e ] o £[NED
E k& 2 HoLsIS3y HoLSIS3Y 3R *[IHm
S/NES S| oNpiviE SINVNAG  ONDIVAE SINVNAG S - a0 rm
B NS 8/940|¢ s ek
T — Ni 7 7 7 e /1] © == SR
- 7 - a35/980" —
LL 2
® —mg 1 7 Wmm 2l = S a33/>718
'8t e | " — —
A a0 g ol . —
AONINOIES W00 [y HOMNOYL T04LINOD  ‘NOILVOO1
TavINvA am | - [ | —
SN | 2 | I — — Q37 THR
WoW AW W g
Lon
nau®@ e —
— e e e e | e E e
B = 035/950
T3A/NED — b me/oH0
71— IATVA
] JOLONW NIvda Yoo
o] o — SHDLVNLOVONY3HL

NOL108  *NOILVOOT1

(=

N
2

¢
)
FINAL

RINSE RINSE SPIN

N,
2

¢
A

J

N
2

3
~

(o

N,
2

3

~
WASH ~ WASH

INDICATORS

(o

2

LED PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
N
PRE—

¢
~

(c]

2
FLUSH

N,

a
=

1H
T
5| 1
o

q3d/1HM

INOd4 dOL  :NOILVOOT

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



*WCVD45HC_-12SZ  208-240 volts

WCVD50HC_-125Z 208-240 volts

WCVD60HC_-12 208-240 volts
WCVD60HC_-125Z 208-240 volts
WCVD80HC_-12 208-240-volts

WCVD90HC_-125Z 208-240 volts

60hz.
(Parts differences for the regular door T650 will be found on pages 104-105)

60hz.
60hz
60hz
60hz
60 hz

Section 8:
Parts Data

Single Phase or Three Phase

Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



V-Series Accessories

*WCVD45HC_-12S5Z  208-240 volts

60hz.

Single Phase or Three Phase

(Parts differences for the regular door T650 will be found on pages 104-105)

WCVD50HC_-1257 208-240 volts
WCVD60HC_-12 208-240 volts
WCVD60HC_-125Z 208-240 volts
WCVD80HC_-12 208-240-volts
WCVD90HC_-125Z 208-240 volts

Description

Hose, Water Supply 3/8” 1.D.
x 48"

60hz.
60hz
60hz
60hz
60 hz

Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase
Single Phase or Three Phase

Hose, Water Supply 5/8” I.D.
x 48"

9990-027-013

9990-027-013

9990-027-013

Hose, Water Supply 5/8” I.D.
x 48"

9990-027-013

9990-027-013

Washer, Inlet Hose (furnished)

8641-242-000

8641-242-000

8641-242-000

8641-242-000

8641-242-000

Strainer, Inlet Hose (furnished)

9565-003-001

9565-003-001

9565-003-001

9565-003-001

9565-003-001

Bevel Washer for 5/8"” bolt used
in installations using angle iron
bases

8641-586-002

8641-586-002

Bevel Washer for 3/4” bolt used
in installations using angle iron
bases

8641-586-003

8641-586-003

8641-586-003

8641-586-003

8641-586-003

Sealing compound

8538-151-001

8538-151-001

8538-151-001

8538-151-001

8538-151-001

TORX#20

8545-051-002

8545-051-002

8545-051-002

8545-051-002

8545-051-002

Special Tool For Removing Coin
Acceptor Mounting Screws. (T-
10 Torx)

8545-051-003

8545-051-003

8545-051-003

8545-051-003

8545-051-003

Flow Restrictors (in dispenser )

9475-002-002

9475-002-002

9475-002-003

9475-002-003

9475-002-003

Battery (used on Control PCB)

8612-001-001

8612-001-001

8612-001-001

8612-001-001

8612-001-001

Special Tool for adjusting spac-
ing between outer tub front and
cylinder front

8545-056-001

8545-056-001

8545-056-001

8545-056-001

8545-056-001

VFD Filter options (1 phase)
120v

VFD Filter options (3 phase)

9732-255-001

9732-255-001

9732-255-001

9732-256-001

9732-255-001

VFD Filter options (1 phase)

9732-230-001

9732-230-001

9732-230-001

9732-251-001

9732-230-001

Puller for pushing cylinder out
of bearings must be purchased
from local sources.

Clamps to hold tub front to
outer tub when installing tub
front

Vise Grip #11R

Vise Grip #11R

Vise Grip
#11R

Vise Grip #11R

Vise Grip
#11R

Coin Bearing & Seal Kit

9732-219-006

9732-219-006

9732-219-006

9732-219-006

9732-219-006

Coin Op CD with OS2 Platform
for A Series Washers Only

9504-015-001

9504-015-001

Key Service Lock (6324)

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

Key, Program (N561)

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

Mode Light Support

9635-022-001

9635-022-001

9635-022-001

9635-022-001

9635-022-001

MS300 VFD Display

9150-058-001

9150-058-001

9150-058-001

9150-058-001

9150-058-001

=]~

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Wiring Harness Part # by Model

Description

Wiring Harness (Add Bleach Lite
assy included)

9794-001-001

9794-001-001

9794-001-001

T-1200
9794-001-001

9794-001-001 1

Wiring Harness, Door Lock

9627-791-005

9627-791-005

9627-791-005

9627-791-005

9627-791-005 1

Wiring Harness,
Drain,Thermo,DoorSol

9627-796-002

9627-796-002

9627-796-002

9627-796-002

9627-796-002 1

Data Cable

9806-015-001

9806-015-001

9806-015-001

9806-015-003

9806-015-003

Wiring Harness P20/P21

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

Wiring Harness P8/P16

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

Wiring Harness WaterValve/P19

9627-795-004

9627-795-004

9627-795-004

9627-795-004

9627-795-004

Wiring Harness LED PCB

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

Wiring Harness P5/pressure

9627-807-001

9627-803-001

9627-803-001

9627-803-001

9627-899-001

Wiring Assembly Yel. 32"

8220-064-023

8220-064-023

Wiring Assembly Yel. 64"

8220-064-040

8220-064-040

Wiring Assembly Red 23" #8

8220-063-028

Wiring Assembly Red 41"

8220-062-032

8220-062-032

Wiring Assembly Vio. 24”

8220-118-001

8220-118-001

Wiring Assembly Wht/Brn 8”

8220-108-007

8220-108-007

Wiring Assembly Jumper Yel

8220-123-001

8220-123-001

8220-123-001

8220-128-001

8220-128-001

Wire Red Yellow 8"

8220-108-008

8220-108-008

Wire Yellow Jumper (water valve)

8220-119-002

8220-119-002

80Ib Washer Dispenser Label

8502-687-001

8502-687-001

Wiring Assembly Red 28" #24

8220-062-025

8220-062-025

8220-062-025

Wiring Assembly Blk. 17"

8220-062-028

8220-062-028

8220-062-028

8220-062-028

Wiring Assembly Red 17"

8220-062-027

8220-062-027

8220-062-027

8220-062-027

Wiring Assembly Jumper BLK.

8220-117-002

8220-117-002

8220-117-002

8220-117-003

8220-117-003

Wiring Assembly Red 7" #36

9631-381-018

9631-381-018

9631-381-018

9631-381-018

9631-381-018

Wiring Assembly Blu/Wht

8220-090-009

8220-090-009

8220-090-009

8220-090-009

8220-090-009

Wiring Assembly BIk/Blu

8220-001-231

8220-001-231

8220-001-231

8220-001-231

8220-001-231

Wire Assembly Green 7”

[ [N IS IS IO P I I O S S S P S IO SR S B ST I T (S ISR I T A

Wire Assembly BLK. 23"  #8

8220-063-029

Harness Power Terminal Block

9627-747-003

9627-747-002

9627-747-002

9627-747-002

9627-747-002 1

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part # by Model
Large Door Before Serial # 535659

Description

T-1200

T1450

1 Panel, Side (Left or Right) - 9454-812-001 2
stainless

1 | Panel, Side (Left or Right) - 9454-813-001 9732-359-003 4
stainless

* | Bolt-1/4-20x1/2 (side panel Front 9545-018-013 9545-018-013 | 9545-018-013 | 8
to Rear)

* | Nut 1/4-20UNC (side panel) 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 | 8640-414-006 | 8

* | Strap Assy (Side to base) 9966-013-001 2

* | Strap Assy (Side to base) 9966-012-001 9966-012-002 4

* | Shim (side panel to base) 9552-041-001 | 9552-039-001 9552-039-001 2

* | Nut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC (for strap | 8640-414-006 6
assembly to base)

* | Nut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC (for strap 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 8
to base)

2 Bracket, Side Panel under front | 9046-085-001 | 9046-085-001 9046-085-001 1
panel

& Screw #10Bx1/2 side panel brkt | 9545-008-026 1

* Nut 1/4-20 UNC side panel brkt | 8640-414-006 1

* | Nut, Hex 8640-413-002 8640-413-002 2

* | Screw 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 2

3 | Panel Assy, Front 9454-810-002 | 9454-810-002 9989-618-003 1

* | Band, Edge Protector 9578-072-002 1

4 | Bumper Loading Door 9051-055-001 | 9051-055-001 9051-055-001 1

* | Nut, 1/4 x 20 for bumper 8640-414-006 | 8643-414-006 8643-414-006 1

& Screw, Hex- To Control Panel 9545-008-024 | 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 2

* | Nut, Spring- To Control Panel 8640-442-001 | 8640-442-001 8640-442-001 2
10/32

5 | Screw, Flat Head- Front to Sides | 9545-008-014 | 9545-008-014 2

5 | Screw, Flat Head- Front to Sides 9545-008-014 4

6 | Washer, Finish 8641-585-001 | 8641-585-001 2

6 | Washer, Finish 8641-585-001 4

& Nut, Spring-To Front Panel 8640-442-001 | 8640-442-001 8640-442-001 2

7 | Label, Door Opening (Blue) 8502-723-001 | 8502-723-001 8502-723-001 1

7 | Label, Door Opening (Black) 8502-742-001 | 8502-742-001 8502-742-001 1

8 | Panel, Control (Mounts Name- 9989-480-001 | 9989-480-001 9989-480-001 1
plate)

* | Screw, Control Panel to Sides 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 4
Nameplate Decal, Control Blue 9412-163-001 9412-119-001 9412-134-001 1
Nameplate Decal, Control Black | 9412-185-001 9412-186-001 9412-189-001 1

10 | Panel Top 9454-743-001 | 9454-736-001 1

11A | Panel Top Front 9454-761-001 1
11B | Panel Top Rear 9454-762-001 1

12 | Lock, Top (w/Key) 8650-012-003 | 8650-012-003 8650-012-003 2

13 | Door, Lower Service W/Handle 9960-286-004 | 9960-286-004 9960-286-004 1

14 | Handle (bumper guard) 9244-086-003 | 9244-086-003 9244-086-003 1

* | Rivet Blind 3/16” Alum 9491-009-003 9491-009-003 4

* | Screw 9545-045-010 9545-045-010 4

88
. Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Description T1450
15 | Screw Mtg., Flat Head 10Bx1 9545-008-014 | 9545-008-014 9545-008-014 2
3/4
16 | Washer, Finish 8641-585-001 | 8641-585-001 8641-585-001 2
* Nut, Spring 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 8640-399-008 2
17 | Label-Risk of injury (Blue) 8507-722-002 | 8507-722-002 8507-722-002 1
17 | Label-Risk of injury (Black) 8507-741-001 | 8507-741-001 8507-741-001 1
18 | Key, Top- # 6324 6292-006-007 | 6292-006-007 6292-006-007 1
19 | Washer Flat 5/16 8641-581-008 | 8641-581-008 8641-581-008 1
20 | Cam, Lock-Top 9095-038-001 | 9095-038-001 9095-038-001 1
21 | Nut, 9/32 - 28 Hex 8640-426-001 | 8640-426-001 8640-426-001 1
1

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part # by Model

Larie Door After Serial # 535659
Key Description T-750 T-900 T950 T-1200 T1450 QTY

1 Panel, Side (Left or Right) - 9454-812-001 2
stainless
1 | Panel, Side (Left or Right) - 9732-359-002 | 9732-359-002 9732-359-003 9732-359-004 | 4
stainless
* | Bolt-1/4-20x1/2 (side panel Front 9545-018-013 | 9545-018-013 9545-018-013 9545-018-013 | 8
to Rear)
Nut 1/4-20UNC (side panel) 8640-414-006 | 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 | 8
Strap Assy (Side to base) 9966-013-001 2
Strap Assy (Side to base) 9966-012-001 | 9966-012-001 9966-012-002 9966-012-001 | 4
* | Shim (side panel) 9552-041-001 | 9552-039-001 | 9552-039-001 9552-042-001 9552-044-001 |2
* | Nut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC (for strap | 8640-414-006 6
assembly
* | Nut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC 8640-414-006 | 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 | 8
2 | Bracket, Side Panel under front | 9046-085-001 | 9046-085-001 | 9046-085-001 9046-085-001 | 9046-086-001 |1
panel
* | Screw #10Bx1/2 side panel brkt | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 |1
* | Nut 1/4-20 UNC side panel brkt | 8640-414-006 | 8640-414-006 | 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 |1
e | Nut, Hex 8640-413-002 | 8640-413-002 8640-413-002 8640-414-006 |2
* | Screw 9545-008-024 | 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 9545-008-026 | 2
3 | Panel Assy, Front 9454-810-002 | 9989-617-003 | 9989-617-003 9989-618-003 9989-619-003 |1
4 | Band, Edge Protector 9578-092-002 | 9578-092-002 | 9578-092-002 9578-092-002 9578-092-002 |1
* | Bumper Loading Door 9051-055-001 | 9051-055-001 | 9051-055-001 9051-055-001 9051-055-001 |1
* | Nut, 1/4 x 20 for bumper 8640-414-006 | 8640-414-006 | 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 8640-414-006 |1
* | Screw, Hex- To Control Panel 9545-008-014 | 9545-008-024 | 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 | 2
* | Nut, Spring- To Control Panel 8640-442-001 | 8640-442-001 | 8640-442-001 8640-442-001 8640-442-001 |2
10/32
Screw, Flat Head- Front to Sides | 9545-008-014 | 9545-008-014 | 9545-008-014 9545-008-014 9545-008-014 | 2
6 | Washer, Finish 8641-585-001 | 8641-585-001 | 8641-585-001 8641-585-001 8641-585-001 |2
* | Nut, Spring-To Front Panel 8640-442-001 | 8640-442-001 | 8640-442-001 8640-442-001 8640-442-001 |2
7 | Label, Door Opening (Blue) 8502-723-001 | 8502-723-001 | 8502-723-001 8502-723-001 8502-723-001 |1
7 | Label, Door Opening (Black) 8502-742-001 8502-742-001 | 8502-742-001 8502-742-001 8502-742-001 |1
8 | Panel, Control (Mounts Name- 9989-480-001 | 9989-480-001 | 9989-480-001 9989-480-001 | 9989-530-001 |1
plate)
* | Screw, Control Panel to Sides 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 | 4
9 | Nameplate Decal, Control Blue 9412-163-001 9412-119-001 9412-134-001
Nameplate Decal, Control Black | 9412-185-001 | 9412-186-001 | 9412-187-001 9412-189-001 9412-195-001
10 | Panel Top 9454-743-001 | 9454-736-001 | 9454-736-001 1
11A | Panel Top Front 9454-761-001 9454-850-001 |1
11B | Panel Top Rear 9454-762-001 9454-851-001 |1
12 | Lock, Top (w/Key) 8650-012-003 | 8650-012-003 | 8650-012-003 8650-012-003 8650-012-003 |2
13 | Door, Lower Service, Includes 9960-286-004 | 9960-286-004 | 9960-286-004 9960-286-004 | 9960-???-2?? 1
Handle (9108-119-001
14 | Handle (bumper guard) 9244-086-003 | 9244-086-003 | 9244-086-003 9244-086-003 | 9244-086-004 |1
* | Rivet Blind 3/16” Alum 9491-009-003 | 9491-009-003 | 9491-009-003 9491-009-003 9491-009-003
* | Screw 9545-045-010 | 9545-045-010 | 9545-045-010 9545-045-010 9545-045-010

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




15

Description
Screw Mtg., Flat Head 10Bx1 3/4

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

16

Washer, Finish

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

Nut, Spring

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

17

Label-Risk of injury (Blue)

8507-722-002

8507-722-002

8507-722-002

8507-722-002

8507-722-002

17

Label-Risk of injury (Black)

8507-741-001

8507-741-001

8507-741-001

8507-741-001

8507-741-001

18

Key, Top- # 6324

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

6292-006-007

19

Washer Flat 5/16

8641-581-008

8641-581-008

8641-581-008

8641-581-008

8641-581-008

20

Cam, Lock-Top

9095-038-001

9095-038-001

9095-038-001

9095-038-001

9095-038-001

21

Nut, 9/32 - 28 Hex

8640-426-001

8640-426-001

8640-426-001

8640-426-001

8640-426-001

===~

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @




Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part # by Model
Front Soap Dish

19 16 10 & (11
20 15 17 15 14 45 under)

Tub Front Here
22
21 23

18

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Top Mount Detergent Dispenser

Key Description

Dispenser Soap

9122-005-004

9122-005-004

T-950

T-1200

T-1450

* | Nut, Spring ss 8640-399-007 | 8640-399-007 4
* | Flow restictors 9475-002-002 | 9475-002-002

* | Flow restictors Optional (Smaller) | 9475-002-003 | 9475-002-003

2 | Door, Dispenser 9108-095-005 | 9108-095-005 1
3 | Pin, Plain 9451-191-001 | 9451-191-001 2
4 | Post, Door Mounting 9467-025-001 | 9467-025-001 2
5 | Screw, SS Dispenser 9545-045-002 | 9545-045-002 4
* | Washer Flat 5/16 8641-581-008 | 8641-581-008 | 8641-581-008 | 8641-581-008 [ 8641-581-008 1
8 | Screw, Locator 9545-008-023 | 9545-008-023 | 9545-008-023 | 9545-008-023 | 9545-008-023 1
9 | Plastic Sleeve, Locator 9355-001-001 | 9355-001-001 | 9355-001-001 | 9355-001-001 | 9355-001-001 1
10 | Locator Post 9467-024-001 2
11 | Nut, Locator Post 8640-411-003 2
* | Catch, Top Panel 9086-017-001 | 9086-017-001 [ 9086-017-001 | 9086-017-001 | 9086-017-001 2
12 | Lock, Top (w/Key) 8650-012-003 1
12 | Lock, Top (w/Key) 8650-012-003 | 8650-012-003 | 8650-012-003 | 8650-012-003

* | Gasket Despinsor 9206-416-001 | 9206-416-001

& Hose, Despinsor to tub 9242-450-001 | 9242-450-001 1
* | Clamp 8654-117-008 | 8654-117-008 2

Front Mount Detergent Dispenser

Description

T-1450

13 | Bolt,#10-32 x 1 1/4"SS 9545-012-026 | 9545-012-026

14 | Special Washer, Rubber 8641-242-000 | 8641-242-000

* | Tub Front

15 | Washer-Flat, 1/4 8641-581-018 | 8641-581-018 12

16 | Nut, #10-32UNF 8640-413-002 | 8640-413-002

17 | Spacer Plastic #10x1/2 9538-157-019 | 9538-157-019

18 | Soap Dispenser (no lid) 9807-087-001 | 9807-087-001 1

* | Det. Dispenser Mtg Gasket to 9206-425-001 | 9206-425-001 1
Tub frnt

19 | Bracket Soap box mounting 9029-122-002 | 9029-122-002 1

20 | Nut Hex Elasticstop #10-32 SS 8640-413-006 | 8640-413-006 [ 6
mtg dispenser

21 | Lid Assembly dispenser 9987-104-001 | 9987-104-001 1

22 | Lid screws #10-32x1/2 SS 9545-012-017 | 9545-012-017 2

23 | Softner siphon tube (plastic) 9574-252-002 | 9574-252-002 1

* | Flow restictors 9475-002-003 | 9475-002-003 [ AR

24 | Washer Dispenser Label Blue 8502-687-001 | 8502-687-001 1

24 | Washer Dispenser Label Black 8502-745-001 | 8502-745-001 1

Kit-Soap Dish upgrade (3 port to
2 Port)

9732-290-001

9732-290-001

Front Soap Dish Removal Kit

9732-353-003

9732-353-004

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Rear View Access Part # by Model

Description

T-1200

T-1450

1 | Drive Motor, 3 Phase (Inverter 9376-298-001 | 9376-308-001 | 9376-298-001 | 9376-298-001 | 9376-328-001 1
duty)
2 | Rod, Motor Mtg 9497-222-004 | 9497-222-004 | 9497-222-004 | 9497-222-004 | 9497-222-004 1
* | Collar, Shaft (w/set screws) (old) | 9076-052-002 | 9076-052-002 9076-052-002 | 9076-052-002 | 2
* | Motor Bushing (plastic) 9053-074-002 | 9053-074-002 | 9053-074-002 | 9053-074-002 | 9053-074-002 | 1
3 | New motor bushing support 9053-082-001 | 9053-082-001 | 9053-082-001 | 9053-082-001 | 9053-082-001 | 2
4 Clamp for motor bushing 8654-117-019 | 8654-117-019 | 8654-117-019 | 8654-117-019 | 8654-117-019 2
5 | Pulley, Motor 9453-179-001 | 9453-175-002 | 9453-175-002 | 9453-175-002 | 9453-175-002 1
* | Split TaperBushing (motor pulley) | 9053-077-001 | 9053-077-001 | 9053-077-001 | 9053-077-001 | 9053-077-001 1
* | Screw taper bushing 1/4-20x1 9545-018-024 | 9545-018-024 | 9545-018-024 | 9545-018-024 | 9545-018-024 | 3
6 | Bolt, Eye (1/4"-20x1/2") 9545-055-001 | 9545-055-001 | 9545-055-001 | 9545-055-001 | 9545-055-001 | 1
* | Nut, 1/4 Elastic Stop 8640-414-003 | 8640-414-003 | 8640-414-003 | 8640-414-003 | 8640-414-003 | 1
* | Link (open end) 9341-046-001 | 9341-046-001 | 9341-046-001 | 9341-046-001 1
7 | Chain (Spring Tension) 9099-012-003 | 9099-012-003 | 9099-012-003 | 9099-012-004 1
8 | Spring, Belt Tension 9534-151-000 | 9534-151-000 | 9534-151-000 | 9534-151-000 | 9534-151-000 1
* Bracket Belt Tension 9029-206-002 1
& Lock Washer, Exttooth, 5/16 8641-582-009
Pulley, Driven 9453-179-001 | 9453-176-006 | 9453-176-006 | 9453-176-006 | 9453-176-006 1
Tollerence Ring 9487-234-004 1
* | Screw, 5/8"-11 x 2" 9545-060-004 1
* | Washer-Flat, 5/8” 8641-582-032 1
* | Washer-Flat, 5/8” 8641-582-018 1
10 | Bolt, 3/8™16 x 2" 9545-029-011 | 9545-029-011 | 9545-029-011 | 9545-029-011 | 3
11 | Washer, 3/8” 8641-582-003 | 8641-582-003 | 8641-582-003 | 8641-582-003 3
* | Bushing Taperlock (Driven) 9053-078-002 | 9053-078-002 | 9053-078-002 | 9053-078-002 ( 1
12 | Washer-Flat .675x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-043 | 8641-581-043 | 8641-581-043 | 8641-581-043 1
13 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 5/8 8641-582-018 | 8641-582-018 | 8641-582-018 | 8641-582-018 1
14 | Bolt, 5/8-11x1 1/2 9545-060-001 | 9545-060-001 | 9545-060-001 | 9545-060-001 1
12 | Washer-Flat, .781x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-044 1
13 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 3/4 8641-582-020 1
14 | Bolt, 3/4-10-1 1/2 9545-057-004 | 1
15 | Drive Belt 9040-079-002 | 9040-079-002 | 9040-079-003 | 9040-079-006 | 1
15 | Drive Belt 9040-076-008 2
* | Panel Assy., Back Before Serial 9989-455-001 | 9989-455-001 9545-766-001 1
#535659
& Panel Assy., Back After Serial 9989-526-001 | 9989-526-001 1
#535659
* Panel Assy., Back, Upper 9454-873-001 1
& Panel Assy., Back, Lower 9454-873-002 1
* | Screw Panel Mtg.#10Bx1/2" 9545-008-026 9545-008-026
& Screw Panel Mtg.#10Bx1/2" 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026
* Screw Panel Mtg.#10Bx1/2" 9545-008-026 | 15
* | Nut, Spring 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | AR
* | Screw, To Base-1/4" x 3/4” 9545-030-002 | 9545-030-002 | 9545-030-002 | 9545-030-002 | 9545-030-002 | 3

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




15

17

10,11

12,1314

9

12,1314

16 | Injection- tube assy 9883-005-001 | 9883-005-001 | 9883-005-001 | 9883-005-001 | 9883-011-001 1
* | Inlet Cap 0935-135-001 | 0935-135-001

* | Hose, Injection Tube to Tub 9242-461-001 | 9242-461-001 | 9242-461-001 | 9242-461-001 | 9242-461-001 1
* | Clamp, Injection Hose 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 2
17 | Hose-Overflow 9242-449-003 | 9242-449-003 | 9242-449-003 | 9242-449-003 | 9242-449-005 1
* | Clamp Hose Over Flow 8654-117-008 | 8654-117-008 | 8654-117-008 | 8654-117-008 | 8654-117-008 2
18 | Drain Valve 9379-187-004 | 9379-187-004 | 9379-187-004 | 9379-187-004 | 9379-187-004 1
* | Hose, Drain Valve to Tube 9242-457-001 | 9242-457-001 | 9242-457-001 | 9242-457-001 | 9242-457-001 1
* | Clamp 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 2
19 | Drain Tube 9915-124-002 | 9915-120-004 | 9915-120-004 | 9915-126-002 | 9915-129-002 1
20 | Hose-Pressure Switch 9242-175-007 | 9242-175-007 | 9242-175-007 | 9242-175-004 | 9242-175-004 1

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Rear View Access Part # by Model Continued

Description

T-1450

1 | Channel, Rear 9081-148-001 | 9081-152-001 | 9081-152-002 | 9081-140-001 | 9081-153-001 |1
2 | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 4
* | Nut, Spring 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 4
3 | Plate-Cover, Water Valves 9452-794-001 1
4 | Screw, 10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 2
5 | Plug, 7/8" 9456-041-006 | 9456-041-006 | 9456-041-006 | 9456-041-006 | 9456-041-006 | 1
6 | Bushing, 7/8" 9053-067-002 | 9053-067-002 | 9053-067-002 | 9053-067-002 | 9053-067-002 | 1
7 | Braacket-Terminal Block Assy 9029-076-001 | 9029-076-001 | 9029-076-001 | 9029-076-001 | 9029-076-001 | 1
8 | Screw, 10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 4
9 | Strip-Terminal marker, Power 9558-025-001 | 9558-025-001 | 9558-025-001 | 9558-025-001 | 9558-025-001 | 1
10 | Terminal Block-Power 9897-033-002 | 9897-033-002 | 9897-033-002 | 9897-033-002 | 9897-033-002 |1
* | Screw-6ABx3/4 9545-031-010 | 9545-031-010 | 9545-031-010 | 9545-031-010 | 9545-031-010 |2
* | Harness-Power Terminal Block 9627-747-003 | 9627-747-003 | 9627-747-003 | 9627-747-003 | 9627-747-003 | 1
11 | Terrminal Lug, Solderless 8652-134-001 | 8652-134-001 | 8652-134-001 | 8652-134-001 | 8652-134-001 | 1
* | Lockwasher-Exttooth, #10 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 1
* | Screw-10-32ttX1x1/2Grn 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 2
12 | Strip-Terminal Marking, Injector 9558-028-001 | 9558-028-001 | 9558-028-001 | 9558-028-001 | 9558-028-001 | 1
13 | Terminal Block-Injector 9897-032-002 | 9897-032-002 | 9897-032-002 | 9897-032-002 | 9897-032-002 | 1
* | Screw-4Bx5/8ss 9545-053-002 | 9545-053-002 | 9545-053-002 | 9545-053-002 | 9545-053-002 | 2
* | Harness-Injection 9627-799-001 | 9627-799-001 | 9627-799-001 | 9627-799-003 | 9627-799-002 | 1
14 | Label-Warning 8502-639-001 | 8502-639-001 | 8502-639-001 | 8502-639-001 | 8502-639-001 | 1
15 | Bushing-Insulated, 3/4” 9053-067-001 | 9053-067-001 | 9053-067-001 | 9053-067-001 | 9053-067-001 | 1
16 | Bushing-Insulated, 1” 9053-067-004 | 9053-067-004 | 9053-067-004 | 9053-067-004 | 9053-067-004 | 1
17 | Cover, Terminal Block 9074-267-001 | 9074-267-001 | 9074-267-001 | 9074-267-001 | 9074-267-001 1
18 | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 1
19 | Fuse Holder Assy 9200-001-002 | 9200-001-002 | 9200-001-002 | 9200-001-002 | 9200-001-002

* | Fuse, 1.5Amp 8636-018-001 | 8636-018-001 | 8636-018-001

* | Fuse, 2.5Amp 8636-018-004 | 8636-018-004

20 | Label-Fuse, 1.5Amp 8502-716-001 | 8502-716-001 | 8502-716-001

20 | Label-Fuse, 1.5Amp 8502-716-002 | 8502-716-002

21 | Bracket assembly (drive mount) 9029-157-001 | 9029-157-001 | 9029-212-001 | 9029-150-001 | 9029-216-001

22 | Screw, #10Bx1/2” 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026

23 | Nut, Spring 8640-399-001 | 8640-399-001 | 8640-399-001 | 8640-399-001 | 8640-399-001

24 | Gromet, 3/16" L.D. 9209-037-002 | 9209-037-002 | 9209-037-002 | 9209-037-002 | 9209-037-002

25 | VFD Delta “S” drive 208-240 volt 9732-345-012 | 9732-345-022 9375-018-002 1
25 | VFD Delta “E” drive 208-240 volt 9375-028-003 9375-029-003 | 1
* | Cable, Data 9806-015-001 | 9806-015-001 | 9806-015-001 | 9806-015-003 | 9806-015-003 | 1
* | Clamp, Cable 8654-125-005 | 8654-125-005 | 8654-125-005 | 8654-125-005 | 8654-125-005 1
* | Screw, 8Bx1/4” 9545-045-001 | 9545-045-001 | 9545-045-001 | 9545-045-001 | 9545-045-001 [ 1
* | Screw-10-32ttX1x1/2Grn 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 2
* | Lockwasher-Exttooth, #10 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 2
26 | Cover, VFD, Before Serial #935659 | 9074-278-001 | 9074-278-001 9074-278-001 1
26 | Cover, VFD, After Serial #935659 9074-342-001 | 9074-342-001 | 9074-299-001 | 9074-299-001 1
27 | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 1
28 | Valve-Water, Duel Coil 9379-183-003 | 9379-183-003 | 9379-183-003 | 9379-183-003 | 9379-183-003 2
29 | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 4
30 | Water-Valve, Single Coil 9379-194-001 | 9379-194-001 | 9379-194-001 2
31 | Screw-Phillips, 4mx0.7x8mm 9545-064-001 | 9545-064-001 | 9545-064-001 | 4

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




CHEMICAL INJECTION PORT

37

|
24

.I
-
5 n' < 22,23 28
my 3

. <—

Description T-1450

32 | Shield, Water Valves 9550-186-001 1
33 | Screw, 10-32x3/4" 9545-012-006 2
34 | Nut, #10-32 8640-413-004 2
35 | Bracket-Vacume Breaker 9029-069-001 | 9029-069-001 | 9029-069-001 | 9029-069-001 | 9029-069-002 | 1
36 | Screw, 10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 2
37 | Cap-Injector Assy 0935-127-001 | 0935-127-001 | 0935-127-001 | 0935-127-001 | 0935-127-001 1
38 [ Clamp 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 1
39 [ Hose-Suds Overflow 9242-463-004 | 9242-463-004 | 9242-463-004 | 9242-463-004 | 9242-463-006

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Key

Cylinder, Seals & Bearings Part # by Model

Description

T-750

T-900

T-950

T-1200

T-1450

1 | Bearings and Seal Kit 9732-219-007 | 9732-219-007 | 9732-219-007 | 9732-219-007 | 9732-219-009 1
1 | Housing, Bearing- Assembly (items #2-#6) | 9803-187-001 | 9803-187-001 | 9803-187-001 | 9803-187-001 | 9803-209-001 1
2 | Housing, Bearing 9241-181-004 | 9241-181-004 | 9241-181-004 | 9241-181-004 | 9241-195-003 1
3 | Bearing, Front (LARGE) 9036-159-006 | 9036-159-006 | 9036-159-006 | 9036-159-006 | 9036-162-002 1
4 | Bearing, Rear (SMALL) 9036-159-005 | 9036-159-005 | 9036-159-005 | 9036-159-005 | 9036-162-001 1
5 | Spacer, Bearing 9538-170-001 | 9538-170-001 | 9538-170-001 | 9538-170-001 | 9538-185-001 1
6 | Ring, Bearing Retainer 9487-238-004 | 9487-238-004 | 9487-238-004 | 9487-238-004 | 9487-238-004 1
7 | Tub Assembly 9930-148-001 | 9930-157-001 | 9930-157-001 | 9930-150-001 | 9930-155-001 1
8 | Seal, Small V85A 9532-140-007 | 9532-140-007 | 9532-140-007 | 9532-140-007 1
8 | Seal, Small V95A 9532-140-012 1
9 | Seal, Large V140A 9532-140-008 | 9532-140-008 | 9532-140-008 | 9532-140-008 | 9532-140-008 1
10 | Ring, Seal Mounting 9487-261-004 | 9950-052-001 | 9950-052-001 | 9950-052-001 | 9950-062-001 1
11 | Tub Back Mating Ring 9487-266-001 | 9950-054-004 | 9950-054-004 | 9950-054-004 | 9487-276-001? 1
11G | Mating Ring Guard Shield 9487-266-001 | 9487-266-001 | 9487-266-001 | 9487-266-001 | 9487-261-005 1
12 | Bolt, Tub End of Bearing Housing (7/16- 9545-059-004 | 9545-059-004 | 9545-059-004 | 9545-059-004 | 9545-059-004 6
14x1), Bolt from inside Tub
13 | Washer, Flat 8641-581-034 | 8641-581-034 | 8641-581-034 | 8641-581-034 | 8641-581-034 6
14 | Screw-Hex Cap, 3/4"-10 x 3" (Bearing 9545-057-002 | 9545-057-002 | 9545-057-002 | 9545-057-002
Housing to Frame)
14 | Screw-Hex Cap, 7/8"-10 x 3” (Bearing 9545-066-001 6
Housing to Frame)
15 | Washers Spherical 3/4 (Male half) (Bearing | 8641-588-001 8641-588-001 | 8641-588-001 6
Housing to Frame)
15 | Washers Spherical 7/8 (Male half) (Bearing 8641-588-003 6
Housing to Frame)
16 | Washers Spherical 3/4 (Female half) (Bear- | 8641-588-002 8641-588-002 | 8641-588-002 6
ing Housing to Frame)
16 | Washers Spherical 7/8 (Female half) (Bear- 8641-588-004 6
ing Housing to Frame)
15 | Washer, Flat 8641-581-033
16 | Lock Washer-Extrernal Tooth, 3/4” (Bear- 8641-582-020 6
ing Housing to Frame)
17 | Nut 3/4"-10 (Bearing Housing to Frame) 8640-418-003 | 8640-418-003 | 8640-418-003 | 8640-418-003 6
17 | Nut 7/8"-9 (Bearing Housing to Frame 8640-437-001 6
18 | Pulley, Driven 9453-173-002 | 9453-176-006 | 9453-176-006 | 9453-176-006 | 9453-176-006 1
* | Tollerence Ring 9487-234-004 1
* | Screw, 5/8"-11 x 2" 9545-060-004 1
* | Washer-Flat, 5/8" 8641-581-032 1
* | Washer-Flat, 5/8" 8641-582-018 1
19 | Bolt, 3/8"™16 x 2" 9545-029-011 | 9545-029-011 | 9545-029-011 | 9545-029-011 3
20 | Washer, 3/8” 8641-582-003 | 8641-582-003 | 8641-582-003 | 8641-582-003 3
21 | Bushing Taperlock (Driven & Large 9053-078-002 | 9053-078-002 | 9053-078-002 | 9053-078-002 1
22 | Washer-Flat .675x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-043 | 8641-581-043 | 8641-581-043 1
23 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 5/8 8641-582-018 | 8641-582-018 | 8641-582-018 1
24 | Bolt, 5/8-11x1 1/2 9545-060-001 | 9545-060-001 | 9545-060-001 1
22 | Washer-Flat, .781x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-044 1
23 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 3/4 8641-582-020 1
24 | Bolt, 3/4-10-1 1/2 9545-057-004 1
25 | Tub & Cylinder Assy Before Serial #535659 | 9869-025-001 | 9869-023-003 9869-022-001 1
25 | Tub & Cylinder Assy After Serial #535659 9869-027-003 | 9869-027-003 9869-026-002 1

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




1M1G

14,1516 ,17

Description

21,22,23,24

19,20

Cylinder Assy

9848-136-002

9848-136-001

9848-136-001

T-1200

9848-137-002

9848-141-001

Tub Front Before Serial #535659

9974-011-001

9974-011-001

9974-011-001

Tub Front After Serial #535659

9974-011-001

9974-011-001

9974-012-001

Gasket, Tub Front

9206-421-002

9206-421-002

9206-421-002

9206-421-002

9206-421-???

Ring Assy, Tub Mtg-Front Clamp

9950-055-001

9950-055-001

9950-055-001

9950-055-001

9950-061-001

Bolt, Top Front Ring 3/8"-16 x 3"

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

Nut WCAD 3/8"-16

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

Hlm,r]l—R,r|lR,r]| =]~

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @




Door Lock Assembly (All Models)

21

19

33 20

LI IATL

i

! . IIII_II.I 1

,lli'

i

1"
Key Description All Models QTY
33 | Lock Assy, Complete (#1-22) | 9885-024-001 1
(includes #1 thru #22)

1 | Plate Assy, Door Lock 9982-346-001 1
2 | Washer, Flat (SS or Brass) 8641-581-030 1
3 | Actuator, Latching Switch 9008-005-001 1
4 | Pawl, Locking 9732-346-002 1
5 | Washer, Spring 8641-569-003 1
6 | Ring, Retaining 9487-200-004 1
7 | Bracket Switch 9029-163-001 1
8 | Nut, Hex 10-32 UNF 8640-413-002 2
9 | Spring, Actuating 9534-364-002 1
10 | Screw, Hx. 10-32 x 1” 9545-012-020 1
11 | Nut, Elastic Stop 10-32 8640-413-004 2
12 | Spring, Return 9534-364-001 2
13 | Pin, Guide 9451-193-001 1

18

10

SN
- ° O
22
8

Key Description All Models QTY
14 | Ring, Retaining 9487-200-005 1
15 | Washer 8641-581-031 1
16 | Switch, Latching Sensing 9539-461-008 1
17 | Shield, Switch 9550-169-003 3
18 | Screw 4-40 x 5/8" 9545-020-001 2
18 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
19 | Switch, Locking Sensing 9539-461-007 2
20 | Actuator, Switch Locking 9008-006-003 1
21 | Screw 4-40 x 1 1/8" 9545-020-003 2
21 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
* | Spacer Sensor 9538-182-001 *
22 | Pin, Dowel (for door cam) 9451-181-004 1
* | Shim, Door Lock, Thin 9552-037-001 AR

Screw, Lock mtg 1/4"-20 x 3/4"

9545-018-014

Lockwasher 1/4” Ext tooth

8641-582-007

Door Stud Pin, 3/16” x 3/4"

9451-181-004

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Gear Motor Door Lock Assembly

Key Description

Actuator Assembly (Includes 1-10,
Rod NOT included)

9892-015-001

9892-015-001

9892-015-001

9892-015-001

T-1450
9892-015-001

1

Screw - hxwshds| 10-24 - 1.25f,
ctd

9545-046-007

9545-046-007

9545-046-007

9545-046-007

9545-046-007

10

Cross Recessed PAn Hd Tapping
screw

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

Screw -Hxwshrhdslsems, 6-32 x
3/16

9545-044-003

9545-044-003

9545-044-003

9545-044-003

9545-044-003

Motor & Gear Assembly 120v

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

Spring - Extension

9534-350-001

9534-350-001

9534-350-001

9534-350-001

9534-350-001

Thermoactuator - Door Lock
Relay 120v

9586-001-001

9586-001-001

9586-001-001

9586-001-001

9586-001-001

N

Arm - Door Lock

9001-063-001

9001-063-001

9001-063-001

9001-063-001

9001-063-001

Spacer, Plastic

9538-157-021

9538-157-021

9538-157-021

9538-157-021

9538-157-021

Bracket Slide Lock

9029-204-001

9029-204-001

9029-204-001

9029-204-001

9029-204-001

Bracket Assy, Slide - Unlock

9985-189-001

9985-189-001

9985-189-001

9985-189-001

9985-189-001

Bracket Assy, Slide Lock Actuator

9985-190-001

9985-190-001

9985-190-001

9985-190-001

9985-190-001

¥|=|INjJW IO

Rod, Door Lock Before Serial
#535659

9497-225-013

9497-225-013

R G

Rod, Door Lock After Serial
#535659

9497-225-015

9497-225-015

9497-225-015

9497-225-016

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Original Door Lock Solenoid Assembly

Key Description
1 | Solenoid Ass'y, Door Locking
(includes 23 thru 32)

9922-011-001

9922-011-001

T-1200
9922-011-001

T-1450  QTY

2 | Bracket, (Door Locking Sole-
noid)

9029-073-001

9029-073-001

9029-073-001

3 | Bracket Ass'y, Solenoid Slide

9985-169-001

9985-169-001

9985-169-001

[y

Solenoid 120V 60 hz

9536-074-001

9536-074-001

9536-074-001

Screw, Solenoid Mtg

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

9540-033-002

9540-036-001

9540-033-002

Screw, Shoulder

9545-061-001

4
5
6 | Stop, Door Lock Solenoid
7
*

Nut, Keps #6

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

9 | Thermoactuator 120V

9586-001-001

9586-001-001

9586-001-001

10 | Screw #6 x 5/16”

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

11 | Spacer, Plastic

9538-157-004

9538-157-004

9538-157-004

12 | Spacer, Metal

9538-166-004

9538-166-004

9538-166-004

13 | Screw, Cross Recessed

9545-010-001

9545-010-001

9545-010-001

Il el Bl Y DS e I B Y

14 | Nut, Keps #8

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

[y

* | Nut, Sol. Brkt. to Control Panel

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

* | Rod, Pull

9497-225-007

9497-225-007

9497-225-009

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Original Door Lock Solenoid Assembly

T
= ]

11,12, 13

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Key Description

Door Hinge Assembly (mounts
to tub front)

Large Door & Hinge Group
(After #514975)

9955-031-001

9955-031-001

9955-031-001

9955-031-001

T-1450
9955-031-001

Door Assembly Complete

9960-274-005

9960-274-005

9960-274-005

9960-274-005

9960-274-005

Door Ring 180 degree large
hnge

9487-275-001

9487-275-001

9487-275-001

9487-275-001

9487-275-001

Door Gasket

9206-431-001

9206-431-001

9206-431-001

9206-431-001

9206-431-001

Door Glass Window

9635-020-001

9635-020-001

9635-020-001

9635-020-001

9635-020-001

Red Wire (Door Close Switch)

8220-063-028

8220-063-028

8220-063-028

8220-063-028

8220-063-028

Black Wire (Door Close Switch)

8220-063-029

8220-063-029

8220-063-029

8220-063-029

8220-063-029

Switch, Door Hinge Close
(Plunger)

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

Rl—l~Rr|l~=]|~

Top Door Hinge Leaf (No pin)

9845-006-001

9845-006-001

9845-006-001

9845-006-001

9845-006-001

Bottom Door Hinge Leaf

9845-007-001

9845-007-001

9845-007-001

9845-007-001

9845-007-001

Thrd Form Screw, Door Mtg
5/16" x 5/8"

9545-056-002

9545-056-002

9545-056-002

9545-056-002

9545-056-002

Screw, Loading Door Hinge Mtg
(5/16" x9/16" ss)

9545-014-013

9545-014-013

9545-014-013

9545-014-013

9545-014-013

10

Bracket Retainer support side
panel

9045-085-001

9046-085-001

9046-085-001

9046-085-001

9046-085-001

Shim Large door

9552-043-001

9552-043-001

9552-043-001

9552-043-001

9552-043-001

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21

10



11

Description
Shaft, Door Locking

9537-195-002

9537-195-002

9537-195-002

T-1200
9537-195-002

9537-195-002

12

Cam, Locking

9095-040-002

9095-040-002

9095-040-002

9095-040-002

9095-040-002

13

Pin, Groove (1 1/4)

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

14

Pin, Groove (3/4)

9451-181-004

9451-181-004

9451-181-004

9451-181-004

9451-181-004

15

Spring, Lock Cam

9534-360-002

9534-360-002

9534-360-002

9534-360-002

9534-360-002

16

Handle, Door

9244-080-003

9244-080-003

9244-080-003

9244-080-003

9244-080-003

17

Pin, Door Handle (groove)

9451-181-006

9451-181-006

9451-181-006

9451-181-006

9451-181-006

RlmrlR,r]lR,r]R, =]~

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @




I?-7mn) QoaI.rl =4
\

Vacuum Breaker

[]

Soap k

N~

7

(Original Front Soap Box Design |

1

Soap Dish

Original Front Soap Box with

High Pressure Solution

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Water Inlet Part # by Model

Key Description

Injector Assembly

9883-005-001

9883-005-001

9883-005-001

9885-005-001

9885-011-001

Valve, Water Inlet (dual outlet) (see
Water Inlet Valve Breakdown for
individual parts)

9379-183-003

9379-183-003

9379-183-003

9379-183-003

9379-183-003

Screw, Valve Mtg

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Valve Water Inlet (single outlet)

9379-194-001

9379-194-001

9379-194-001

*

Screw, Valve M4x0.7x8mm

9495-064-001

9545-064-001

9545-064-001

Clamp-Water Valves

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

* | W

Shield over Water Valves Plastic

9550-186-001

9550-186-001

9550-186-001

9550-186-001

9550-186-001

Screw 10-32x3/4" for shield

9545-012-006

9545-012-006

9545-012-006

9545-012-006

9545-012-006

*

Nut #10-32

8640-413-004

8640-413-004

8640-413-004

8640-413-004

8640-413-004

Vacuum Breaker

9610-001-001

9610-001-001

9610-001-001

9610-001-001

9610-001-001

Bracket, Vacuum Breaker

9062-069-001

x|y | D

Screw

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Dl ININ]|~

New Front Mount Soap Box, 2 port

Fitting, Cross (new soap bhox)

8615-118-001

8615-118-001

Clamp, Vacuum Breaker End

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

V||V |

Hose, Vacuum Breaker to Tub Injec-
tion Tube

9242-461-001

Flow restrictor

9475-002-002

9475-002-002

9475-002-002

9475-002-002

9475-002-002

11

1/2 inch hose, cut to length

12

3/4 inch hose, cut to length

13

Flow restrictor

9475-002-002

9475-002-002

9475-002-003

9475-002-003

New Soap Box-Front Conversion

9732-290-001

9732-290-001

9732-290-001

9732-290-001

9732-290-001

14

Optional High Pressure”T” fitting

8615-116-001

8615-116-001

Tub Fill Inlet Cap

0935-135-001

® oo ©

Front Soap Dish

N —

Tub Inlet

[New Front Soap Box Design

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Key

Water Inlet Valve Breakdown Part # by Model

Description

Valve, Water Inlet (includes 1 thru
6) - Invensys

9379-183-012

9379-183-012

9379-183-012

9379-183-012

9379-183-012

Screen, Inlet end of valve

9555-056-001

9555-056-001

9555-056-001

9555-056-001

9555-056-001

Coil Assy., 120 V Invensys

9089-017-001

9089-017-001

9089-017-001

9089-017-001

9089-017-001

Diaphragm Invensys (EPDM NSF)

9118-049-003

9118-049-003

9118-049-003

9118-049-003

9118-049-003

Guide, Solenoid Invensys

9211-021-002

9211-021-002

9211-021-002

9211-021-002

9211-021-002

Armature Invensys

9015-008-001

9015-008-001

9015-008-001

9015-008-001

9015-008-001

Spring, Armature Invensys

9534-298-001

9534-298-001

9534-298-001

9534-298-001

9534-298-001

¥x|loju| A|WIN|=

Optional Diaphran (Viaton)

9118-049-002

9118-049-002

9118-049-002

9118-049-002

9118-049-002

*

Wiring Harness

9794-001-001

9794-001-001

HININININININN

Optional Water Valve

Key Description
* | Dual Coil Water Valve Mueller 9379-192-001 | 9379-192-001 | 9379-192-001 | 9379-192-001 | 9379-192-001 1
7 | Valve Water Body Complete(no coil) | 9379-192-002 | 9379-192-002 | 9379-192-002 | 9379-192-002 | 9379-192-002 1
8 | Diaphragm Mueller 9118-054-001 | 9118-054-001 | 9118-054-001 | 9118-054-001 | 9118-054-001 2
9 | Filter Mueller 9183-046-001 | 9183-046-001 | 9183-046-001 | 9183-046-001 | 9183-046-001 2
10 | Coil Mueller 9089-051-001 | 9089-051-001 | 9089-051-001 | 9089-051-001 | 9089-051-001 2
11 Dialphdragm Assembly Mueller 9785-001-001 | 9785-001-001 | 9785-001-001 | 9785-001-001 | 9785-001-001 2
Includes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Key Description

* | Single Coil Water Valve Mueller

9379-194-001

B
9379-194-001 1

1 | Valve Water Body Complete
(no coil)

9379-194-002

9379-194-002 1

2 | Diaphragm Mueller

9118-055-001

9118-055-001 1

Filter Mueller

9183-046-001

9183-046-001 1

Coil Mueller

9089-051-001

9089-051-001 1

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Drain Valve Group Part # by Model

Key Description

#11)

1 | Valve, Drain (includes #2 thru

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

T-1450

9379-202-001

Body, Valve (w/ball)

9064-070-001

9064-070-001

9064-070-001

9064-070-001

9064-070-001

Motor & Gear Train (complete)

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

9914-137-011

Plate, Motor Mtg

9452-538-001

9452-538-001

9452-538-001

9452-538-001

9452-538-001

Screw

8639-994-001

8639-994-001

8639-994-001

8639-994-001

8639-994-001

Spring, Drive

9534-339-001

9534-339-001

9534-339-001

9534-339-001

9534-339-001

Screw

9545-054-001

9545-054-001

9545-054-001

9545-054-001

9545-054-001

Screw

9545-054-002

9545-054-002

9545-054-002

9545-054-002

9545-054-002

V|io|N|jaoju|h|W|IN

Seal, V Packer

9532-134-001

9532-134-001

9532-134-001

9532-134-001

9532-134-001

Washer

—_
o

8641-584-001

8641-584-001

8641-584-001

8641-584-001

8641-584-001

—
[

Pin, Main Drive

9451-196-001

9451-196-001

9451-196-001

9451-196-001

9451-196-001

*

Plate (spacers needed for re-
placement motor mtg. plate)

9538-149-001

9451-196-001

9451-196-001

9538-149-001

9451-196-001

A== IR INMIP|WR =] =

13 | Stator and Coil Assembly

9089-036-004

9089-036-004

9089-036-004

9089-036-004

9089-036-004

[y

* | Valve Drain before Serial #

9379-187-001

9379-187-001

9379-187-001

9379-187-001

9379-187-001

482181
14 | Hose Tub to Drain Valve 9242-459-001 | 9242-459-001 9242-459-001 | 9242-459-001 | 9242-459-001 1
* | Seal Kit 9732-327-001 | 9732-327-001 9732-327-001 9732-327-001 9732-327-001 w

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Notes

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Chassis and Drain Part # by Model

Key Description

Base Assy,Frame

9945-112-002

9945-155-002

9945-155-002

T-1200
9945-125-002

T1450
9945-133-002

Outer Tub Assy Before Serial
#535659

9930-148-001

9930-147-001

9930-150-001

Outer Tub Assy After Serial
#535659

9930-157-001

9930-157-001

9930-155-001

Tub & Cylinder Assy Before
Serial #535659

9869-025-001

9869-023-003

9869-022-001

Tub & Cylinder Assy After
Serial #535659

9869-027-003

9869-027-003

9869-026-002

Tub Front Before Serial #535659

9974-011-001

9974-011-001

Tub Front After Serial #535659

9974-011-001

9974-011-001

9974-011-001

9974-012-001

*

Gasket, Tub Front

9206-421-002

9206-421-002

9206-421-002

9206-421-002

9206-421-002

=

Ring Assy, Tub Mtg-Front Clamp

9950-055-001

9950-055-001

9950-055-001

9950-055-001

9950-061-001

Bolt, Top Front Ring 3/8"-16 x 3"

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

Nut WCAD 3/8"-16

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

N|joju | b~

Ring Assy.Clamp Tub Mtg. to
Frame

9950-053-002

9950-053-002

9950-053-002

9950-053-002

===~

o]

Bolt, 1/2" -13 x 2" Ring

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

Nut, 1/2” -13 Ring

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

10

Bolt, 1/2" -13 x 2" Rings to Base

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

11

Nut, Wizloc 1/2" x 13

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

12

Washer, Flat 1/2”

8641-581-026

8641-581-026

8641-581-026

8641-581-026

8641-581-026

13

Hose, Tub to Drain Valve

9242-456-001

9242-459-001

9242-459-001

9242-459-001

9242-459-001

14

Clamp, Hose (Tub to Drain Valve)

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

15

Valve, Drain

9379-187-004

9379-187-004

9379-187-004

9379-187-004

9379-187-004

Screw, Valve to Base 1/4ABx3/4

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

Washer, Flat 1/4

8641-581-017

8641-581-017

8641-581-017

8641-581-017

8641-581-018

16

Hose, Drain Valve to Tube

9242-457-001

9242-457-001

9242-457-001

9242-457-001

9242-457-002

Clamp, Hose (Drain Valve to
Tube

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

NI~ ININIEINIEINININE -

17

Tube Assy, Drain

9915-124-002

9915-120-004

9915-120-004

9915-126-002

9915-129-002

—

18

Clamp, Hose (Tube to Frame
Bracket)

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

Bracket, Drain Tube

9029-162-002

9029-162-002

Screw Tube (Bracket to Base
1/4Bx3/4)

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

19

Hose, Overflow Tub To Drain
Tube

9242-449-003

9242-449-003

9242-449-003

9242-449-003

9242-449-005

Clamp, Hose

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

20

Tube, Suds overflow

9242-463-004

9242-463-004

9242-463-004

9242-463-004

9242-463-006

Clamp, Hose

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

21

Hose, Pressure switch

9242-175-007

9242-175-007

9242-175-007

9242-175-004

9242-175-004

HIN|= N

Clamp, Oveflow Hose

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Electrical Components - Top Compartment

Key Description

Trough Assy,Controls 208-240
volt (all parts below #2-#43 &
trough)

9857-159-001

9857-154-002

9857-154-002

T-1200
9857-160-002

T-1450
9857-191-002

Trough only

9839-015-001

9839-015-001

9839-015-001

9839-015-001

9839-017-001

Screw, Trough Sides

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Lockwasher #10

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

Angle Support Trough

9003-278-001

9003-271-001

9003-271-001

Screw, Trough Bracket

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Channel-Trough Mounting

9081-110-001

9081-108-001

9081-108-001

9801-110-001

9801-155-001

Screw-10Bx1/2

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Screw GRN. #10-32x 1/2"

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

Lockwasher #10

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

Transformer, Control (Secondary
Voltage to 115 volts)

8711-004-001

8711-004-001

8711-004-001

8711-004-001

8711-004-001

Ll B i Y e Y e Y Y

Screw, Mtg #8Bx1/4"”

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

Lockwasher #10

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

Strip, Terminal Marker

9558-027-001

9558-027-001

9558-027-001

9558-027-001

9558-027-001

Terminal Block Assy, POWER

9897-034-001

9897-034-001

9897-034-001

9897-034-001

9897-034-001

x| | B

Screw, Mtg 8Bx3/8"

9545-045-007

9545-045-007

9545-045-007

9545-045-007

9545-045-007

o))

Transformer, (Step Down)
120/2.3 VAC&24 VAC 50/60hz

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

I D I N S

Lockwasher #6 exttooth

8641-582-005

8641-582-005

8641-582-005

8641-582-005

8641-582-005

Screw, Transformer Mtg
#8Bx1/4"”

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

N

PCB assembly Relay Main

9473-006-001

9473-006-001

9473-006-001

9473-006-001

9473-006-001

Support-3/8” Edge Holding

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

Optional Relay board

9473-007-001

9473-007-001

9473-007-001

9473-007-001

9473-007-001

Support-3/8” Edge Holding

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

10

Switch, Pressure Before Serial
#537433

9539-489-002

9539-489-002

9539-489-002

= B

10

Switch, Pressure After Serial
#537433

9539-490-001

9539-490-001

9539-490-001

9539-490-001

9539-490-002

Electronic Pressure Switch

9732-314-001

9732-314-001

9732-314-001

9732-314-001

9732-314-001

*

Wire Assy, Enable-Yellow 32"

8220-001-023

8220-001-023

8220-001-023

8220-001-023

8220-001-023

Harness, P17 Drain/Therm/Sol

9627-796-002

9627-796-002

9627-796-002

9627-796-002

9627-796-002

Harness P19/Water Valve

9627-795-004

9627-795-002

9627-795-004

9627-795-004

9627-795-004

Harness P8/P16

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

9627-794-004

9627-794-004

9627-794-001

Harness P20/P21

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

Bushing , Wire 7/8

9053-067-002

9053-067-002

9053-067-002

9053-067-002

9053-067-002

Standoff Twistlock

9527-002-002

9527-002-002

9527-002-002

9527-002-002

9527-002-002

11

Dynamic Braking Resistor

9483-004-003

9483-004-003

9483-004-003

9483-004-003

9483-004-003

12

Screws #10-32x1/2" (Mounting)

9545-012-008

9545-012-008

9545-012-008

9545-012-008

9545-012-008

13

Nuts, #10-32 UNF 2B

8640-413-002

8640-413-002

8640-413-002

8640-413-002

8640-413-002

Screw #6-32x5/16" (Wire Conn)

9545-044-006

9545-044-006

9545-044-006

9545-044-006

9545-044-006

Nuts Hex #6-32

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

Screw, Mtg #10Bx1/2”

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Harness P5/Pressure

9627-807-001

9627-807-001

9627-807-001

9627-807-001

9627-900-001

*

Terminal Grounding,

8652-130-037

8652-130-037

8652-130-037

8652-130-037

8652-130-037

*

Screw 10-32 x 1/2 GRN

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

*

Lockwasher #10

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

IR~ INRIDIBR]IDIN]DIN|PPR==N

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




10

Electrical Components - Top Compartment

12,13

©

% by ¥ ¢
IR 7L U a1 0 e D) G G
e o O N s

1

—

=

®

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Control Panel Part # by Model

Key Description

Panel Control Assembly(panel
only) After Serial #530673

9989-480-001

9989-480-001

9989-480-001

9989-480-001

9989-530-001

Nameplate,Control Panel (one
piece) Blue

9412-163-001

9412-119-001

9412-134-001

Nameplate,Control Panel (one
piece) Black

9412-185-001

9412-186-001

9412-187-001

9412-189-001

9412-195-001

Screw-Hxwshrhdundct #10Bx
1/2"(Control Panel To side Panel)

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Top Panel

Plastic Shield over main PCB

9550-184-001

9550-184-001

9550-184-001

9550-184-001

9550-184-001

Nut Hexkeps #8-32

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

Screw FillHDCR 10Bx1/2” Guide

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

Locator Panel

9355-001-001

9355-001-001

9355-001-001

9355-001-001

Plate -Latch, Top

9452-625-001

9452-625-001

9452-625-001

9452-625-001

Nut Hexkeps #8-32

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

Spacer Pushbutton (Micro)

9538-192-001

9538-192-001

9538-192-001

9538-192-001

9538-192-001

Pushbutton Control (OPL), Blue

9035-060-002

9035-060-002

9035-060-002

9035-060-002

9035-060-002

Pushbutton Control (OPL), Black

9035-062-003

9035-062-003

9035-062-003

9035-062-003

9035-062-003

Retainer Pushbutton (Micro)

9486-150-001

9486-150-001

9486-150-001

9486-150-001

9486-150-001

Nut Hexelasticstop #4-40

8640-424-002

8640-424-002

8640-424-002

8640-424-002

8640-424-002

Spacer Plastic #6x9/16

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

PCB assembly Control /Display

9473-004-009

9473-004-009

9473-004-009

9473-004-009

9473-004-009

Nut Elasticstop #6-32

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

Nut Hexkeps #6-32

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

Spacer Plastic #6x9/16

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

PCB assembly Mode lights

9473-005-001

9473-005-001

9473-005-001

9473-005-001

9473-005-001

Nut Hexkeps #6-32

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

Harness-LED PCB, P3

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

9627-797-001

Spacer Plastic #6x9/16

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

9538-157-018

Light, LED,ADD BLEACH Asembly

9794-001-001

9794-001-001

9794-001-001

9794-001-001

9794-001-001

Nut Hexkeps #6-32

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

8640-411-003

Lock-Run/Program, w/Harness &
Key, P2

8650-027-001

8650-027-001

8650-027-001

8650-027-001

8650-027-001

R IN|IEINIP,INIEINNIRSIR,PlOINIP,]R,R,rRDRAINIR,]R,lW]-

Key (N561)

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

6292-006-013

Actuator Assy-Door Locking,
120V

9892-014-001

9892-014-001

9892-014-001

9892-014-001

9892-014-001

26

Nut Hexkeps #8-32

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

27

Nut-Spring

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

8640-399-008

Screw FillHDCR 10Bx1/2"” Guide

9545-008-023

28

Bracket-Retainer, Front Panel

9029-191-001

9029-191-001

9029-191-001

9029-191-001

29

Screw FillHDCR 10Bx1/2"” Guide

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

Harness-Optional relay, P23-P15

9627-798-001

9627-798-001

9627-798-001

9627-798-001

9627-798-001

Harness-PCB to Relay, P8-P16

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

9627-794-001

Harness-Door Lock, P4

9627-791-005

9627-791-005

9627-791-005

9627-791-005

9627-791-005

= i S

Harness-PCB to Enable, P20-P21

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

9627-793-001

[a—y

Transformer-120V/24/5.3, P7

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

8711-009-001

Harness-Pressure Switch, P5

9627-807-001

9627-803-001

9627-803-001

9627-803-001

9627-899-001

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



LARGE ®x6 - Z£/2uesns~

INSTRUCTIONS ISPENSE! MODE LIGHTS

DEXTER

INDUSTRIAL WASHER sesm—

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @




Loading Door and Panel Differences For
T650 Express - 45|b Express Machine

Key Description T-650 QTyY
* | Loading Door, Complete #1-10 9960-274-002 1
1 | Loading Door, Ring 9487-265-001 1
2 | Gasket, Loading Door 9206-419-001 1
3 | Window, Loading Door 9635-016-001 1
* | Shaft Assy, Locking (includes 4 9913-134-003 1

thru 7)
4 | Shaft, Door Locking 9537-195-002 1
5 | Cam, Locking 9095-040-002 | 1
6 | Pin, Groove (1 1/4) 9451-181-005 1
7 | Pin, Groove (3/4) 9451-181-004 1
Retaining Ring (c-clip) 8649-031-000 1
8 | Spring, Lock Cam 9534-360-002 1
Handle, Door 9244-080-003 1
20 | Pin, Door Handle (groove) 9451-181-006 1
* | Screw, Hinge Mtg 5/16” x 3/4"” 9545-014-009 3
* | Lockwasher 5/16"” Ext tooth 8641-582-009 3
* | Shim, Loading Door Hinge, Thin | 9552-036-001 | AR
10 | Door Hinge Assembly Mounts to | 9955-029-002
Tub Front

13 | Screw, Loading Door Mtg (5/16” | 9545-056-001 3
TF)

* | Rubber Edge (mounts to Front 9059-063-002 1
Panel)

* | Nut, Keps 8640-413-002 | 4

* | Wiring Harness doorlock safety 9627-791-004 1
switch assembly

18 | Black Wire Door Close Switch 8220-063-026 1

Red Wire Door Close Switch 1

18 | Wires Black 8220-062-028 | 1

12 9938-040-002 | 1

Loading Door Hinge Clamp w/
pin

Loading Door Hinge Clamp (No
Hinge Switch Pin) (NEW Style)

9079-122-003

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Labels and Diagrams All WCVD Models

Description

Booklet Owners

8514-160-001

8514-161-001

8514-161-001

T-1200
8514-162-001

8514-206-001

Wiring Diagram, Coin

9506-366-001

9506-019-001

9506-487-001

9506-049-001

9506-489-001

Wiring Schematic,

9506-365-001

9506-020-001

9506-050-001

Transient Voltage Surge Sup-
pressor Infomational

8507-330-001

8507-330-001

8507-330-001

8507-330-001

==~

8507-330-001

Instructions Spin Direction

8507-275-001

8507-275-001

8507-275-001

8507-275-001

8507-275-001

Label High Voltage Warning

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

Label Fusing & Installation

8502-619-003

8502-619-003

8502-619-003

8502-619-003

8502-619-003

Label Quality

8511-001-002

8511-001-002

8511-001-002

8511-001-002

8511-001-002

Label Warning Risk of Injury
(Blue)

8502-722-002

8502-722-002

8502-722-002

Rl ==~

Label Warning Risk of Injury
(Black)

8502-741-001

8502-741-001

8502-741-001

8502-741-001

8502-741-001 1

Label Warning Door Opening
(Blue)

8502-723-001

8502-723-001

8502-723-001

Label Warning Door Opening
(Black)

8502-742-001

8502-742-001

8502-742-001

8502-742-001

8502-742-001

Label Dispenser (Blue)

8502-687-001

8502-687-001

8502-687-001

Label Dispenser (Black)

8502-745-001

8502-745-001

8502-745-001

8502-745-001

8502-745-001 1

Label, Injector Assembly

8502-666-001

8502-666-001

8502-666-001

8502-666-001

8502-666-001 1

| DO NOT TRY TO OPEN DOOR WHEN:

-THE DRUM IS STILL TURNING
-YOU SEE WATER IN THE WINDOW
-ANY CYCLE LIGHT IS STILL ON

LATCHED ' )

IF POWER IS INTERRUPTED,
THERE WILL BE A 2-3 MINUTE
DELAY BEFORE THE DOOR
CAN BE OPENED.

Door Label

®

CHILDREN
~ PLAYING

NEVER ALLOW CHILDREN TO:

-OPERATE THE MACHINE
-PLAY IN OR AROUND MACHINE

Risk of Injury Label

Top Dispenser Label Front Soap

Dish

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section :9
Parts 50Hz
Models:

Parts in this section used only in these
models. All other parts are same as
standard 60 Hz pages.

Wiring Diagrams & Schematics

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Transformer, Electrical Filter -59 models

KeY  Component

Circuit Breaker

5198-211-002

5198-211-002

5198-211-002

Harness, Power Ter-
minal block

9627-865-003

9627-865-003

9627-865-003

Assembly, Control
Trough

9857-159-006

9857-154-006

9857-160-006

Instructions, Trans-
former Connect

8507-230-003

8507-230-003

8507-230-003

Control Transformer

8711-008-002

8711-008-002

8711-008-002

Transformer, Step
Down

8711-009-003

8711-009-003

8711-009-003

Bracket Terminal/Fil-
ter Mounting

9029-170-001

9029-170-001

9029-170-001

Strip, Marker-Injection

9558-028-002

9558-028-002

9558-028-002

EMI Line Filter

9183-031-003

9183-031-003

9183-031-004

EMI Filter 1 ph, 24
Amp

9183-045-001

9183-045-001

9183-045-001

Wiring Schematic

9506-304-001

9506-281-001

9506-285-001

Wiring Diagram

9506-305-001

9506-282-001

9506-286-001

Owners Booklet

8514-179-001

8514-181-001

8514-184-001

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Key Component

-59 models

1 | Bracket, Switch-
Instability

9029-182-001

Bracket, Stop-Switch

9029-183-001

Switch, Instability

9539-487-002

4 | Wires, Black 48”

8220-127-001

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Water Valve,

Key Component

Drain Valve -59 models

1 | Water Valve (Duel) 24V 50Hz | 9379-183-013 | 9379-183-013 9379-183-013 2
* | Screen, Inlet end of valve 9555-056-001 | 9555-056-001 9555-056-001 1
* | Diaphragm Invensys (EPDM) | 9118-049-001 | 9118-049-001 9118-049-001 2
* | (Optional) Diaphragm Inven- | 9118-049-002 | 9118-049-002 9118-049-002 2
sys (Viton)

* | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 2
2 | Water Valve Single 9379-194-003

3 | Drain Valve 3”inch 9379-202-002 | 9379-202-002 9379-202-002 1
* | Hoses, Washer Inlit 9990-027-014

* | Hoses, Washer Inlit 9990-027-014 4

3 —

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Gear Motor Door Lock Assembly 24V AC

Key Description

Actuator Assembly (Includes 1-10,
Rod NOT included)

9892-015-002

9892-015-002

T-1200
9892-015-002

g )

1

Screw hxwshdsl, 10-24 - 1.25f, ctd

9545-046-007

9545-046-007

9545-046-007

10

Cross Recessed PAn Hd Tapping
screw

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

Screw -Hxwshrhdslsems, 6-32 x
3/16

9545-044-003

9545-044-003

9545-044-003

Motor & Gear Assembly 24VAC

9914-137-014

9914-137-014

9914-137-014

Spring - Extension

9534-350-001

9534-350-001

9534-350-001

Thermoactuator - Door Lock
Relay 24VAC

9586-001-003

9586-001-003

9586-001-003

N

Arm - Door Lock

9001-063-001

9001-063-001

9001-063-001

Spacer, Plastic

9538-157-021

9538-157-021

9538-157-021

Bracket Slide Lock

9029-204-001

9029-204-001

9029-204-001

Bracket Assy, Slide - Unlock

9985-189-001

9985-189-001

9985-189-001

Bracket Assy, Slide Lock Actuator

9985-190-001

9985-190-001

9985-190-001

¥|=|INjJW AU

Rod, Door Lock Before Serial
#535659

9497-225-013

9497-225-013

el Bl e Y

Rod, Door Lock After Serial
#535659

9497-225-015

9497-225-015

Spacer, Gear Motor

9538-187-001

9538-187-001

9538-187-001

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Key

Original Door Lock Solenoid Assembly

Description
Solenoid Ass'y, Door Locking
(includes 23 thru 32)

9922-011-001

9922-011-001

T-1200
9922-011-001

QTY

Bracket, (Door Locking Sole-
noid)

9029-073-001

9029-073-001

9029-073-001

Bracket Ass'y, Solenoid Slide

9985-169-001

9985-169-001

9985-169-001

[ay

Solenoid 24V 50 Hz

9536-082-001

9536-082-001

9536-082-001

Screw, Solenoid Mtg

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

Stop, Door Lock Solenoid

9540-033-002

9540-036-001

9540-033-002

Screw, Shoulder

9545-061-001

Nut, Keps #6

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

8640-411-002

Thermoactuator 24V 50Hz

9586-001-003

9586-001-003

9586-001-003

Screw #6 x 5/16”

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

9545-031-011

Spacer, Plastic

9538-157-004

9538-157-004

9538-157-004

Spacer, Metal

9538-166-004

9538-166-004

9538-166-004

Screw, Cross Recessed

9545-010-001

9545-010-001

9545-010-001

= e il Y IS B e Y

Nut, Keps #8

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

[y

Nut, Sol. Brkt. to Control Panel

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

8640-412-005

Rod, Pull

9497-225-007

9497-225-007

9497-225-009

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




Original Door Lock Solenoid Assembly

A

L |

1,12, 13

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



IC

/50/1 Voltage Schemat

WCVD50HC_-595Z 230

©~ Tcreurr. 1
| BREAKER
L= &
N [ ruse |
T o 1 1
e BK/RD(— — _ BI K/RED 250V H3 X1 BK/RD) RED M\ LRED 24V RED 24v
3 | 220v(Hz| 3 ]
lLe, 24V
T | we | 24V_RIN 24V RIN
T, _hznmm_ BLK/BLU  H1 X2 BLK/BLU
T2 CONTROL < |w DOOR LOCKED SWITCH
> T |=
= [ TRANSF ORMER O = DOOR CLOSED
¢
& BK/BU— — [l SWITCH
Lt T THERMOACTUATOR #1
] Tz 2 RED < LOcK
o & £ DOOR LOCKED g
TN DOOR LATCHED M SWITCH —|&y THERMOACTUATOR #2
Lour o SWITCH a P2 ONLOoR
BALANCE ORG | ORG pi5 P7=3
YEL YEL pia DOOR LOCK
L _ YE VEC SOLENDID
= L = Pl P17-5 WHT/RED g BLU
GRN/YEL w o
o e | e Z R m
N L | 3 b2l w1 2a0-1 £ HOT WATER
o Tos £l pa=t ppl-4 _ BLK pa0=4] - VALt us
) [ -
z ) BLK P4-3 pg- RN/Y Ple- m P19-1 RED/ORG I_ui.
= P82 ORG/BLU Pl6-2| 2
L 1 e w3 EV3 PS-3 _ORG/RED _Pl6-3 VALUE #1
MOTOR g 20 RED P7-1 P8-4 WHT/RED Ple-4| = RED/YEL YEL
DRIVE & 23V BIU p7-4 < COLD WATER
SYSTEM |1P8-6 RED/ORG Pl6-6] VALUE #2
oK VARIABLE 23V CT__YEL P7-5 P8-7 RED/YEL P16-7
1 FREQUENCY 23V RIN BLU P7-6 P8-8 _WHT/BLU P16-8 OLD WATER
- - P17-
BLK T2 DRIVE L 20V RTN RED P7-2 PO=9 WHI/DRT216-9 e VALUE #1
BLK 73 STEP-DOWN lP8-1l  BLU  Ple-11] YEL
TRANSFORMER
Bl B2 RU-lI SFORME
g 2 P6-3
T2[T1(T3 100 gums ] pe_a |RI-11 BRN/YEL
100 WATTS o T Sohz
P =
p23-1 w P15-1 il
PR3-2 Pi15—2| M =
160 OHMS P23-3 G P15-3| % P10—2 WHT/BLU
100 WATTS P23-4 W P15-4| = P10-4 ORG/RED INJECTION
@ pp3-5  BLK P15-5] & > SIGNAL
WHT pp-4 o = <5 |P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
GRN Po—3 pp3-7  YEL p15-7| 55 &I
it RED Pp— o
i BLU pa-1 =
—
)
WHT =
RAPID = p3-1 WH p7-1
ADVANCE/ ORG P3-8 S [pz2__wH P7-2 BLU, COM
PROGRAM RA I P3-3 WH P7-3 m
KEY SWITCH 34 _PS-6 | o P3-4 WH P7-4 &)
~ I. St JORG Po- & [P35 WH P75 o
NORMAL RED se ORG B &) BLK
HIGH pORG  PS-4 | 2 P3-6 WH P7-6 = =
v PRESSURE ORG PS-3 = P3-7 WH 57-7 = -2 WHT
—e SWITCH 24, 21 RED P5-2 P38 WH 57-8 ADD
PROG - ~Tov e B33 HL_P7=3 BLEACH  p/N 9506-304-0018
BLU 45 OR 50 LB EXPRESS MICRO CONTROLLER —
OPL, DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM

ALTERNATE

SCHEMATIC — 230V.

TPH. 50HZ

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



lagram

-59 230/50/1 Voltage Di

WCVD50HC

INYA A IO ‘SSTHAX3 ‘OSAAOM ¥O SHOADM
g100—-G0¢—90S6 N/d HOLIMS A3X
ONVAQY
a3y
— aldvy —
1 L___ I B LI LI I LI} - J 1HM
®U38v0 30 TIHS _
] 1
. o ] “ TIV/NEE | —
- 2 > 8/590 o w o
— © e [ @8/9%0 | o a g
TI7IAM [
_ i1 A s & :
| | 990/034 || 4 > &
= bl T34/033 S 2 w
o | JULCTALY e 3 z
ol - — D¥0/1HM
940/034 = O o
SIATVA ¥3LVM YINYOISNVNL ] T 3
— — NMOQ—d3Ls 3= 1 - 3= £
- : e "Ml =3 2 |
ZE kS Ol =
5 — 1 8 z
o o T o
- ' ] % ] ; Ol I
v
AW _ vv ET] — — T [EE] M|m (r] e S H 1 c3 z »
~ = ’ S= b4
e T A e ERR - | ] — o E nm 2
- € € o o7 o ?
WLT - -1 [ ] = U|m YT e s 2 2 5
Nf o =i} # | 0 1 g €52 2 S [~ 3 &
g'=23 w i g 3 —am ek a g —
i g albi 1 NS o
Mf 7mﬁ — — a e — ek W
| — L) = T E=d — — g —
I
=  m— Y P a
SN0 a
v d[oo =
x2 Tio0 _ X X _
S5 Vo O YINYOISNVYL — —
Qu 8 TOMINOD
YZ 290 4 |
zZ3 ao LH ]
8 Y 1]
S woo [0 o E — o @ z
= 14
e Lo ®|—’ i H — g M °
gD — e — = HOLIMS — @ v~y
=] 3WNSS3¥d = WW
— | o g 5
~ 11O & x a3/mE — & @ u —
S z
S O O ﬂmmii o A E
U7 [ele) an — S @ 52
=z
oT In = £ O
ma N g ia7E | — g ~— g 3 —
e 339 o vevuz S Y ado
YETRIE] 224 g8 Lgg g 254
> 832,
3 — oF @ HH/ (oY &
EE B o SN g
= HOLSISIN HOLSISIM b [T —> AR
R ONINVIE OIAVNAG  ONIMVAE OINVNAQ SRl b Om €
al 2 s C
| e N B it
a7 aNe =3 a3u/5w0]" 0 4ne
B EaC) e = 2 o
R | I EFR e e,
L | d| | ke
3Ny TV b . — —
oozt g HONOYL TOYINOD  NOILYOOT _—
TIEVIVA — F h a3HIIN
= LI | — LI BN B _ T357TRR XM%JZMWUOO%D ¥00d _
Li-ry H
€120 1L - ﬂm%%m
EEEEN DN DN I 8 p— ¥00a _
— BE
= BE]
] P g
— INIVA ¥00a
YOLOW Nivaia
ﬁl G007 007NN
SYOLVNLOVONAIHL

/HOG—HdL—=A0%ZC

NYHOVIA ONIFIM

AovE  ‘NOILYOO1

NOLLOE  ‘NOILYOO1

INOY4 dOL  :NOILVOO1

i

gl

g

ol 6

9 S 14 £ 4

®

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




IC

ALTERNATE

/50/1 Voltage Schemat

WCVD60HC_-59 230

r— TCregm. — 1
| BREAKER |
SRS
L _ s
N | ruse |
T L1 BK/RD— — BIK/RED 250V H3 XIBK/RD|RED | , ", |RED 24V RED 24v
o 1 T T P
Ire} | | 2eoviHe| 3
e, 3 24V
x | e | 3 24V _RTN 24V RIN
o e BLK/BLU  hi1| 3 x2 BLK/BLU
T3, | FILTER | P < |w DOOR LOCKED SWITCH
I
B _ _ TRANSFORMER . S |= DOOR CLOSED
M
N BK/BU— — @ lw SWITCH
z|e a|.\.lmmu THERMOACTUATOR #1
Lock
_.I.l._ el = S DOOR LOCKED |g
= L J SWITCH |2
RN DOOR LATCHED |3 . THERMOACTUATOR #2
SWITCH o b17-3 UNLOCK
ORG | ORG P15 =
YeL YEL plg SOLENGID
= YEL YEL P13 P17-5 WHT/RED _grrrm, BLU |
GRN/YEL
_.|_ nﬂzﬁmx | WHT w
= ORG__ P4-6 p21-1 PP0-1
L, WHT/RED Pa-1 Pol4 BK  ppo-4] N LA TER
R 2 |x BLK__P4-3 Z  |pion RED/ORG Y
Pg-1  BRN/YEL Ple-1| 3 e YEL
L - P82 DRG/BLU Ple-2| o HOT WATER
T+ uoe s VA P8-3  ORG/RED Pl6-3 VALUE #1
MOTOR < 20 RED _P7-1 P8=4 WHT/RED Ple=4| Z RED/YEL YEL
DRIVE 23V BIU P7-4 COLD WATER
SYSTEM - P8-6 RED/ORG Pl6-6| = VALUE #2
VARIABLE 23V _CT YEL P7-5 — —
BLK P8-7 RED/YEL P16-7
L T FREQUENCY 23V RIN BLU P7-6 P8-8  WHI/BLU P16-8 bL7t COLD WATER
BLK T2 DRIVE L 20V RTN RED P7-2 PB=9 WHT/ORG P16=9 VALUE #1
BLK 3 STEP-DOWN P8-11 __ BLU __ Ple-1l YEL
TRANSFORMER
B1 B2 RJ-11 DRAIN
& & bo-3 VALUE
T2(TL (T3 160 guMs |© ~ i pe-4 |RJ-11
100 WATTS - T
w =
8 P23-1  BLU P15-1 P10-1 BRN/YEL GRN
pe3-2  RED P15-2 m [p10-2 ORG/BLU =
160 OHMS P23-3  GRN P15-3| m P10-2 WHT/BLU
100 WATTS Pp3-4  WHT p15-4] = P10-4 ORG/RED INJECTION
o) Pp3-5  BLK PI5-5]| O > SIGNAL
WHT pp4 o = =5 |P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
GRN P53 a pp3-7  YEL p15-7| S5 W A
1 RED Ppp-p o B
i BLU Ppp-1 ]
= WHT/BLU, C
WHT &= ORG/RED , D
RAPID o Z P3-1 WH P7-1
ADVANCE/ ORG PS-8 S P3-2___WH P7-2 e BLU , COM
PROGRAM RA | P3-3 WH P7-3 m
KEY SWITCH ? 34, 31 ORG _PS5-6 | o P3-4 WH P7-4 &)
~.a RED 32 P9-0 a2 P3-5 ___WH p75| O
NORMAL O0RG PS-4 o -1 BLK
P HIGH MoRe = P3-6 WH P7-6 o g
4 PRESSURE P3-3 = P3-7 ___ WH p7-7 | L =2 WH
—6 SWITCH a4, 21 RED PS-2 P3-g ___WH p78] — ADD P/N 9506-281-001A
PROG 22 =y YEL PO-] P3-9 WH P7=9 BLEACH 55 OR 60 LB MICRO CONTROLLER -
BLU M OPL, DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM

250V, 1PH, 50HZ

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



lagram

-59 230/50/1 Voltage Di

WCVD60HC

3INNO 4A “1dO ‘D90AOM ¥O SSOAIM
HOLIMS A3
AVH908d
. /3ONVAQY

V100-282-9056 N/d —
Qldvy

AONINDIMS A3+ —gpc
FIBVRIVA

QION3T0S

IIIIIIIh %007 ¥00a

e12L L

1 SN MEEEEN  MEENEN RSN RSN RSN RSN S RSN BEEIEN BEEDEN EEEDEN EEm -J _
318v0 03013HS _
_ 1
- | . wxNEE],
i > | 18/940 |© 2 w o
[ Q8/540 |, “ 3 H
- _ — T35/ TAN | = z
1 /- o & g
| 550/G30 —— 2 < ¥
P /e — =< 2 w
— [ ] [ZAT0) — 8 2 H
0/ AR
940/034 i _ — = o ©]
SINTVA Y3LYM — ¥ i 3
- oz nz [ &
— NMOd—d3ls 25 “ —QSE~ et 3 —
Salc
2 990" Q Zz
a LH5] ok 1 og g 5
B33 3 3 B || L] TR 33 > 2
< S s 8 ¢ e QD —
> £ T [e=2] [eED] c 3 1 3 co |— Z )
~b — — | = Pac] S — B g Z
L | B o ¥ ped + s wm @ ] — om — W nm m
—_— € € [} o — &
1 - ~ [ S e = % % — 3 3
2l N gl Zlfel=2 o 5] —— 9 a I
RfAMAWK g | gl 3 =1 — — 2 55 —
& —
[7%% g 3 AU L —re o W 2
< — E
L2 T — g & Wt — A3 o m
2 =S 2
© 114 00 =
«d 1400 — LX 28 —
SE VO Omg HINHOISNVL
of 80
ge goo o JOMINOD
2 78/IHM
22 32 | €H ZH IH . _ i
o zonm (o] e NOSZ  AOZT w22/ e y. o — ol Nl z H
= I ] T 4 @ 7] H
— =S TR < L B
o
ano g NS — e — 2 HOLIMS — — B v~ 2y H
D 3WNSSIUd . 22 4
| . ; o :
N M O G ¥ a3u/mE | — 4 @ 4] —
5 z
5 o O ﬂmmbi e L &
e
S [CHIe) N _ Bl v~z 0
or O & A M '] £ \AHM £ o
Mo mazne - W M
QE U0
o027 — ol (oY4% 8
- 235 Yl A A&z z
Omz » 7 o~
o> & I.!./ T
—— -ld o FEN — © M
YOLSISTH HOLSIST 23 [TIHM _——
ONDVYE OINVNAQ ~ ONDIVE OINVNAQ ) wm % — —
© c
ES S E
_ HOLIMS
8 et |
. e b o 2
L | e BER
8y [ ] _ _
IAYQ VN3 I * . — HOLMS —
m HONOYL TOYINOD  :NOILYOOT
m <
N E[R —
e &
_ i] HOLMS
2L %001
L— _H* 3NTVA — 4000 —
YOLON NIVQ A007 00NN
d — SHOIRLOVOMZHL INO¥4 dOL  :NOILYDOT

£1—
1ova ”ZOE\UOJI— — NOLLOE  NOILYO01 — e e e e e e e e e e E—
— — — — — e e e —— —

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21




ALTERNATE

r~ TCrrcurr. — 1
7 BREAKER 7
2
N e S g N |
~ | rfuse |
) T L1 BK/RD— —  BIK/RED 250V H XUBK/RDLRED | , /\  _, |RED 24V RED 24V
— 3 L 220v[H2|
a_ e e || pe/miu mﬁmzﬁmhf BRI e
o H1 x2
—L3, |FLTER| < |w DOOR LOCKED SWITCH THERMOACTUATOR #1
, oy 3 | oRG/BLU _ HOCK BLU
) = [ [ TRANSFORMER e = DOOR CLOSED P12 AN\~
L} SWITCH
c = BK/B0— — [l T Emnzmnmmmmam #2
== E RED P17-3 ORG/RED A A, BLU
O ClS = £ DOOR LOCKED g oirs »
@p) o T DOOR LATCHED |5 SVITCH & SOLENGID
SWITCH
Q S P17-5 WHT/RED preveny BLU
(@) fIRG | ORG P15 HOT WATER
YEL YEL p14 VALUE #1
a_- - YEL YEL P13 P19-1 RED/YEL preemy YEL |
b GRN/YEL, P19-2 HOT WATER
(@) O rler 3 Rep/oRG | VARYE B2 veL
= ORG___P4-6 Pal-l  WHT p0-1| & Feaaans!
- — T WHT/RED P4-1 PP1-4 _ BLK P20-4 Plo-3 HOT WATER
GRN 2| BLK P4~ W VALUE #3
| = P8-1 _ BRN/YEL Pi6-1 = P19-5 RED/YEL L vy YEL
~ = - g b7 P8—2 _ORG/BLU Pl6-2| &2
() T FRM Se TS EE ey REL P/ Pa-3 ORG/RED Ple=3| _ COLD VATER
LN MOTOR 2.3V BLU P7-4 P8-4 WHT/RED Pl6-4 = WHT/BLY VALUE #1 YEL
23V _CT -
~ SSTEM (EL_P7=5 P8-6  RED/IRG Ple=6| = |pi7-1 COLD WATER
o VARIABLE 23V RTN BILU P7-6 P8-7 RED/YEL Pl6-7 VALUE #2
o BLK u/Tt FREQUENCY L 20V _RTN RED P7-2 P8-8 WHT/BLU P16-8 WHT/BRN " iy YEL
BLK v/T2 DRIVE STEP-DOWN Pe-2 WHT/ORG Pif-2 COLD WATER
N BLK W/T3 TRANSFORMER P8-1l __ BLU _ PI6-11 VALUE 3
= +2/B1 B2 RJ-11 |
O E o
T2(T1 (13 = I _4 |Ru-11
160 OHMS PG4
(@) 100 WATTS o T BRN/YEL
g A >
1 x P23-1 BLU P15-1 P10-1 BRN/YEL
P23-2 mmm Pi5=2| 0 [P10-2 m\ﬂw\\wf& =
160 OHMS pPe3-3 G P15-3| J §° [P10-2
_ 100 WATTS P23-4 WHT __ pi5-4| = - [Pl0-4 ORG/RED INJECTION
@) o P23-5 _ BLK PIS=5| S =
&) = M P10-6 BLK/RED CONNECTIONS
T wt gpe) 8 52
GRN - p23-7  YEL P15-71 & &2 A
o ’ BU e O i/
0 = WHT/BLU, C
(@]
D = ORG/RED , D
> RAPID — Z 3L WHT Py
ADVANCE/ ORG P3-8 3 P3-2  WHT p7-2 e BLU , COM
RA [ P3-3  WHT P7-3| m
PROGRAM B
KEY SWITCH 34, a 0RG P5-6 o P3-4 WHT P7-4 O
~ RED 32 P5=3 a2 P3=5 WHT P7-5 BLK
NORMAL %EI ORG P5-4 o P3-6__ WHT P7-6 | o E\ THT
7 PRESSURE | o4 ORG =3 mmm = P3-7 WHT p7- & -
SWITCH - P3-8  WHT P7-8 ADD
PROG 22| . = YEL P31 P3-9 ___WHT p7-9 BLEACH P/N 9506—285—001A
HD( LED 75 OR 80 LB MICRO CONTROLLER — OPL
BLU DELTA VF DRIVE SYSTEM
SCHEMATIC — 230V, 1PH, 50HZ

Part # 8533-066-001 5/11



3ANA JA “1dO ‘0BAAOM ¥O SZOAOM
V100—-982-9056 N/d HOLIMS A3X
WVHO0¥d
/3ONVAQY
M S S E—— J — AF aldvy —
flzlole )<
m _ — — — — — — LB e — — - J MEWM ﬂ 1HM
Au q — [ 4 \ —
g _ _ U 38vd q3a3iHS
(ge] v ) L | TN, | Q ﬁ
3 kS [ ] TT18/940 |0 - W ©
-—_— — s = Te7oun: 3 8 g
a3/ 1AM [} -4
() | I 4 o g ]
| 590/034 |, N 4 > &
(D) — i /LR |, TR ] 3 H
DY/ IAK a
(@) LN | : £ O o —
YINYOISNVIL I | Erca 3
(e} — NMOQ—d3Ls 3= 3= o
> U0 5
= : L | %, 5 |
(@) 3z i3 R 8
V Dm — — % Qm z a —
2 Q ]
: O : [l
b= € N co [%2]
i i s - : e o8 E [c]E &
~. e 3 3 I — ﬂOnE 2 ny E —
0 =1 1 3 e il — P 3 % z a
Sl g A== S © 3 5 5
E 1 - | P Sy
L, < 2 8L T X
= & = g =T &
~— ALL ~GE _ 3 % :
O L e | e Ery =R — a g —
 — {1 o A
o v 11400 0 . °
N\ xd 21400 — — LX 28 — — /
25 Y[O Oy YINYOASNVHL — T —
g w o] o T0MINOD - | \ :
p 2z ssemm T oo I e
© WOO [0 O e A0SZ  AOZZ ¥ Ll — o v~ Z —
C ans T ol — = f M RETN n STy m @ &
9 Neo — e —— | & HOLINS — o v~ 2Y
5 tq ” ~ 3ANSSIYd = @ ww
N — 3 c 5 XX
1 >5 a3/518 - — e o~
39 3Ll 5 &
I XA =
m g q ]
N EIND . _ _ £ IORR:
C 3 e all . — g A~ F m
V“ [S\Le} J %Mw — v~ 1z O
2 =] wa F
o + 358 o I B e 2 |
7S o
8 r — GW @ FEIN D
YOLSISIY HOISISTY d 2 2
D ONIMVEE JINVNAQ ONIVEE  DINYNAQ ° mﬁj % _ _
3 %
<L — | [ | _ a= = _
£1/1 2/s WY T =] — —
O - e BEE
W 18/2+ | i _ —
e I _ | I
xonanoas oo —x HONOYL T0¥INOD  :NOILYOOT
IN8VINVA _
= r L [ELrAY AION310S
Q\w NN RSN REEEEN RN N R e _ 5007 8004 _
L 550
£/M /N W/ _ — — _ ¥ooa _
_
_ = — 8nL 10H - &H
; o8 9% 13 - 11
au— o [ gl gi00 - £2 — 2% —
L= yolon _H= EAVA X0g dv0S Q102 — 29
o] - YINL40S d100 — 1O 001 MO0INN
1 SIATVA_H3LVAR SHOLNLOVONIHL INO¥4 dOL  :NOILYOOT
Movea  NOILVOO1 NOLLOS  :NOILVOO1
— — — — MEEEEEN  EEEEN SNSRI R R —

IlIIL N O S .

®

Part # 8533-066-001 5/11




Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Section :10

Maintenance




Preventative Maintenance

Daily

Step 1: Check that the loading door remains securely locked and cannot be opened during an entire
cycle.

Step 2: Clean the top, front, and sides of the cabinet to remove residue.

Step 3: Clean the soap dispenser and lid and check that all dispenser mounting screws are in-place and
tight.

Step 4: Check the loading door for leaks. Clean the door seal of all foreign matter.

Step 5: Leave the loading door open to aerate the washer when not in use.

Quarterly

Step 1: Make sure the washer is inoperative by switching off the main power supply.
Step 2: Check the V-belts for wear and proper tension.

Step 3: Clean lint and other foreign matter from around motor.

Step 4: Check all water connections for leaks.

Step 5: Check the drain valve for leaking and that it opens properly.

Step 6: Wipe and clean the inside of the washer and check that all electrical components are free of
moisture and dust.

Step 7: Remove and clean water inlet hose filters. Replace if necessary.

Step 8: Check anchor bolts. Retighten if necessary.

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



Notes

Part # 8533-075-001 7/21 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-075-001 7/21



